ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

AUGUST 11, 2016

PACKET



Posted with Town Clerk on August 5, 2016
Posting # 630

TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

Agenda
(Subject to Change)

Thursday, August 11, 2016
1:00 PM
4 Fairgrounds Road
Public Safety Facility — 1% Floor Community Room

1 = CALL TO ORDER:

= APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

" APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Pages 5 - 20

June 9, 2016
July 14, 2016

. OLD BUSINESS:

Pages 23 - 25

Pages 28 - 35

051-03 Rugged Scott, LL.C Release of Lot 41 from Covenant Hanley

04-16 Donald J. Mackinnon, Trustee of Nantucket 106 Surfside Realty Trust — a/4/a SURFSIDE
COMMONS 40B 106 Surfside Road Mackinnon / Schwartz
Extended Close of Public Hearing deadline November 30, 2016 (180 days from Initial Public
Hearing with Extension)
Decision Action deadline January 9, 2017 (40 days from close of Public Hearing)
CONTINUED TO SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

20-16 Gerald T. Vento & Margaret Vento, Tr. of Ninety-One Low Beach Road Nominee Trust
Action deadline September 7, 2016 91 Low Beach Road Cohen
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate
unintentional side and rear yard setback intrusions. The siting of a tennis court, installed in 2012, was
reasonably based on a licensed survey. The coutt is sited as close as 15.4 feet from the side yard lot line and
18 feet from the rear yard lot line, where a twenty (20) foot setback is required. In the alternative, and to the
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extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to allow said setback
intrusions. The Locus is situated at 91 Low Beach Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 75 as Parcel 31, and as
Lot 912 upon Land Court Plan 5004-65. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No.
24350 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3 (LUG-
3).

28-16 Eric J. Rosenberg & Michele Kolb 7 Gardner Street Williams

Action deadline October 12, 2016

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(1) to allow the
alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming structure. Specifically, applicant seeks permission to demolish an
existing garage, sited as close as 1.3 feet from the northerly side yard lot line where the minimum side yard
setback is five (5) feet, in order to construct a new single-family dwelling in its place. The new dwelling is
proposed to be sited three (3) feet from the northerly lot line and to be conforming as to all other setbacks,
ground cover, and parking requirements. The Locus, an undersized lot of record created pursuant to M.G.L.
Chapter 41 Section 81L, is situated at 7 Gardner Street, and is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.3.3 as Parcel 58
(portion). Evidence of owner’s title is in Book 1282, Page 80 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of
Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).

. NEW BUSINESS:

Pages 72 - 144

Pages 146 - 179

Pages 181 - 191

24-16 6 Lily Street LLLC & Sconset Partners LLC 6 and 8 Lily Street Dale
Action deadline November 9, 2016

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning By-law Section 139-33 to reduce the area of 6
Lily Street without creating any new non-conformities and to enlarge the area of 8 Lily Street to allow for a
new dwelling with a reduced side yard setback nonconformity. To the extent necessary, applicant further
requests Site Plan Review pursuant to Section 139-23. Both properties are improved undersized lots of
record. In the alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to
Section 139-32 from the provisions of Section 139-16. The properties are located at 6 and 8 Lily Street, ate
shown on Assessor’s Map 73.3.1 as Parcels 109 and 110, and as Lot 5 and portion of Lot 7 upon Plan No.
2014-02. Evidence of owners’ titles are in Book 1415, Page 296 and Book 1415, Page 287 on file at the
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH).

30-16 Kaplan Family Nominee Trust 8 Harborview Way Poor
Action deadline November 9, 2016

Applicant is seeking relief by Special Permit pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A in order to alter
the pre-existing nonconforming dwelling in order to lift the structure to place it on a new foundation in
conformance with FEMA regulations. The new foundation will result in an increase in structure height. In
the alternative, applicant seeks Variance relief to exceed the height limitations pursuant to Zoning By-law
Section 139-17. The Locus is situated at 8 Harborview Way, is shown on Assessot’s Map 42.4.1 as Parcel 28,
and as Lot 2 in Plan File 2014-41. Evidence of owner’s title is registered in Book 756, Page 54 on file at the
Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).

31-16 Laura F. Hanson 55 Center Street Jensen
Action deadline November 9, 2016

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A in order to alter
the pre-existing nonconforming dwelling in order to lift the structure to place it on a new foundation and to
install a new basement. Applicant also proposes to construct a conforming addition to the rear of the
dwelling. The Locus is situated at 55 Center Street, is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.4.4 as Parcel 72.
Evidence of owner’s title is registered in Book 856, Page 197 on file at the Registry of Deeds. The site is
zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).
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= 32-16 Alan A. Shuch, Trustee of the Ann F. Shuch Qualified Personal Residence Trust
Pages 193 - 198 CONTINUED TO OCTOBER 13, 2016 45 Quidnet Road Alger
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief under By-law Section 139-33.A(1)(a) to extend, alter, or change a

pre-existing, non-conforming ancillary structure used as a studio and beach changing area by raising it up
above the flood plain so that it no longer floods and adding stairs necessary for access. To the extent
necessary, Applicant also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in File No. 007-96 to allow for such
work. The Locus is situated at 45 Quidnet Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, and is Lot 23
on Land Court Plan 8853-L. Owner’s title is evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 21927 at the Nantucket
Registry District. The site is zoned Residential-20 (R20).

= OTHER BUSINESS:
Page 200 | = Election of officers (Chairman, Vice Chairman, Clerk)

. ADJOURNMENT.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
www.nantucket-ma.gov

Commissioners: Ed Toole (Chair), Lisa Botticelli (Vice chair), Susan McCarthy (Clerk), Michael . O’Mara, Kerim Koseatac
Alternates: Mark Poor, Geoff Thayer, Jim Mondani

~~ MINUTES ~~
Thursday, June 9, 2016
Public Safety Facility, 4 Fairgrounds Road, Community Room —1:00 p.m.

Called to order at 1:09 p.m.

Staff in attendance: ~ Eleanor Antonietti, Zoning Administrator; Mike Burns; Traffic Planner; Marcus Silverstein, Zoning
Enforcement Officer (ZEO); T. Norton, Town Minutes Taket
Attending Members: Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Poor, Thayer, Mondani

Absent: None

Late Arrivals: None

Early Departures: McCarthy, 4:59 p.m.; Botticelli, 5:51 p.m.; Thayef, 6:00 p.m.
Town Counsel: Tlana Quirk, Kopelman & Paige, P.C.

ZBA Consultants: Ed Marchant, 40B (call in); Nancy Doherty, Tetra Tech, Inc.; Ed Pesce, Pesce Engineering & Associates
Agenda adopted by unanimous consent

1.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. May 11, 2016: Motion to Approve. O/B (made by: ) (seconded by: ) Cartied unanimously

II. OLD BUSINESS
1. 04-16 Donald J. Mackinnon, Trustee of Nantucket 106 Sutfside Realty Trust — «/&/a SURFSIDE COMMONS 40B
106 Surfside Road Mackinnon/Schwartz
The Applicant is secking a Comprehensive Permit in accordance with M.G.I.. Chapter 40B, as approved by Massachusetts Housing
Partnership, in order to allow a multi-family project consisting of 56 tental apartments with fourteen (14) to be designated as affordable
units. The apartments will be arranged in two 2¥%2-story buildings with thirteen units each and two 3'2-story buildings with fifteen (15)
units each. There will be a total of two 1-bedroom units, forty two 2-bedroom units, and twelve 3-bedroom units. The project will also
include a clubhouse and pool. If approved, the property will be permanently deed-restricted for the purpose of providing affordable year-
round housing. The file with'a copy of the complete and updated list of requested waivers is available at the Zoning Board of Appeals
office at 2 Fairgrounds Road between the hours of 7:30a.m. and 4:30p.m., Monday through Friday or via link to posting of all document
related to this project found on Town of Nantucket website: http://www.nantucket-ma.gov/708/Atlantic-Development---106-Surfside-
Road. The Locus, situated at 106 Sutfside Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 67 as Parcel 80. Locus is also shown as Block 22 on Plan
File 3-D and as‘Parcels 7-11 (inclusive) on Plan No. 2014-52. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1410, Page 205 and Book
1488 Page 213, both on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Limited Use General 2 (LUG-2) and Limited
Use General 3 (LUG-3).

Voting Toole, Botticelli; O’Mara, McCarthy, Koseatac

Alternates Poor, Mondani

Recused Thayer

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing Donald J. MacKinnon, Atlantic Development

Steve Schwartz, Goulston and Storrs, counsel
Joshua Swerling, Bohler Engineering
Lloyd Bristol, Bristol Traffic Engineering
Mazggaret Murphy, Atlantic Development
Arthur Reade, Reade, Gullicksen, Hanley, & Gifford LLP
Public Mary Beth Ferro, 104 Surfside Road
Judy Zurheide, 1 Folger Avenue
Jack Benjamin, Gladlands Road
Jessica Davis, 108 Surfside Road
Jane Valero, 9 Gladlands Road
Discussion MacKinnon — Looking to cover traffic, wastewater systems, and concepts for alternative plans.
Bristol — This traffic analysis is based upon the original 56 unit plan; reviewed the ingress/egtess point sight distances,
generating 35 to 50 vehicles during peak hours, internal turning radii, inclusion of a fire access road.


http://www.nantucket-ma.gov/
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Doherty — Reviewed her study of applicant traffic analysis: ingress/egress point is appropriate, they looked at other
intersections of interest, comfortable with the level of analysis, hours and season of review were appropriate, utilized a
standard 5-years planning horizon but best practices in Massachusetts is to look out seven years, used 1% growth rate, did
not include traffic generated from Sachem’s Path or new elementary school, daily trip generation was included, distribution
based on existing traffic flow, indicates trips will increase volume at intersections by 3%, operations analysis shows south-
bound approach would increase delay 3 second in the morning and 16 second evening. Single access driveway is
appropriate. New north side crosswalk design is fine but not seen how it will connect to existing bike path. Important to
see design of new east side bike path to analyze its impact; there would be a lot of clearing necessary and retaining walls
would be necessary. Sight lines and stopping distance are good; not convinced the north sight line is good. Suggest
supplying on-site secure bike storage and a bulletin board of bike paths.

Toole — Confirmed Ms Doherty feels the applicant’s study is acceptable. In terms of sight-line issues, asked what is
necessary to fix it.

Doherty — A concept plan of what Surfside will look like north of the driveway: sighage, retaining wall, profile.

Toole — Asked if there is any thought of making this a 4-way intersection to make the crosswalk more efficient vis-a-vis
the addition of the new bike path.

Doherty — Not necessary; doing that would add to congestion.

Koseatac — We need a legible plan of the fire-truck turning radii; the plans in.the packet and on line are illegible.

Poor — Asked how viable is the Bartlett Road Rotary.

Burns — Explained the status of the projected Bartlett Road Rotary, programmed for FY2019.

Toole — The vegetation the applicant is talking about removing is not on their property. Asked if that is okay.

Burns — Cited the Town bylaw about clearing vegetation to maintain public safety.

Ferro — What was not addressed is that the Town has taken over the Boulevard which has already shown an increase in
traffic and the Richmond Development project on Old South Road potentially cutting through to the Boulevard, which
would further increase traffic. People drive Surfside Road very quickly. Behind this site is the Beach Plum 40B which is in
Phase II; that was not included in the analysis. Being done.in August, the analysis did not take school traffic in account.
Toole — With regard to future development, asked the method for taking that into account.

Doherty — The figures came from Planning; not sure if the question of any prospective project was asked. It was correct to
do the study in the summer months. The Sachem Path entry is north of this site so probably won’t affect this intersection.
She is not familiar with the possibility of any new roadway connections south of the project.

Botticelli — Feels school traffic is also a valid point.

Discussion about whether‘or not school traffic would have an'impact on the traffic flow.

Toole — Believes there are potential holes in the study that need to be tightened up. Would like to have school traffic
added to the study.

Doherty — The applicant had offered toradd Sachem’s Path and school as well.

Zurheide — Cited Sherburne Commons expansion and moving of Our Island Home (OIH) to South Shore Road. There
has also been an increase in commercial traffic for a development in the area and that was not mentioned in the study.
Doherty — Noted that any information about future projects comes from Planning.

Burns — There ate counters out evety year which are tracked; 1% growth is reliable based on past growth over the long
term. OIH and the expansion of Sherburne Commons are pending right now and have to be looked at; the other projects
were taken into account. He doesn’t believe pattern changes will be very significant.

Benjamin — Questions the accuracy of the traffic study for Saturday in August. The queue on the road on Saturday and
Sunday inAugust can extend about %2 mile. He would like to hear the police speak to traffic congestion on Saturday and
Sunday afternoons in July-and August.

Davis — The traffic Report did not take into consideration that Boulevard will be paved and thus increase traffic. The
development on Old South Road will be massive and also needs to be taken into consideration.

Valero — The traffic study isn’t measuring the pedestrians and bikes on the bike path.

Doherty — There were pedestrian and cyclist counts included in the study and are accounted for.

Bristol — Counts were taken Thursday, August 13, 6-9 a.m. and 11a.m.-1 p.m. and 3-6 p.m., and Saturday, August 15, 10
a.m. to 2.,p.m. Pedestrians and cyclists were counted at each location.

Toole — Sounds like some important data is missing for the specific area: Saturday 10-2 most people are at the beach; need
some additional work to catch people going to and from the beach. Should do a Saturday count as they would do a
weekday count.

Botticelli — It would be interesting to know the increase of school traffic and new hospital; there is a lot happening in a
very condensed area of the island.

Bristol — Volume at this intersection is very low; the Fairgrounds intersection is already stressed in the summer. In the fall,
traffic counts drop, according to machine counts. Half the Fairground traffic doesn’t turn south. The farther away from
the project, the more options to turn off the road increase so they didn’t include intersections beyond Bartlett Road.
Botticelli — Asked how 56 units would generate only 25 cars during peak time. Practically speaking, the traffic flow is
different than what would be pulled out of a book; this will be occupied by families with children who can’t afford to buy a
home so could have multiple cars.



Bristol — Explained how data points are plotted for use in the analysis; noted that apartments everywhere generate less
traffic than single-family houses.

Toole — Asked Ms Doherty if the data used is accepted and if there are ever studies done that are “outside the box”.
Doherty — Explained how a custom analysis would be done. Believes the manuals used for trip generation might be
conservative. Noted that not everyone in a residence leaves at the same time.

MacKinnon — Explained the purpose of the traffic study. Based upon comments, there is some follow up that needs to be
done with the study; can ensure entrances and exits and public safety are propetly accommodated. Another part of the
study is the level of impact and mitigation for that impact. Believes it is unreasonable to ask them to go back out to study
traffic at school time and other things which requires seeking additional data; that is outside of the bounds of what is done
on the Island. Need some direction on the bike path, whether or not they are going to do that.

O’Mara — Doesn’t argue the data of the study. There are a high percentage of houses out there that rent and Saturday is
the turnover day. Sunday is a big beach day.

Doherty — Believes the impact of the apartments will still be higher on weekdays.

Burns — At the next meeting, offered to provide the actual traffic counts they gave the applicant.

Toole — Safety issues and impact study of the bike path need to be donebefore this board can make a decision.
MacKinnon — Wants Ms Doherty to rule on the safety. Believes the only safety issuc is crossing Surfside road at this
complex.

Doherty — She needs to see the concept plan for the path with sightlines impact, possible retainingwalls, guardrails, etc.
before she makes a safety ruling.

Toole — There is the question of safety in crossing the road at this site. The possibility of a 4<way stop at this intersection
should be looked at.

MacKinnon — Reviewed what needs to be added to the traffic study.

Davis — Currently where the bike path ends at Fairgrounds Road, there is a crosswalk. At this site, there is no crosswalk.
MacKinnon — Moving on to the issue of wastewater; he still believes the best option is to connect to sewer and believes
this board has the authority to allow them to connect. In the event they are tequired to go to Town Meeting, he will ask for
a state permit for a treatment plant.

Swerling — Reviewed the Nantucket regulations for wastewater treatment in a well-head protection area and compared a
conventional system to an Amphridrome® system, which can teduce the amount of nitrogen by about 90%. They don’t
yet have a plan showing a soil-absorption system.

Pesce — He agtrees with the methodology behind the documentation. The Amphridrome® system is an excellent system
approved by the Department of Environmental Protection (IDEP), which is the permitting authority rather than Title V.
An on-site hydrologic study and design packet still need to be done for the DEP permit. He still needs to see how the
leeching field will fit on the site and meet setback requirements. Because there is a private well in the neighborhood, he
needs to see a nitfogen loading model that doesn’t exceed 10 parts per million (PPM) for nitrogen at the property
boundary; he would also suggest installation of a monitoring well to ensure that PPM is not exceeded.

O’Mara — Asked about maintenance of the system.

Pesce — They would have to hire a licensed/monitor to check the system daily.

Koseatac — Asked what about if the power went out for more than 24 hours.

Pesce — The system has to be protected by a back-up power supply; that energy plant is under the Department of public
Works (DPW) to ensure.it is in good operating order. DEP will technically review the plan for the treatment plant.
Toole — The science is out there to make this work with a DEP permit, assuming it fits and wells aren’t polluted.
MacKinnon —Some of the items Mr. Pesce is talking about are part of the DEP permit.

Toole — The wastewater would be approved contingent upon DEP permit. Sees no point in going further with this.
MacKinnon — They are still asking for permission to connect to sewer.

Toole — This board has three options: 1) the board agrees with Town Counsel they don’t have the authority to allow hook-
up to sewer; 2) they disagree with Town Counsel and grant the relief to hook to sewer; 3) they continue the discussion
about the project until they reach a point where they are comfortable enough about the project to support the notion to tie
into sewer.

MacKinnon — Reviewed distances to homes on abutting properties. Changes include: reduction to 52 units, eliminate the
pool and club house and on-site managers apartment, reduce grade manipulation, add a curb cut for fire trucks, increase
the parking space size to 20, increase parking ratio to two spaces per unit, add children’s recreational opportunities, and
add the bike path to connect to the Fairgrounds Road bike path. Reviewed concept options of siting: Options 1 four
apartment buildings at 45 feet tall, Option 2 one large apartment building at 50 feet tall and two 2-story 6-unit structures.
Toole — Asked which is more important, bedroom ot unit count.

MacKinnon — You want a reasonable mix; the 52 units with 100 bedrooms is the lowest to make this economically
feasible.

Toole — Asked if they had looked at the option of doing all duplexes and thus creating a small village; he would be more
interested in looking at setback waivers rather waiving 45-foot or 50-foot buildings. These buildings are still very tall and
very out of place for Nantucket. The Option 2 massive building in the back is a non-starter. The “village” concept would
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break up the massive parking areas. Cited Nobadeer Meetinghouse as a good example of a lot of bedrooms in a small
space.

Discussion about the possibility of combining Option 1 with a village concept and the advantages of a village concept for
green space and parking,.

Poor — He believes the buildings are still too tall as presented in the two options.

Toole — Mr. Marchant had suggested a work session to brainstorm ideas.

MacKinnon — A design work session makes sense and would be willing to do that with a member of the ZBA. In the past
they have worked with Matt MacEachern; asked if he would be acceptable.

Marchant — The board is clear in defining the issues, the work session would be best if before the session the applicant
comes up with an alternative that is closer to what the board would like to see. Other 40Bs have come in with Nantucket
village plans; noted that this plan doesn’t resemble Nantucket at all. Density is relevant to whether or not people like the
plans; it’s not density for density sake. Most work sessions are closed proceedings but the public does not have a right to
speak.

Quirk — 1) A public hearing with the public attending but not permitting public comment. 2) If there is just one member
of the board, that doesn’t need to be a posted meeting. The second way is easier to put together and it is not binding.
Schwartz — The second way is better.

Marchant — No decision can be made at the work session.

Zurheide — Asked for the board to consider including a membet of the public as part of the worksession.

Schwartz — They would like the neighborhood input.

Quirk — Should choose who will be part of the work session. The board should authorize the chair to approach the
consultant.

Discussion about date for the work session and appointing the ZBA member and who the consultant might be.

Motion to Authorize Mr. Toole to call Cliff Boehmer to'be a design consultant. (made by: McCarthy) (seconded
by: Botticelli)

Carried unanimously

Quirk — The ZBA should authorize Mr. Toole to take names of interested public and appoint a participant.

Botticelli — Asked about having an HDC member on the board.

Consensus thinks an HDC member is an excessive level of detail

Motion to Authorize Mr. Toole to appoint the neighborhood representative from a list of interested people.
(made by: McCarthy) (seconded by: Botticelli)

Carried unanimously

Toole — Getting close but feels a need to ask for an extension. September is two meetings away.

MacKinnon — Wants to stay on the current schedule.

Quirk — That puts a strain on the board doing the work in two sessions.

Schwartz — Agree to an extension to October 31, 2016

The date for the work session June 29 at 2 p.m. subject to availability of the design consultant.

Motion to Appoint Ms Botticelli as the representative and Mr. Poor as the backup. (made by: McCarthy)
(seconded by: O’Mara)

Catried unanimously

Motion to Accept the extensionto October 31, 2016. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: O’Mara)

Carried unanimously

Motion to Continue to July 14 at noon pending availability of the room. (made by: McCarthy) (seconded by: O’Mara)
Carried unanimously

MHD Partners Real Estate, LLC 4 Goose Cove Lane Brescher/Osgood

Applicant is requesting Variance telief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 from the intensity regulations in the Village Height
Overlay District (VHOD). Specifically, applicant intends to relocate an existing cottage from another property onto the subject premises,
a vacant oversized lot. In 2009, the VHOD was adopted and the structure, which is 25.5 feet above average mean grade, was rendered
pre-existing nonconforming. The maximum allowable height in the VHOD is 25 feet pursuant to Section 139-12.K(1). The structure,
upon being relocated; will continue to be nonconforming with respect to height but will conform to all other intensity regulations of the
Village Residential zoning district. The Locus is situated at 4 Goose Cove Lane, is shown on Assessor’s Map 59.4 as Parcel 30, and as Lot
894 upon Land Court Plan No. 3092-119. Evidence of owner’s title is registered at Certificate of Title 25954 on file at the Nantucket
County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Village Residential (VR) and is sited within the Village Height Overlay District
(VHOD). WITHDRAWL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Voting
Alternates
Recused
Documentation
Representing

Public

Toole, Botticelli, O’Mara, Koseatac, Thayer

Mondani

None

File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

John Brescher, Glidden & Glidden — They are requesting withdrawal without prejudice for the request for relief for 25.5
feet; they found a way to do it and keep the height at 25 feet.

Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC



Discussion (3:56)  Toole — Doesn’t agree with the ZEO who is here to discuss this so he is disinclined to grant the withdrawal.
Consensus agrees with Mr. Toole.
Discussion about how long does a grade have to exist before it is considered the beginning grade.
Poor — Looking back over the map, all four lots were filled to this grade. There is no grade change referenced in the
Historic District Commission application. They didn’t do what they should and it has snowballed. Believes the developer
filled the lot, not the owner. Still would like the grade averaged out.
Silverstein — He believes the existing grade is established at the time the permitting process begins. There is nothing in the
bylaw that prevents moving dirt around.
Toole — He believes the existing grade is set at the time the bylaw went into effect. The height maximum of the building
would have to include using the average mean grade.
Discussion about the bylaw and its intent.
Discussion about at what point was the grade on this site manipulated and thus establishing existing grade and the
possibility of submitting a by-law amendment stating no manipulation of grade may be done without a ZBA permit.
Brescher — The applicant changed the grade, the house is moving next weck and will be no more than 25 feet on a
mudblock foundation; his client has a building permit for that.
Toole — The house will be in violation; the applicant proceeds at his own risk.
Botticelli — She has no problem with approving this; she just wants the right information before voting on it.
O’Mara — It doesn’t matter what the board thinks, he’s got to come back anyway unless he eliminates 6 feet of grade.
Brescher — His is willing to extend the action deadline.
Cohen — Suggested getting a ruling from Town Counsel.on this issue.
Toole — Talked to Town Counsel: ZBA can make policy so that it becomes a matter of record.
Silverstein — If the board is going to make a policy, be as specific as possible.
Discussion about at what point the existing grade for this site was established: the implementation of the bylaw or
establishment of the Goose Cove subdivision. The bylaw revised in 1994 and again in 1999.

Motion Motion to Grant relief for height of 28.6'based upon the fact that the site was at elevation six in 1994 at
implementation of the bylaw. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: O’Mara)

Vote Catried 4-1//Toole opposed

3. 15-16 Madaket Wheelhouse, LI.C 13 Massachusetts Avenue Cohen

Applicant is seeking relief by Special Permitand Variance putsuant to Zoning By-law Sections 139-33.A and 139-32 in order to alter the
pre-existing nonconforming dwelling and garage. Applicant proposes to build two dimensionally compliant additions to the dwelling and
to enclose an outdoor shower to be sited .5 feet from the westerly lot line, increasing that pre-existing nonconforming side yard setback
encroachment. Applicant also proposes changes to the garage consisting of moving, expanding, and converting it into a secondary
dwelling. The Locus is situated at*13 Massachusetts Avenue, is shown on Assessor’s Map 60 as Parcel 75, and as Lots 12-15, Block 29
upon Land Court Plan 2408-Y and unregistered land lying north of said Lots. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title
No. 25696 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court and in Book 1494, Page 39 on file at the Registry of Deeds. The site is
zoned Village Residential (VR).

Voting Toole, McCarthy, Koseatac, Thayer, Mondani

Alternates None

Recused None

Documentation .« File with associated plans, photos‘and required documentation

Representing Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC — Reviewed the alterations which require only a special permit relief, not a
variance telief. Believes these changes also satisfy the concerns of the abutter; doesn’t know if that person has seen the
changes.

Public None

Discussion (4:46)  Discussion aboutwhether or not the notification of abutters is sufficient and whether or not to etr on the side of caution
and continue to allow for a renotification.

Motion Motion to Renotice and re-open on July 14, 2016. (made by: Thayer) (seconded by: Koseatac)

Vote Carried unanimously

4. 16-16 Todd W. Winship & Elizabeth W. Winship and Bess W. Clarke, Tr., Sixteen Monohansett Road Trust
CONTINUED TO JULY 14, 2016 16 Monohansett Road Wilson



III. NEW BUSINESS

1. 18-16 Janet Hanson 3 Pond Road Shalley
Applicant is seeking modification of prior Variance relief in order to remove the condition that the second dwelling be restricted to year-
round occupancy. Prior relief validated the siting of the garage structure within the front yard setback and the conversion of a portion of
the garage into a second dwelling. No change in footprint is proposed. The Locus is situated at 3 Pond Road, is shown on Assessot’s Map
56 as Parcel 151.1, and as Lot 132 upon Land Court Plan 14830-7. Evidence of ownet’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 23280
at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Residential 20 (R-20).
Voting Toole, Botticelli, O’Mara, Koseatac, Thayer
Alternates Poor, Mondani
Recused None
Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC — Explained the situation leading tothe need for this request. Noted that the
year-round restriction is very unusual and has nothing to do with the setback issue.
Janet Hanson, owner
Public Barbara Matteuci, 5 Pond Road

Discussion (4:59)  Botticelli — Asked if the applicant wants to use the cottage as a reatal.

Matteuci — The problem is having two seasonal renters in both/the front and the back of the same'lot. Prefers it remain
year-round housing; you can talk to that person but not to someone who is there for only a week.

Hanson — This property is for sale; she needs some clarity on, the structure for the prospective buyer.

Cohen — Most prospective buyers would be a summer person and would want to use that structure for themselves or as an
investment property. Noted that the year-round occupancy requirement is vague, severe, unusual, and doesn’t resolve the
setback issue.

Toole — This is saying that it can’t be rented ona shozt-term basis. The way it’s written does not require that it be rented
to a year-round resident; he sees no reasonto lift the relief.

Thayer — Agrees with Mr. Toole.

Cohen — Asked if the board would clarify that the restriction does not pteclude casual use by the owner.

Discussion about how to provide the clarification of that condition to allow casual use by the owner but if it is to be rented
it must be to a year-round occupant.

Motion Motion to Permit rental of the cottage may be for no less than 12 months. (made by: O’Mara) (seconded by:
Koseatac)

Vote Carried unanimously

2. 19-16 John Udelson 12 Pond View Drive Brescher

Applicant is seeking relief by Variance pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 for a waiver of the ground cover ratio provisions in
Section 139-16. Specifically, applicant seeks to validate the vatious structures upon the premises already granted Certificates of Occupancy
but shown on most recent As-Built survey to have a total ground cover ratio of 4.1% where 4% is maximum allowed. The Locus is
situated at 12 Pond View Drive;, is shown on Assessot’s Map 81 as Parcel 9, and as Lot 10 upon Land Court Plan 36550-C. Evidence of
owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 25177 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited
Use General 2 (LUG-2).

Voting Toole, Botticelli, O’Mara; Koseatac, Mondani

Alternates Thayer

Recused Poor

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Representing John Brescher, Glidden & Glidden — The issue is a ground cover survey discrepancy of 84 feet. All permits have been
issued for at least six years. The pool doesn’t add ground cover but the owner must close out the permit.

Public None

Discussion (5:24)  Botticelli — Noted an air-conditioning unit might be in the setback on the north side of the garage; if it is, it needs to be
moved.
Discussion about what caused the mistake.

Motion Motion to Grant the relief as requested. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: Koseatac)

Vote Carried unanimously

3. 20-16 Gerald T. Vento & Margaret Vento, Tt. of Ninety-One Low Beach Road Nominee Trust

91 Low Beach Road Cohen

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate unintentional side and rear yard
setback intrusions. The siting of a tennis court, installed in 2012, was reasonably based on a licensed survey. The coutt is sited as close as
15.4 feet from the side yard lot line and 18 feet from the rear yard lot line, where a twenty (20) foot setback is required. In the alternative,
and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to allow said setback intrusions. The Locus
is situated at 91 Low Beach Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 75 as Parcel 31, and as Lot 912 upon Land Court Plan 5004-65. Evidence
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of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 24350 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned
Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3).

Voting
Alternates
Recused
Documentation
Representing

Public
Discussion (5:32)

Motion
Vote

4. 21-16

Toole, Botticelli, Koseatac, Thayer, Mondani

Poor

O’Mara

File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC — Explained the situation leading to this request for special permit relief.

Jeff Blackwell, Blackwell & Assoc.

None

Koseatac — The builder of the tennis court must be contacted about doing work without proper permits.

Toole — Asked Mr. Blackwell how much space the coutt takes up.

Blackwell — The court is 16X120 so not unusually large and intrudes 4.5 feet on'the side setback.

Mondani — Feels the owner should move the court.

Thayer — He is willing to grant the relief but doesn’t want to set a precedent.

Botticelli — She is disinclined to grant the relief; the court should be moved.

Poor — In the past this board has suggested renegotiating the property line.

Cohen — That request is a heavy burden on the owner just for a game court. Noted that the neighbor isn’t complaining.
Asked that the request to be granted.

Discussion whether to grant or continue to see how much would have to be changed and what it would cost to make the
court compliant.

Motion to Continue to July 14, 2016. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: Koseatac)

Carried unanimously

William Pietragallo, II, Tt. of The 2013 Freedom Trust 9 Fulling Mill Road Beaudette

Applicant is requesting a finding that a proposed generator enclosute is substantially below‘grade and, therefore, does not contribute
towards ground cover. In the alternative, applicant requests either Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning Bylaw Section 139-33.A(2) or
Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32 for a waiver of the ground cover ratio provisions in Section 139-16. The Locus is situated at 9
Fulling Mill Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 27 as Patcel 25, and as Lot 3 upon Land Court Plan 14311-K. Evidence of owner’s title is
registered on Certificate of Title No. 24827 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3

LUG-3).
Voting
Alternates
Recused
Documentation
Representing

Public

Discussion (5:54)

Motion

Vote

Toole, O’Mara, Koseatacy Poor, Mondani

None

None

File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Rick Beaudette, Vaughan, Dale, Hunter and Beaudette, P.C. — Presented the situation leading to this request. Noted
that most structures on this side of the road areundersized lots and over ground cover. It would be a substantial financial
hardship to build a new generator pit.

Jamie Feeley, Cottage and Castle Construction

Jeff Blackwell, Blackwell & Assoc.

Jim Gross, Nantucket Land and Sea

Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Iiaw PC, for direct abutter

Sarah Alger, Sarah F. Alger P.C.

Toole - He doesn’t understand why the generator has to be enclosed.

Gross — Explained the proposed generator needs to be in a water-tight enclosure.

Poor — Asked if the original enclosure constitutes ground cover and is it being made bigger.

Beaudette — Yesand it will increase groundcover to 7%.

Toole — He can’t see granting a vatiance.

Cohen — His client supports this request as better for the neighborhood; it will have a much lower decibel noise level.
Asked for a condition that this space not become habitable space in the future.

Beaudette — All the neighbors were notified in regards to this plan.

Alger — This is a bylaw issue; it clearly meets the 2015 bylaw requirements allowing granting of the special permit.
Feeley — The architect miscalculated the relationship between the generator and the house thus requiring a larger
generator. Explained how the pit will be modified to additionally reduce the generator noise.

Toole — This situation is the result of “confused” planning; doesn’t see it as punitive to testrict the size of future sheds.
Motion to Grant the relief for Special Permit conditioned that any future shed be limited to 131 square feet.
(made by: O’Mara) (seconded by: Koseatac)

Carried unanimously
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IV. OTHER BUSINESS
1. 66-00 Abrem Quarry (40B)

Discussion of draft Monitoring Services Agreement between Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals and Nantucket Housing Authority and
NHA Propetties d/b/a Housing Nantucket.

Sitting Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac, Poor, Mondani
Discussion (6:27)  Antonietti — She will be drafting the Monitoring Services Agreement with the 2.5% fee.

V. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to Adjourn: 6:29 p.m.

Submitted by:
Terry L. Norton
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
www.nantucket-ma.gov

Commissioners: Ed Toole (Chair), Lisa Botticelli (Vice chair), Susan McCarthy (Clerk), Michael . O’Mara, Kerim Koseatac
Alternates: Mark Poor, Geoff Thayer, Jim Mondani

~~ MINUTES ~~
Thursday, July 14, 2016
Public Safety Facility, 4 Fairgrounds Road, Community Room —12:00 p.m.

Called to order at 12:05 p.m.

Staff in attendance: ~ Leslie Snell, Deputy Director PLUS; Terry Norton, Town Minutes Taker
Attending Members: Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Poor, Thayer, Mondani

Absent: None

Late Arrivals: Toole, 12:13 p.m.; Koseatac, 12:33 p.m.; Poor, 12:37 p.m.
Early Departures: Botticelli, 2:26 p.m.

Town Counsel: Tlana Quirk, Kopelman & Paige, P.C.

ZBA Consultants: Ed Marchant, 40B (call in)

Agenda adopted by unanimous consent
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. June 9, 2016: Held

II. OLD BUSINESS

1. 66-00 Abrem Quary(40B) Kuszpa
Vote to approve and sign Monitoring Services Agreement between Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals and Nantucket Housing
Authority and NHA Properties d/ b/ a Housing Nantucket.

Voting Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Matra, Thayet, Mondani

Alternates None

Recused None

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and fequired documentation

Representing None

Public None

Discussion None

Motion Motion to Approve. (made by: McCarthy)(seconded by: O’Mara)

Vote Carried unanimously

2. 04-16 Donald J. Mackinnon, Trustee of Nantucket 106 Sutfside Realty Trust — «/&/a SURFSIDE COMMONS 40B

106 Surfside Road Mackinnon / Schwartz

The Applicant is secking'a Comprehensive Permit in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40B, as approved by Massachusetts Housing
Partnership, in order to allowa multi-family project consisting of 56 rental apartments with fourteen (14) to be designated as affordable
units./The apartments will be arranged.in two 22 story buildings with thirteen units each and two 3%z story buildings with fifteen (15)
units each. There will be a total of two 1-bedroom units, forty two 2-bedroom units, and twelve 3-bedroom units. The project will also
include a clubhouse and pool. If approved, the property will be permanently deed-restricted for the purpose of providing affordable year-
round housing. The file with a copy of the complete and updated list of requested waivers is available at the Zoning Board of Appeals
office at 2 Fairgrounds Road between the hours of 7:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M., Monday through Friday or via link to posting of all
document related to this project found on Town of Nantucket website below: http://www.nantucket-ma.gov/708/Atlantic-
Development---106-Sutfside-Road The Locus, situated at 106 Surfside Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 67 as Parcel 80. Locus is also
shown as Block 22 on Plan File 3-D and as Parcels 7-11 (inclusive) on Plan No. 2014-52. Evidence of ownet’s title is recorded in Book
1410, Page 205 and Book 1488 Page 213, both on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Limited Use General
2 (LUG-2) and Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3).

Voting Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates Poor, Mondani
Recused Thayer

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
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Representing

Public

Discussion (1:02)

Donald J. MacKinnon, Atlantic Development

Steve Schwartz, Goulston and Storrs, counsel

Matt Mrva, Bohler Engineering

Margaret Murphy, Atlantic Development

Arthur Reade, Reade, Gullicksen, Hanley, & Gifford LLP

Patrick Taaffe, 21 Okorwaw Avenue

Cormac Colliet, Executive Director Nantucket Land Council (NLC)

Joseph Guay, Brian & Linda Davis at 108 Surfside Road and Mary Beth Ferro, 104 Surfside Road

Mary Beth Ferro, 104 Surfside Road

Judy Zurheide, 1 Folger Avenue

Jack Benjamin, Gladlands Road

Jessica Davis, 108 Surfside Road

Linda Davis at 108 Surfside Road

Jane Valero, 9 Gladlands Road

MacKinnon — Reviewed the discussions from a work group meeting held on June 29, 2016 resulting in three plans: two
for 32-duplex sale units and one concept for 52-rental units. Reviewed the distances to abutting homes from the rental-
model plan. Reviewed the pros-and-con comments from the Town Consultant Cliff Bochmer on each of the three
concept plans. He feels confident to move forward with the 52-fental units plan.

Botticelli — One thing missing; it was discussed to have profiles in terms of scale. The mansard roof form of the old
Surfside Hotel is not appropriate in this area.

Mackinnon — Noted that comment. Stated that the apartment blocks would be three stoties and the townhouses two
stories. There was talk about incorporating third floor apartments in the roof with use of dormers.

Toole — We can provide guidance as to which site plan the boatd is most comfortable with.

Botticelli — The for-sale plan is less dense. To-make the rental work, the applicant stated it would have to have 52 units.
Marchant — The neighborhood is welcome to comment on a site plan and massing plan; whether it is rental or owner is
up to the applicant.

Taaffe — The neighbors haven’t seen any approvable plans; this projectis 100% not approptiate for this area.

Toole — Asked if all neighbors agree with Mtr. Taaffe’s assessment so that it doesn’t have to be repeated.

All the neighbors agree with M. Taaffe.

O’Mara — Asked if it is incumbent upon the boatd to ensure this is a positive economic event.

Marchant — No; that rests with the subsidizing agency. If the‘applicant presents a 32-unit plan, the applicant presumes it
will be financially feasible.

Toole — The board has. to look at what was presented and move forward. It boils down to the massing and which concept
is preferred by this board. His opinion is.the maximum height should be no more than 2.5 stories.

Marchant — The ZBA has to make its determination based upon what might happen subsequent to its decision. If the
applicant is unhappy with the decision, they will appeal. Unless there is a health or safety issue, they are likely to win the
appeal. The boatd needs to choose the least'unattractive.

Botticelli — Concept B is the best scale for the area and has green space around the perimeter. Concept A puts single-
family dwellings (SFD) along the road and that isn’t appropriate.

Poor — Suggested minimizing the bituminous area with the use of gravel or shell.

O’Mara — All the schemes are an improvement. Agrees with Ms Botticelli that Concept B is the best.

Koseatac — Agrees with Mr. Poor about shell surface but not sure how that works with run off. Agrees that Concept B is
the most successful.

Mondani — Asked about the for-sale model.

MacKinnon — It would be 25%; that results in eight affordable units out of 32.

Toole — Agrees these are better. Likes Concept B in terms of green space. Would like to see some more group space and
lessening of nitrogen loading in the neighborhood and reducing the amount of paving and number of units. The plan of 16
units per acre is denser than any 40B on the island.

MacKinnon — Noted that the density of Concept B is similar to Nobadeer Meeting House. Under the current application,
the project can’t be modified to for sale; they have to proceed with the rental model. They would have to submit a new
PEL application to go with the for sale option.

Toole — At the workgroup meeting, he asked the applicant if they would be willing to move forward with for sale concept
and was told yes.

Schwartz — They aren’t proposing 32-rental units; they are proposing the 52-rental model. They aren’t interested in
pursuing the for-sale model.

Marchant — Whether or not they to go from rental to for sale is up to the subsidizing agency.

Schwartz — Their subsidizing agency is Massachusetts Housing Partnership (MHP).

Marchant — If their subsidizing agency were Mass Housing, they provides project eligibility letters for both. Given his
experience, if there is a change in tenure evolving from the hearing discussion, the subsiding agency will be sensitive to
that. He believes that applicant might have to go to Mass Housing, which will provide an expedited review and not be up
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Motion
Vote
Motion
Vote

against the 10% or safe-harbor problem. He agrees with the applicant that it would be most productive if the board could
give an indication as to which alternative is preferred.

Toole — The board prefers Concept B in regards to massing and siting.

Marchant — It seems to him that the driving issue is the site plan and the massing in a 40B concept as it relates to the
neighborhood. The for-sale concept is feasible or it wouldn’t have been presented.

Quirk — The question now is how to proceed next; that is up to the applicant. They are saying they would have to pursue a
new Project Eligibility Letter (PEL). Recommends continuing for one month to allow the applicant to consider the issues
raised and whether or not to go forth seeking a new PEL.

MacKinnon — Going to Mass Housing puts all the burden and risk on them, the applicant. The other route is to pursue a
Local Initiative Project (LIP), which requires a letter of support from the Board of Selectmen (BOS) and then going to the
Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD). They would be interested in looking at that.

Quirk — Explained the LIP has to be endorsed by the chief executive officer, in this case the BOS, so involves an
application to the BOS. She always advises the BOS in such cases to look at the application very catefully in the event that
some kind of agreement is reached that requires their endorsement and that there be a LIP Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA) before it goes off to the PEL process. That way when it comes back there is a binding conceptual agreement
between the parties.

Schwartz — There is one step that was left out; they have to go to_the State after the BOS endorses the project. DHCD
issues the PEL. It becomes a 3-way agreement between the State, the Town, and the applicant.

MacKinnon — Would like to have a meeting with the selectmen to seef it is.something, they would consider before going
forward with a new PEL application.

Schwartz — If they go through all of that, the ZBA will agree with the MOA and not try to reinvent the wheel.

Quirk — If the BOS is willing to enter into a LIP there would be a contractual agreement between the applicant and the
BOS.

Schwartz — They did not pursue a LIP from the BOS. They are willing to explote whether or not there is a willingness on
the town and BOS to explore that. Will grant an extension to the end of November.

Marchant — If the applicant thinks there is a better alternative, that is their/decision.

Snell — It is reasonable to meet with the BOS before the September meeting. Current action deadline is October 30.

Poor — The applicant should look at all the waiver requests in place and ascertain which could be eliminated under
Concept B; for example the waiver of the height restriction.
Toole — Asked the applicant to grant a one-month extension to the end of November in order for this to be continued to
the September meeting.
Discussion about what might be discussed and occur when the applicant meets with the BOS.

Collier — At a previous hearing, the applicant had indicated they would ask for waivers for the septic system as it relates to
Board of Health(BOH) regulations; if that would mean only the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) would
review the septic system, he asked that the ZBA not waive those regulations and at a minimum have a consultant review
those plans and that the ZBA uphold the BOH regulations. Also asked the board to have the applicant submit plans that
the public and NLC can review.

Quirk — If septic will proceed, focus on whatever waivers are necessary and requested and have a consultant review the
plans for any waivers necessary to include environmental laws. The septic permit from DEP isn’t something the board has
jurisdiction over but there would be local environmental bylaws and regulations for which waivers would be necessary.
Mirva — The primary focus of the regulation is the amount of nitrogen loading that occurs; the goal with the system
discussed at the May meeting is that nitrogen would meet the regulations.

Guay — Confirmed that the meeting with the BOS would be a public meeting. Asked that the applicant provide and
circulate information on Concept B prior to the BOS meeting. The Historic District Commission (HDC) submitted a
report on the original plan; requested the HDC be allowed to review these changes and noted their input would be helpful
for the BOS. If this LIP arrangement is agreed upon, asked if that is appealable and takes it out of the hands of the public.
Quirk — A PEL is not appealable at the point of issuance; once the permit process is done, that would be the appropriate
time. Explained the LIP process before the BOS. The MOA would be very fleshed out and is a public document.
Marchant — Explained why the LIP process is considered a “friendly 40B process.” The critical issue is that leverage
remains with the Town.
Botticelli — Noted that she would like to see the information that would be presented by the applicant at the BOS
meeting.

Quirk — Recommended the ZBA post a meeting for the BOS meeting in the event a quorum of members attends.
Motion to accept the extension to November 30. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: O’Mara)

Carried unanimously

Motion Continued to September 8 meeting at 1 p.m. (made by: McCarthy) (seconded by: Koseatac)

Carried unanimously
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3. 16-16 Todd W. Winship & Elizabeth W. Winship and Bess W. Clarke, Tr., Sixteen Monohansett Road Trust
16 Monohansett Road Brescher
REQUESTED WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Voting Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Thayer, Mondani
Alternates None
Recused None
Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing None
Public None
Discussion (12:09) None
Motion Motion to Approve the withdrawal without prejudice. (made by: O’Mara) (seconded by: McCarthy)
Vote Carried unanimously
4. 20-16 Gerald T. Vento & Margaret Vento, Tt. of Ninety-One Low Beach Road Nominee Trust
CONTINUED TO AUGUST 11, 2016 91 Low Beach Road Cohen
1. 15-16 Madaket Wheelhouse, LI.C 13 Massachusetts Avenue Cohen
Applicant is seeking relief by Special Permit pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A in order to alter the pre-existing nonconforming
dwelling and garage. Applicant proposes to build an addition to the southeast corner of‘the dwelling. which will be no closer than the
existing westerly side yard setback distance of 4.4 feet where minimum side yard setback is ten (10) feet. Other dimensionally compliant
additions ate also proposed to the dwelling. Applicant further proposes to convett the garage/cottage into a secondary dwelling. The
expansion will not bring the structure any closer than the current eastetly side yard setback distanceof 2.9 feet or the southerly front yard
setback distance of 5.7 feet where minimum front yard setback is twenty (20) feet. The Locus is situated at 13 Massachusetts Avenue, is
shown on Assessot’s Map 60 as Parcel 75, and as Lots 12-15, Block 29 upon Land Court Plan 2408-Y and unregistered land lying north of
said Lots. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 25696 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court and
in Book 1494, Page 39 on file at the Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Village Residential (VR).
Voting Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, Thayer, Mondani
Alternates None
Recused O’Mara
Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC
Public None
Discussion Cohen — This is aiew application to re-notify the neighbors. Additions to the front and east don’t need relief. Front
(12:24) west side is within the setback but not more non-conforming than existing. The garage is now being attached to house
and the cottage will stand-alone and be one story. Submitted HDC approved plans at the table.
Toole — Confirmed that the work will not be more conforming than the existing.
Mondani — One neighbor had an issue with the outdoor shower, but it’s been moved.
No-concerns.
Motion Motion to Grant the permit with the condition the garage remains a garage and the cottage is constructed in
compliance with the HDC. approved plans. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: McCarthy)
Vote Catried unanimously
2. 22-16 John N. Jordin & Julic M. Jordin 28 Lovers Lane Hanley
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-16.C to either reduce or validate unintentional side
yard setback intrusions caused by the siting of an existing garage as close as 9.3 feet from the northerly lot line and an above-ground
Jacuzzi tub as close as 8.2 feet from the southerly lot line, where a ten (10) foot setback is required. In the alternative, and to the extent
necessary, Applicant requests telief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to allow said setback intrusions. The Locus is situated at 28
Lovers Lane, is.shown on Assessor’s Map 68 as Parcel 145, and as Lot 90 upon Land Court Plan 16514-R. Evidence of owner’s title is
registered on Certificate of Title No. 20283 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Residential 20 (R-20).
Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Thayer
Alternates Poor, Mondani
Recused Botticelli
Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing Marianne Hanley, Reade, Gullicksen, Hanley, & Gifford LLP
Public None
Discussion Hanley — Submitted two letters of support from neighbors at the table. Explained how the situation occurred. Her client

is willing to accept a condition that nothing more could be built within the side-yard setbacks. Under the bylaw, there is
an argument that due to the electricity the Jacuzzi is a structure; would like either a ruling it doesn’t meet the definition of
a structure or grant the relief.

O’Mara — Asked if there was a letter from the Remicks at 30 Lovers Lane.
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Hanley — No.

Toole — He doesn’t think the Jacuzzi is a structure and is not willing to rule on it.

Snell — The bylaw defines a structure as having a fixed location on the ground

Discussion about whether or not the Jacuzzi is a structure.

McCarthy — She is willing to put in the decision that this Jacuzzi is not a structure because it’s moveable.
Snell — Noted that it would be important to say it is not a structure due to its size.

Koseatac — Suggested including a picture of the Jacuzzi to limit it to this case.

Motion Motion to Grant the relief on the garage as requested and the board determines that the Jacuzzi is not a

structure due to the structural components of the 350-gallon Jacuzzi and that it is moveable. made by: McCarthy)
(seconded by: Koseatac)

Vote Carried unanimously

3.

23-16 Mark Bono & Elizabeth Gilbert Bono, as Owner, and EK Associates, LLLC, as Applicant
15 Black Fish Lane Hanley

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-16.C to either reduce or validate unintentional side
yard setback intrusions caused by the siting of an existing garage as close as 9.5 feet:from the easterly lot line, where a ten (10) foot
setback is required. In the alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Vatiance pursuant to Section 139-32 to
allow said setback intrusion. The Locus is situated at 15 Black Fish Lane, is shown'on Assessor’s Map 73 as Parcel 108, and as Lot 3 upon
Plan No. 2007-55. Evidence of owner’s title is in Book 1540, Page 9 on file at.the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned
Sconset Residential 20 (SR-20).

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Mondani
Alternates Poor, Thayer
Recused None

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing Marianne Hanley, Reade, Gullicksen, Hanley, & Gifford LLP

Alan Grady, Bracken Engineering, Inc.

Public None
Discussion (3:28) ~ Hanley — Explained how the situation occurred. She has had a surveyot double check the distance and the garage deck

encroaches into the setback .5 feet.

Grady — Original as-built site plan showed the garage at 10.1 feet from the setback; the survey at time of sale found it to
be 9.5 feet from the setback.

Koseatac — Wants to ensure this decision doesn’t set- precedent.

Motion Motion to Grant the relief as requested only for this situation. (made by: Koseatac) (seconded by: McCarthy)

Vote Carried unanimously

4. 24-16 6 Lily Street LLLC'& Sconset Partners LLLC 6 and 8 Lily Street Dale
CONTINUED TO AUGUST 11, 2016.

5. 25-16 George Gray, LL.C 55 Union Street Alger

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning By-law Section 139-16.C(2) to validate the unintentional side yard setback
intrusion of a dwelling sited as close as 4.8 feet from the southerly lot line, where a five (5) foot setback is required. Applicant further
seeks clatification’and cotrection of rear yard setback distance referenced in prior Zoning Administrator decision from 2.4 to 2.3 feet. The
Locus is situated at 55 Union Street, is:shown on’Assessor’s Map 55.1.4 as Parcel 89, and upon Plan No. 2014-92. Evidence of owner’s
title is in Book 1459, Page 294 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).

Voting Toole; McCatthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Poor
Alternates Thayer, Mondani
Recused None

Documentation  File with associated. plans, photos and required documentation

Representing Sarah Alger, Sarah F. Alger P.C.

Public None

Discussion (3:36)  Alger — The decision should read the encroachment is 2.4 inches. Explained how the encroachment into the 5-foot

setback occurred.
Koseatac — This is a really unique situation.

Motion Motion to Grant as requested and changing the 2.4 feet to 2.3 inches. (made by: Koseatac) (seconded by:
McCarthy)

Vote Carried unanimously

6. 26-16 Paul Benk and Lauri LeJeune Benk 8 North Gully Road Brescher

Applicant is secking relief by Variance putrsuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 from the provisions of Section 139-16 to validate the
siting of an existing shed/studio within the five (5) foot side and tear yard setbacks. Applicant requests further telief to allow alteration of
said structure with the ground cover expansion taking place outside of the setback areas and small portion of upward expansion occurring
within the easterly setback area. The Locus is situated at 8 North Gully Road, is shown on Assessot’s Map 73.1.3 as Parcel 48, and upon
Land Court Plan 38853-A. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 24677 at the Nantucket County District of
the Land Court. The site is zoned Sconset Residential 1 (SR-1).
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Voting Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Thayer, Mondani

Alternates None

Recused None

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Representing None

Public None

Discussion Snell — Received a request from Attorney John Brescher, Glidden & Glidden requesting this be withdrawn without
prejudice.

Motion Motion to Approve the withdrawal without prejudice. (made by: McCarthy) (seconded by: Thayer)

Vote Carried unanimously

7. 27-16 Kite Hill, LL.C 5 Kite Hill Lane Reade

Applicant is seeking relief by Variance pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 for a waiver of the provisions in Section 139-16.
Specifically, applicant seeks to reconfigure Locus by conveying portions of existing lots which comprise locus to 3 Kite Hill Lane and 86
Center Street. The conveyances will result in creation of new nonconformity relative to the shed’s siting from the easterly side yard lot line
and will intensify the nonconforming regularity factor. The Locus is situated at 5 KiteHill Lane, is. shown on Nantucket Tax Assessor’s
Map 42.4.4 as Parcel 65, and as upon Land Court Plans 15206-C and 15206-D. Evidence of owners’ title is on Certificate of Title No.
26033 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The property is zoned/Residential Old Histotie (ROH).

Voting Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, Koseatac, Mondani
Alternates Thayer
Recused O’Mara, Poor

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Representing Arthur Reade, Reade, Gullicksen, Hanley, & Gifford LLP

Public None

Discussion (12:35) Reade — Explained what led to the situation and the agreement among the three abutting property owners. This change

has no affect on anyone except these neighbors involved in the agreement. Explained the new non-conformity resulting
from this change.

Toole — Asked if this would allow for Lot C to be subdivided.

Reade — This lot cannot be subdivided based on the lack of frontage along a legal street.

Discussion about who has the right to park in the three spaces.

Toole — It should be part of the decision that Dunphy Maureen Trust ¢ @/ has no rights to park there. He would like
evidence that they are in agreement with this.

Snell — It isn’t the role of the ZBA to determine who has and doesn’t have rights. Recommends making a decision today.
Reade — The Dunphy Trust is not part of this arrangement.

Quirk — ZBA does not have the ability to adjudicate a private dispute. If there is an issue with respect to control of the
property, that relief would be exercised only by those who have the right to exercise it. Recommend that when relief is
granted, a copy of the decision be sent to everyone on the abutters list and to anyone who might have an issue.
McCarthy — If they have an easement allowing them to park in that area, the ZBA decision would not take away that right.
Toole — His concern is removing that lot out of the communal Sunset Hill drive and attaching it to Dillard’s property.
There are some rights for the property in the back (6 Kite Hill Lane); it would be nice to have that document in the file.
Reade — This is not communal property; it is part of Lot C. The document provides for that back property to pass and
repass.

McCarthy — Suggeested making the decision and then have that document included in the file.

Snell — Noted that once the hearing is closed, the record is closed and cannot be added to.

Quirk — Noted that the hearing could be continued for that document to be included in the record. A plan can be
amended in a decision but not adding a whole, new document.

Motion Motion to Grant the relief as requested. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: McCarthy)
Vote Carried 4-1//Toole opposed
8. 28-16 Eric J. Rosenberg & Michele Kolb 7 Gardner Street Williams

Applicant is requesting. Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(1) to allow the alteration of a pre-existing
nonconforming structure. Specifically, applicant seeks permission to demolish an existing garage, sited as close as 1.3 feet from the
northerly side yard lot line where the minimum side yard setback is five (5) feet, in order to construct a new single-family dwelling in its
place. The new dwelling is proposed to be sited three (3) feet from the northerly lot line and to be conforming as to all other setbacks,
ground cover, and parking requirements. The Locus, an undersized lot of record created pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41 Section 81L, is
situated at 7 Gardner Street, and is shown on Assessot’s Map 42.3.3 as Parcel 58 (portion). Evidence of owner’s title is in Book 1282,
Page 80 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Poor

Alternates Thayer, Mondani

Recused None

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC
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Public Rhoda Weinman, for the abutters.
Ron Winters, 1 Lowell Street
Jordan Goodman, 11 Gardner Street

Discussion (2:30) ~ Cohen — This is a 41811 subdivision, which allows subdividing irrespective of zoning. Proposal is to replace a corrugated
garage with a SFD which will be less than 50% ground cover as allowed by zoning. The structure will be three feet from
property line. There are letters of opposition in the file, but this is a commonly granted permit. A residence is a
conforming use for this lot; the garage was a non-conforming use.
Poor — Wants to know if a curb cut will be added and where.
Cohen — No, the curb cut and driveway exist.
Toole — The proposed site plan doesn’t seem to have the same lot line as the existing.
Cohen — The new plan was adopted Monday at the Planning Board meeting; the lotline changes only slightly. The
location of the house and conformity don’t change. If air conditioning is required, he will come back for relief or
put it on the conforming side.
O’Mara — This will make it more non- conforming; confirmed that the owfier cteated the non-conformity in that
they created the 4181L.
Weinman — Doesn’t believe the relief requested is appropriate; should be asking for a variance. By zoning bylaws,
the change should not be substantially more detrimental for the neighborhood; a dwelling on an undersized lot is
more detrimental than a garage. The board must consider the issues raised in the letters and the bylaws. Traffic on
the street won’t be able to pass with construction going on and the on-street parking will be lost. This lot is 2700
square foot with a multi-story dwelling. The relief from the five-foot setback should be met. The owners created
this hardship; they could have divided it differently. Asked the board to deny: the relief.
Winters — Once the garage is demolished, the lot is vacant. Construction of a new house on an empty lot should be
required to conform and not be granted relief.
Goodman — Asked where parking for this lot-will be:
Cohen — The lot in question has two parking spaces that are conforming, one for each house. Contends comments
about construction were inappropriate. Rebutted comments about having created a hardship. The idea that this
should be considered a vacant lot is inaccurate. The current code allows 50% ground cover. The only question is
whether or not a modest house causes a substantially negative impact.
Koseatac — Asked what is the problem with conforming to the five-foot setback.
Cohen — Explained the HDC’s reasons for theirapproval.
O’Mara — Regarding the one-year period, asked if thete is a provision in the bylaw for that period to extend.
Snell — No.
Poor — This “modest, little” structure has four bedrooms. There will be increased intensity of use.
O’Mara — The only way to control that is not to grant the setback relief.
Toole — This is a residential use in a residential neighborhood. It seems the lot lines could have been drawn better
and/or the house designed to be conforming.
Weinman — This board shouldn’t make a decision based upon the HDC approval. In her opinion it is detrimental
and asked for enforcement of the five-foot setback.
O’Mara - If this is granted, it should be conditioned with no exterior construction in the summer. Also, he could
vote for it if it is conditioned that the structural encroachment within the setback does not exceed one story.
Toole — Polled the board.
Cohen — Asked. this be continued.

Motion Motion to Continue to-August 11 at 1 p.m. (made by: O’Mara) (seconded by: Poor)
Vote Carried unanimously
9. 29-16 Hans Dalgaatd 65 Surfside Road Williams

Applicant is seeking relief by Variance pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 from the provisions of Section 139-16.A. Specifically,
applicant is seeking to reduce’the required northwesterly rear yard setback from ten (10) feet to approximately 6.7 feet at its closest point
in order to allow. construction of a duplex at the rear of the property. The Locus is situated at 65 Surfside Road, is shown on Assessor’s
Map 67 as Parcel 222, and as Lot B upon Plan Book 24, Page 63. Evidence of owner’s title is in Book 1054, Page 312 on file at the
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Commercial Neighborhood (CN).

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Thayer

Alternates Mondani

Recused Poor

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Representing Arthur Reade, Reade, Gullicksen, Hanley, & Gifford LLP
Hans Dalgaard, owner

Public None
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Discussion (3:46) Reade — Explained the reason for the encroachment and why the duplex can’t be relocated on the lot. Stated this
project received a favorable recommendation from the Planning Board urging ZBA approval.
Snell — Reviewed the history of zoning in the area and how it relates to this property leading up to this situation.
Reade — It was not realized while going through the application process; moving it would cause issues. This is a tight site.
If this had been built when it was initially approved, there would have been no zoning issues. It was delayed due to the
downturn in the economy. This is a de minimis intrusion situation; only a small portion protrudes. Noted his client can
cut back the porch to maintain the 6.7.
Toole — It seems the building could be redesigned with slight modifications to conform.
Dalgaard — He can’t move the building away from the rear lot line due to the need for space for trucks to maneuver. The
neighbors have not expressed concern with this.
McCarthy — Doesn’t have a problem granting the relief.
Koseatac — Agrees with Ms McCarthy.
O’Mara — Would like to support this but would like a surveyor to pin the cotners once the footings are in.

Motion Motion to Grant the relief for 6 feet 7.38 inches based upon Exhibit A. (made by: McCartthy) (seconded by:
Koseatac)
Vote Carried 4-1//Toole opposed

10. OTHER BUSINESS
1. 34-15NHA Properties, Inc., d/b/a Housing Nantucket, School View Cottages 7 Surfside Road Kuszpa
APPROVED FOR WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Vote to release remaining funds in Escrow account subsequent to payment of all outstanding invoices.

Voting Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Thayer, Mondani

Alternates None

Recused None

Documentation  File with associated plans, photos and required documentation

Representing None

Public None

Discussion Snell — Explained that there is money in escrow that can be returned to the applicant with the board’s approval.
Motion Approved the return of the money in escrow by unanimous consent.

Vote N/A

2. Election of officers: Held

11. ADJOURNMENT
Motion to Adjourn: 4:08 p.m.

Submitted by:
Terry L. Norton
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RUGGED SCOTT

BEACH PLUM
40B
LOT RELEASE

FILE N0.051-03
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READE, GULLICKSEN, HANLEY & GIFFORD, LLP
SIX YOUNG’S WAY
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554
(508) 228-3128

ARTHUR 1. READE, JR., P.C. FAX: (508) 228-5630 MAILING ADDRESS
KENNETH A. GULLICKSEN POST OFFICE BOX 2669
MARIANNE HANLEY NANTUCKET, MASS. 02584

WHITNEY A. GIFFORD

July 26, 2016

EGEIVE

JUL 27 2016
By ‘LL4§%7{Z

BY HAND

Edward Toole, Chairman

Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals
2 Fairgrounds Road

Nantucket, MA 02554

Re: Rugged Scott

Dear Chairman Toole:

My client would like Lot 41 released from the Covenant, and
a Form J Release is enclosed for execution. Please add this
request for a Form J release on the agenda for the Board’'s
August 11, 2016 meeting.

If you have any questions, or require any further

information in order to process same, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

incerely,

L

Marianne Hanley

/mh
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Joshua Posner (via email)
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Nantucket Board of Appeals

Form J
Certificate of Completion and Release of Municipal Interest in
Performance Security

Date: ,2016

Board of Appeals File # 051-03

Subdivision Name: Rugged Scott

Owner: Rugged Scott LI.C

Owner’s Address: 32 Arlington Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02140

Applicant, (if other than owner):

Applicant’s Address:

Date of Subdivision Plan: January 25. 2006
Land Location: Off Rugged Road

Plan Recorded: Nantucket Registry of Deeds Plan _ 2006-19

Type of Performance Security:
e ® Covenant dated: February 24, 2006

Covenant recorded: Nantucket Registry of Deeds, Book 1010 Page 46 .

O Bond, agreement dated:

Surety Company:

Address of Surety:

Q Deposit of money, agreement dated:

Bank (if bank passbook):

Address
Bank:

Q  Other Security , agreement dated:

of

QO Letter of credit, agreement dated:
Bank:

Address of Bank:
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The undersigned, being a majority of the Nantucket Board of Appeals, have determined that the
construction of ways and installation of municipal services in the subdivision referred to above have

been O completed @ partially completed by the applicant in accordance with the Board’s rules and
regulations to adequately serve the following enumerated lots:

Lot4l

Pursuant to Section 81.U of Chapter 41, M.G.L. and in consideration of said construction and
installation, the Town of Nantucket, a Massachusetts corporation, acting through its Planning Board,
hereby releases its interest in the Performance Security referred to above, as to the lots enumerated in
the preceding paragraph only.

Duly executed as a sealed instrument this day of , 2016.

Signed by a Majority of the Board of Appeals

of the Town of Nantucket
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Nantucket, SS
Date: . 2016
Then personally appeared one of the above-named

members of the Board of Appeals of Nantucket, Massachusetts, and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his/her free act and deed before me,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
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ATLANTIC DEVELOPMENT
SURFSIDE COMMONS

40B
106 SURFSIDE RD.

FILE N0.04-16

CONTINUED TO 9/8/16
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GERALD & MARGARET VENTO,
TRUSTEES OF
91 LOw BEACH RD NOM. TR.

91 LLOW BEACH RD.

FILE NO. 20-16
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NECETVE
MAY 18 2016

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

APPLICATION

Fee: $450.00 File No.

_’;bwn Ciery,
own &
16 Broq, 0

TOWN OF NANTUCKET "Mcket, 14 o355,/

SESLER S
MOY 5

2046

Owner’s name(s):_ Gerald T. Vento and Margaret Vento, as Trs., Ninety-One Low Beach Road

Nominee Trust.

Mailing address: ¢/o Cohen & Cohen, PO Box 786, Nantucket, MA 02554

Phone Number:508-228-0337 E-Mail: Steven(@cohenlegal.net

Applicant’s name(s):_same

Mailing Address: same

Phone Number: same E-Mail: same

Locus Address: 91 Low Beach Road Assessot’s Map/Parcel: 75 / 31

T.and Court Plan: Lot 912, T.and Court Plan 5004-65

Certificate of Title: 24350 Zoning District LUG 3

Uses on Lot- Commetcial: None _X Yes (desctibe)

Residential: Number of dwellings 2 Duplex Apartments

Date of Structure(s): all pre-date 7/72 _no  or 2007

Building Permit Numbers:

Previous Zoning Board Application Numbers: None

2 Faitrgrounds Road Nantucket Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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State below or attach a sepatate addendum of specific special permits or variance relief applying for:

The Locus is an oversized lot of about 156,430+/- SF in the LUG-3 zoning district. It contains a 2-story
dwelling of about 3,182+/- SF and a cottage of about 1,381+/- SF. There is an accessory structure about 98+/-
SF. The premises has a ground cover ratio of about 2.97% in a zoning district where 3% is allowed.

In 2012 the Applicant hired a contractor, Arthur Dwyer of Fair Play, to install a clay tennis court and associated
fence. The structure was sited based on a prior survey and was measured off multiple survey stakes, previously
uses for selling the property and then for landscaping and land clearing. However, when the court was installed,
the court was not correctly sited — the northwest corner is as close as 15.4 +/- feet from the side yard lot line and
the northern side is as close as 18.0 +/- feet from the rear lot line, in a zoning district where 20’ is required. The
Applicant later discovered that the contractor had installed the tennis court with HDC approval but without a
building/zoning permit, and is now trying to resolve the matter. The encroachment was discovered in the as-
buit.

The contractor reasonably sited the structure base on a licensed survey, but unintentionally violated the side and
rear yard setback. The intrusion is 4.6 +/- feet for the side yard and 2.0 +/- feet for the pool equipment (i.e., it is
not more than 5’ into the setback and not closer than 4° from a lot line).  Therefore, the Applicant seeks Special
Permit relief under Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C.2 to validate the intrusion. The burden of
correcting the intrusion, which would require entirely redoing the court and fence, substantially outweighs any
benefit to an abutter of eliminating the intrusions. Applicant also seeks Variance relief, in the alternative, to the
extent necessary, under Section 139-32.

I certify that the information contained herein is substantially complete and true to the
best of my knowledge, under the pains and penalties of petjuty.

SIGNATURE: } Owner*

Apphcag@gent*

*If an Agent is representing the Owner ot the Applicant, please provide a signed proof of agency.

SIGNATURE: 2 [/

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application teceived on:__/ / By Complete: Need Copies:
Filed with Town Cletk:_/_/_ Planning Boatd:_/_/_ Building Dept.: _/_/_By:___
Fee deposited with Town Treasuter:_/_/_ By Waiver requested:
Granted: / / Heating notice posted with Town Cletk:_/_/ Mailed: / /__
I&M / / & / / Heating(s)heldon: / / Openedon: / /__
Continued to: / / Withdtawn: / / Decision Due By: / /__
Made: / / Filedw/TownCletk: / / Mailed: / /__

2 Fairgrounds Road Nantucket Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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MINIMUM FRONTAGE:
FRONT YARD SETBACK:
REAR/SIDE SETBACK:
GROUND COVER % :

23.6'%

T:\KEN 26 JOB 10

\ 7N

WEINROTH

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
Limited Use General 3 (L.U.G.—3)

MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 120,000 S.F.

200 FT.
35 FT.
20 FT.
3%

cLAY

THIS PLOT PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR THE TOWN
OF NANTUCKET BUILDING DEPARTMENT ONLY AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED A PROPERTY LINE
SURVEY. THIS PLAN SHOULD NOT BE USED T0
ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES, FENCES, HEDGES OR
ANY ANCILLARY STRUCTURES ON THE PREMISES,
THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN RELY ON CURRENT
DEEDS AND PLANS OF RECORD.
THIS PLOT PLAN IS NOT A CERTIFICATION AS TO
TITLE OR OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN.
OWNERS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES ARE SHOWN
ACCORDING TO CURRENT ASSESSOR RECORDS.

v: \DRAWFILES\B7344\BLP.dwg 6/15/2011
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156,430 S.F.+
SEE PLAN
SEE PLAN
SEE PLAN
2.97% %

WIRE FENCE

WIRE FENCE
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\"\ s TRUéTURE
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U
\‘% 0

4'+ WOOD AND

BUILDING LOCATION PLAN

EXIST. 2 STV,
W/F DWELLING
1,381 S.F.£

EXIST. 2 STY.
W/F DWELLING
3,182 S.F.£

SCALE: 1"= 50’ DATE: APRIL 15, 2016

OF LAND IN

NANTUCKET, MA

NINTEY-ONFE LOW BEACH

BLACKWELL & ASSOCIATES, Inc.
Professional Land Surveyors
20 TEASDALE CIRCLE
NANTUCKET, MASS. 02564
(508) 228-9026

75—-31.3
NEMIROVSKY, TR.

LEGEND

DENOTES EXIST. DIRT TRACK

DENOTES EXIST. TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
DENOTES EX!ST. ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER
DENOTES EXIST. WELL
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Town and County of Nantucket July 24, 2015

Property Information

Property ID 7531

Location 91 LOW BEACH RD

Owner VENTO GERALD T & MARGARET
91 LOW BEACH RD NOM TRUST

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

The Town makes no claims and no warrantles,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
acouracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
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Town and County of Nantucket, MA

May 13, 2016
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Property Information

Property
1D

Location

Owner

75 31

91 LOW BEACH RD

VENTO GERALD T & MARGARET
TRST

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town and County of Nantucket, MA makes no
claims and no warranties, expressed or implied,

conceming the validity or accuracy of the GIS data
presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
Properties updated January, 2015
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RECEIVED

ﬁ / 0 / 0 @ BOARD OF ASSESSORS

MAY 0 9 2016

. TOWN OF
NANTUCKET, MA

Town of Nantucket

oning Board of Appeals

LIST OF PARTIES IN INTEREST IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF:

PROPERTY OWNER./Y IN&FY. 7 ON¢.. bow Peach, flond Aomiry
MAILING ADDRESS /2, ©hen. COM, VO BeX.. ?(% MW?’.@,A’.”A’ o25'sY

PROPERTYLOCATION.,..C.?..I‘ Low Beach Road

ASSESSOR MAP/PARCEL....., 7.5 3’ ....... e Wt o

suBMITTED BY,, STeven . Cohen ) Cohen™ Coben Lo WP(/

IR ERNNNNNE]

SEE ATTACHED PAGES

I certify that the foregoing is a list of all persons who are owners of gbutting

propetty, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way;
and abutters of the abutters and all other land owners within 300 feet of the

property line of owner's property, as they appear on the most recent applicable tax
list (M.G.L. c. 404, Section 11 and Zoning Code Chapter 4OA Section 139-29B

).

/M /0, ac/lp '
DATE / ASSESSOR’S OFFIC
TOWN OF NANTUCKET
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ABBUTTERS LISTING

- NANTUCKET, MA

Map Block Lot Owner~s Name Co Owner~s Name Address . City ST Zip Parcal Location
75 26 DOUGLAS KENNETH WHITE ETAL C/O BARKER JAMES HUNT 300 FRONT STREET APT # PBRWTUCKET RI 02860 90 LOW BEACH RD
75 27 ROCHAT ALICE 101 MOUNTAIN TOP RD BERNARDSVILLE NJ 07924 100 1L.OW BEACH RD
75 28 SCONSET TRUST INC PO BOX 821 SIASCONSET MA 02564 LOW BEACH RD

5 30 81 LOW BEACH RD LLC 132" TORNPIXE RD # 100 SOUTHBOROUGH MA 01772 81 LOW BEACH RD
75 31 2 DANNHEIM ERIC 182 WEST 82ND STREET APT NEW YORK NY 10024 37 LOW BEARCE RD
15 31 3 NEMIROVSKY OFER & SHELLY TRST C/0 THE FUSION GROUP INC 132 TURNPIKE RD SOUTHBOROUGH MA 01772 85 LOW BEACH RD
75 31 -4 SCONSET TRUST INC PO BOX B21 SIASCONSET MA 02564 LOW BEACH RD

75 32 HOROWITZ JEFFREY SAMUEL TR CLARA R URBAHN 2015 MAGMENT TRUST PO BOX 109 SIASCONSET MA 02564 101 LOW BEACH RD

5/10/2016 9:01:22AM

w
On

Page 1




ERIC ROSENBERG
&
MICHELE KOLB

7 GARDNER ST.

FILE NO.28-16
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O
Town Clerk
Town & County Building
16 Broad St
Nantucket, MA 02664

TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554 JUN 1 & 2016

APPLICATION

Fee: $450.00 File No. 2516

Owner’s name(s):__Eric ]. Rosenberg and Michele Kolb

Mailing address: 226 E 79th Street, New York, NY 10075

Phone Number;  917-676-4714 E-Mail: erosenberg@rosenbergkolb.com
Applicant’s name(s):_(same)

Mailing Address: __(same)

Phone Numbet:_(same) E-Mail: (same)

Locus Address: 7 Gardner Street (northerly portion) Assessot’s Map/Parcel: 42.3.3-58
Containing the garage
Land Court Plan/Plan Book & Page/Plan File No.:__Book 17, Page 56

Deed Reference/Certificate of Title: 1282/80  Zoning District._ ROH

Uses on Lot- Commercial: None__ X Yes (describe)

Residential: Number of dwellings 0 (a garage is sited on the newly created lot)

Date of Structure(s): all pre-date 7/72 _ X or

Building Permit Numbers:

Ptevious Zoning Board Application Numbers:
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State below or attach a separate addendum of specific special permits or variance relief applying
for:

(SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM)

I certify that the information contained herein is substantially complete and true to the
best of my knowledge, under the pains and penalties of perjury.

SR AN
J

SIGNATURE:

Owner™

SIGNATURE: Applicant

*If an Agent is tepresenting the Owner or the Applicant, please provide a signed proof of agency.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application received on:__/__/__ By: Complete:___ Need Copies:

Filed with Town Clerk:_/_/_ Planning Board:_/_/_ Building Dept.:_/_/_By:___
Fee deposited with Town Treasurer: / /_ By:_ Waiver requested:
Granted:/_/__ Hearing notice posted with Town Clerk: _/_/_ Mailed: /__/
I&M__/_/__&_ /__/__Hearing(s) heldon: /_/ Openedon:_/ [/
Continued to:__/__/__ Withdrawn: _/_/  Decision Due By:__/__/__
Made:_/__/__ Filedw/Town Cletk:__/ /  Mailed: / /
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ERIC J. ROSENBERG AND MICHELE KOLB

7 GARDNER STREET

Assessor’s Map 42.3.3, Parcel 58, Lot 7A which is the northerly portion of Lot 7, with the
entire lot currently shown as one lot at 7 Gardner Street

Applicants are seeking relief by Special Permit pursuant to Nantucket Zoning By-law Section
139-30 from the provisions of Nantucket Zoning By-law Section 139-33A (Pre-existing,
nonconforming uses, structures, fots - yard setback). Applicants are seeking to demolish an
existing metal/wood garage and construct a new single-family dwelling. The existing garage is
sited as close as about 1.3 feet from the northerly side yard lot line in the Residential Old
Historic (“ROH") zoning district which requires a minimum side yard setback of five (5) feet.
The new dwelling would be sited at about three (3) feet from the northerly side yard lot line
and be conforming as to easterly rear, southerly side and front yard setback requirements. The
new dwelling would also conform as to groundcover requirements with about 35% groundcover
ratio in the ROH which allows a maximum groundcover of 50% and as to parking with a space
provided on site. The lot size of about 2,709 SF is grandfathered under the provisions of 139-
33A(3) in a district that requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 SF.

in September 2012 the Applicants received endorsement of a 41-81L division of land from the
Planning Board. This division of land was allowed based upon the existence of the single-family
dwelling and the subject garage having a date of construction prior to the Town of Nantucket's
adoption of the subdivision control law on February 16, 1955. Under the following Nantucket
Zoning By-law provision the new lots are granted grandfathered status as to dimensional
requirements (in part):

139-33A(3)

... Lots created pursuant to MGL. c. 41, § 81P, based upon the exception in the clause of
"MGL c. 41, § 81L for lots containing two or more structures that predate the adoption of
subdivision confrol in the Town, shall have the same status as preexisting,
nonconforming lots, and any structures thereon, which predate the adoption of
subdivision control in the Town, shall have the status of preexisting nonconforming
struciures.

[Amended 4-6-2015 ATM by Art. 84, AG approval 8-5-2015]

Based upon the foregoing the garage, with the setback intrusion of being sited as close as about
1.3 feet from the northerly side yard lot line, and the iot, with the subminimum lot size of about
2,709 SF in a district that requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 SF, is grandfathered. The use of
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* the garage, an ancillary structure on a lot by itself, without a dwelling on the lot, is also
nonconforming. The proposed demolition and construction of the single-family dwelling would
eliminate the use nonconformity. In addition, the new structure would be sited at about three
(3) feet from the northerly side yard lot line. The height of the new dwelling will exceed that of
the existing garage but will be in harmony with the other similarly scaled structures in the
immediate historic area.

The Historic District Commission (“HDC”) spent many months working with the Applicants on an
appropriate design for the setting. it was approved after several revisions on October 6, 2015 in
COA #64559, the demolition of the garage in COA #64560 and the hardscape in COA #64561.
The HDC determined that the placement, design features and relationship to the street were
appropriate given that it replaced a dilapidated garage structure. There was no negative public
comment from abutters throughout the public hearing process.

A grant of Special Permit relief is supported. While there would be a vertical expansion of the
new single-family dwelling within the northerly required 5-foot setback area, the existing
greater nonconformity of the garage being sited as close as about 1.3 feet from that lot line
would be eliminated. Space, light and air would be gained by the reduction in that setback
intrusion, particularly as the remaining matching garage on the property to the north, held in
separate ownership, would remain sited at about one (1) foot from the intervening lot line if
not less. The noncomplying use of the garage being on a lot without a dwelling would be
eliminated as well. In all other respects the setback, parking and groundcover requirements will
be met. There would be no change in the now grandfathered subminimum lot size.

PROPOSED FINDINGS:

Section 139-33A specifically allows for pre-existing nonconforming structures to be “extended,
altered or changed” based upon the appropriate findings. The ZBA can support a grant of
Special Permit relief by finding that said demolition and construction of the new single-family
dwelling as proposed would not be substantially more detrimental than the existing
nonconforming structure to the neighborhood. More specifically, the ZBA can find that where
there is an existing structure that violates the side yard setback distance, the ZBA may issue a
special permit to allow an extension, alteration or change to the garage, with the demolition
and construction of the new single-family dwelling, provided that the nonconforming setback
distance is not made more nonconforming and the extension, in this case a vertical extension to
a higher ridge height than the garage within the 5-foot required setback area, would not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconformity. In fact,
no new nonconformities would be created with the demolition and construction of the new
single-family dwelling. A grant of Special Permit relief is necessary prior to demolition of a pre-
existing nonconforming structure and replacement of a new structure at the same setback
distance or less of an intrusion inside the required 5-foot setback area. No Variance relief is
required for such an alteration, extension or change.
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PROPOSED CONDITIONS:

- There shall be no further expansion of the structure within the required 5-foot northerly
side yard setback area without further relief from this Board; and

- The siting of the structure is substantially as shown on Exhibit A, a reduced copy of
which is attached hereto.

EXHIBIT A

Site plan shown as “Proposed Site Plan”, dated 06/08/16, done by Rosenberg Kolb, showing the
outline of the existing garage intrusion and the proposed single-family dwelling footprint

EXHIBITB
Photographs of the existing conditions
EXHIBIT C

Planning Board 41-81L application and site plan showing the division of land into Lot 7 and Lot
7A (the subject parcel)

EXHIBIT D

HDC approved plans
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Town and County of Nantucket, MA

June 15, 2016

| i s
4234812 42‘]';,81,‘1'
|

4234116 “
1% |

Y 4233114
% 7
]

4233113
2 »

#ﬂ T ] s " ! f _'.: % ;23;3 wo‘- Nt s ; { ¥ ﬂ"i\i
F | ; 30t e L -a2331 s " !
Hes ; i e ey 04 . 1" =131 ft -

Property Information

Property  42.3.358

Terms of Use

D
Location 7 GARDNER ST
Owner ROSENBERG ERIC | & KOLB

MICHELE

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Tewn and County of Nantucket, MA makes no
claims and no warranties, expressed or implied,

concerning the validity or accuracy of the GIS data
presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
Properties updated January, 2015
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Town and County of Nantucket, MA

June 15, 2016
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Property 42.3.3 58
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Location 7 GARDNER ST

Owner ROSENBERG ERIC | & KOLB
MICHELE

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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Parcels updated December, 2014
Properties updated January, 2015




— CxMHIBRIT A

PROPCSED DRAIN EXSTING DRAN

EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMCLISHED

\,/ NEW BLILDING

PROPERTY LINE

Z0NE: ROR
7 GARDNER EXSTING CATALPA TREE | oF
' LOT AREA: 2,709 sf
EXISTING DWELLING — MN FRONT VARD = 0 ft, PROPOSED=29 ft
o MIN SIDE YARD = 5 ft, PROPGSED= 5 t, 3 R
T MIN REAR YARD = 5 f, PROPOSED=5.5
/ ~ MAX GROUKD COVER = S0%, PROPOSED=35%
oo i et TAY MAP: 4233
Y ! PARCEL: 58
3 ,
S f NOTE:  EXISTING AC UNITS FOR LOT 7 LOCATED
- ON LOT 7A T0 BE RELOCATED N
08/08/16

PROPOSED SITE PLAN gjco_io

Rosenberg Kolb
226 Bast 79 Street

New York, NY i0075-1202
212 99
Fax 212 596 3097

1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN 7 GARDNER STREET

SCALE 3/32" = 1'-0" Nantucket, MA 02554
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS
ZONE: ROH

LOT: 7A

LOT AREA: 2,790 sf

MIN FRONT YARD = 0 ft, EXISTING=58 ft

Picker MiN SIDE YARD = 5 ft, EXISTING=1.2 ft
Fenee MIN REAR YARD = 5 ft, EMISTING=5.6

MAX GROUND COVER = 50%, EXISTNG=15%

TAX MAP: 42.3.3
PARCEL: 58
EXISTING SITE PLAN /%94
, 1/16"=1'-0"

Rosenberg Kolb

226 East 79 Strest

New York, NY 10075-1202
212 996 089

Fex 212 998 3087

45 ‘ 7 GARDNER STREET .
Nantucket, MA 02554
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ExiniIT 0

5 =
PLANNING ==
! Jr’_’ ———— -
l/ P O’CFJCE 1 o =
: / / A —— g lap ﬁ
406G 2 9 2 P
& 4 P
/ — 2(”2 J/ : w m
. o o T <
——LBECEEp = =
TNANTUCKET PLANNING BOARD 2
m &=
- O
Form A =
Application for Endorsement of a Plan Believed Not to Require Approval
(AINR)
Date: & Z’*\?% A *Name of Owner(s)/Applicant(s): Sorese AbsEroseTr e i

7

Aeatee’ foeks = OerrrepeS : DIt T IR SO G ATEE.

*Owner's/Applicant’s address:_Z2.& EJM':,‘T'—// Sz ,,g"-r-,a-'._e;fs-T’/ e Yozl
State:_/Y 7;' Zip Code,_s20 75~ ‘

*(include all names and addresses of the principals of the owner entity such as principal officer of corporation,
trustees of the trust and partmers of the partnership)

Location of Property (Street or Aren): ki éﬂﬂ,{/ﬂﬁ‘fﬁ 57‘?21‘:'"&"?"

Name of Regjistered Land Surveyor: /%W/v( /%} L Lf,-/ﬁ?f’d
Surveyor’s address: Py fLeEsT Lo wTEC | O el i A o25E X

The ownet’s title to the land derived under deed from Lo o AR = | date_o 7@ z2/)
And recorded in Nantucket Registry of Deed, Book _ /Z'& 2= Page go or Land Court Certficate of
Title # , tegistered in Nantucket District Book /7 ,Page__5& and shown on

Assessor’s Map#_4 2.3 .3, Parcel H_SE .
To the Planning Board of the Town of Nantucket:

The undersigned wishes to record the accompanying plan and requests a determination and endorsement by said
Boatd that approval by it under the Subdivision Control Law is not required. The undessigned believes that such

approval is not required for the following reasons: {check all that apply)

& The accompanying plan is not a subdivision because it does not show a division of land (perimeter plan).

[1:3

‘The division of the tract of land shown on the accompanying plan is not a subdivision because every lot on the
plan has frontage of at least such distance as is presently required by the Nantucket Zoning By-Law
under Section 5 which requires ___ feet for erection of a building on such lot; and every lot shown
on the plan has such frontage on: ' '
A. a public way or a way which the City ot Town Clerk cectifies is maintained and used 45 a

Public way, namely. ; OR

B. a way shown on a plan theretofore approved and endorsed in accordance with the Subdivision
Control Law, namely . on (date) and
Subject to the following conditions ; OR

C. a way in existence on (date); the date when the Subdivision Control Law

became effective in the Town of Nantucket, having in the opinion of the Planning Board, sufficient
width, suitable grades, and adequate construction to provide for the need to vehicular traffic in
relation to the proposed use of the land abutting thercon or served thereby, and for the installation
of municipal services to servesuch land and the buildings erected or to be erected thercon, namely

Nantucket Planning Board = 2 Fairgrounds Road = Nantucket » MA = 02554 = (508) 228-7233
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= The division of ¢he tract of land shown on the accompanying plan is not a subdivision because it shows a

proposed conveyaace or other mstrument, namely which adds 1o, takes wway
from or changes the size and shape of lots in such a manner so that no lot affected is lef withour frontage
as required by the Nawweket Zoning By-Law under Section. 5, which requires feer

#  The division of the tract of land shown on the accompanying plan is not 2 subdivision because two or
more buildings, specifically____ZZ-/& / z) buildings were standing on the land prior to 1955,
the date when the Subdivision Control Law went into effect in the Town of Nantucket, and one of such
building remains standing on each of the lots; said buﬂdmgs as shown and located on the accompanying
plan. Evidence of the existence of such buildings piior to the effective date of the Subdivision Control
Law is submitted as follows: ___Srar Borgas 774675

s QOther reasons or comments: (see M.G.L., Chapter 41, Section 81-L)

I hereby certify that the applicani(s) listed above have been authorized by me to ftle 2 plan with the Planning Board of
Nantucket on property that  own.

¢£”-_"‘:‘; > /45::%:-’:*4/ &ﬁ:::.g,,

Owner’s Signature &

Planning Boaid File #

Endorsement Date;

Nantucket Planning Board = 2 Fairgrounds Road ® Nantucket = MA = 02554 = (508) 228-7233
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Zoning Board of Appeals July 1, 2016
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, MA 02554

Zoning Board of Appeals
I JUL 05 2016
RECEIVED

Re: Application for Relief by Special Permit, 7 Gardner Street

Dear Sir/Madam

I am the owner of 4 and 4A (traditionally 8) Gardner Street, the property across the street
from 7 Gardner Street.

I request that the board not grant special relief with respect to the purposed changes at 7
Gardner Street.

The purposed replacement of a single story two car garage with a large multi-storied
dwelling would have a negative impact on the Gardner Street neighborhood by
undesirably increasing congestion. The purposed changes would change the character of
this historic neighborhood.

My specific objection lies in the applicants interpretation of Section 139-33A. Section
139-33A allows for pre-existing, non-conforming structures to be "extended, altered or
changed". To claim that the replacement of a simple two car garage with a large multi-
storied dwelling is the extension, alteration or change of a garage strains rationality.
Would the replacement of a 50 square foot non-conforming tool shed with a full size
multi-story dwelling be considered a "change" to a tool shed? For that matter, would the
replacement of a non-conforming pergola with a multi-story house be a "change" to a
pergola? No credible person, reasonably familiar with the English language, would
consider the replacement of a garage with a full size dwelling a "change" to a garage. At
the very least, the applicants should provide some justification for their unusual
interpretation of Section 139-33A.

The said garage demolition and the construction of a new dwelling would be more
detrimental than an existing non-conforming two car garage. The replacement of the
simple two car garage with a large multi-storied dwelling would increase the congestion
in the neighborhood and change its character.

/

/ /7 / S/

[/ Paul B. Merrithew
PO Box 120
Ambherst NH 03031-0120
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rw 05 2016
L |
Jordan Goodman. M.D. RECEIVED

m Ve

11 Gardner Street == VEL

T

Zoning Board of Appeals

Nantucket, MA 02554
July 4, 2016

Town of Nantucket Zoning Board Appeals
Nantucket, MA 02554

In regards to an Application for Relief by Special Permit, 7 Gardner
Street

To Whom It May Concern:

My wife, Zelda, and I as co-owners of 11 Gardner Street respectfully
urge the board

to deny special relief for construction as requested by the owners of
7 Gardner

street, Rosenberg and Kolb, on Assessor’s map 42.3.3, parcel 58, lot 7
[and proposed lot 7A].

Our reasons for making this request of the board are as follows.

1] As proposed,the changes to be made would result in the necessity
for outside two

car parking which would be unnecessarily congested, both in appearance
and function.

2] The basis for “special relief” is the assumption that the
replacement of a

very long standing two car garage with a three story residential
dwelling

somehow complies with section 139-33A is an absurdity which, I
believe,

requires no additional explanation. Why not simply redo the garage as
my wife and I have done?

3] The NHA sponsored Hose Cart House is directly across the street and
draws

many tourists to our street in the Historic District. Is it not our
responsibility

to assure tourists that “Historic District means just that?

4] Filling an undersized lot with a new three story residential
dwelling would
not be in keeping with our neighborhood’s general appearance.

5] We are very concerned about additional fire hazards which might be
posed by
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the abandonment of existing setback codes.

My wife and I can well understand the possible profit motive of

such a request for special relief, but, please, not at the expense of
Nantucket's

Historic district or those of us already living on Gardner Street.

Very respectfully yours,
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July 5, 2016
Zoning Board of Appeals

Town of Nantucket, Massachusetts

Re: Application for Relief by Special Permit: 7 Gardner Street

We, John and Ruth Sayer, are the owners of 10 Gardner Street, across the street
from 7 Gardner Street. Although we have clear unobstructed views of the
proposed project from two elevations of our house, we are NOT considered
abutters and are not noticed about continued proposed changes to this property.
Had we been aware of the public hearing on October 6, 2015, you would have
heard “negative public comment”. The creation of two very nonconforming lots
from one very functional lot sets a negative precedent, particularly in an Historic
District.

We are opposed to granting relief by Special Permit to this project and to
applicants interpretation of Section 139-33A of the Nantucket Zoning Bylaws.
There is absolutely no reason why this application should not have to conform to
all current rear, front and sideline setbacks. When we rebuilt our garage here at
10 Gardner which was crumbling into the ground, we were granted no relief
although our architect and attorney petitioned for it.

As to a lot without a dwelling being nonconforming, the ZBA should have
considered their creation when the subdivision was granted. According to this
rationale, the ordinance was violated with the granting of the subdivision.

The existing garage is not being “extended, altered or changed”. It is being
demolished, and permission is being requested to REPLACE it with a multi-story
single family dwelling which does not conform to current setbacks.

| draw to the Boards attention that Gardner Street is an extremely busy arterial
street with heavy traffic and no parking permitted on either side. No parking is
permitted in the first block of Howard Street which is directly across from the
proposed structure. There is no place for on street parking for this project. This
application denies off street parking to the existing house at 7 Gardner and
provides inadequate off street parking to the new dwelling.
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If ZBA grants this project relief by Special Permit, it will negatively impact the
quality of life for all residents of Gardner Street. Acknowledging and respecting
the points raised in this letter, the ZBA must deny this cited application for relief
by Special Permit.

Sincerely,

Ruth and John Sayer
10 Gardner Street
Nantucket, MA 02554

Rsayer9454@aol.com
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July 5, 2016

Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, MA 02554

Eric J. Rosenberg and Michele Klob File No. 28-16
7 Gardiner Street
Nantucket, MA

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals:

We are providing comment to the Nantucket Board of Appeals regarding application of Eric J. Rosenberg
and Michele Klob to be discussed July 14, 2016 on behalf of Amy D. Brock, owner of 9 Gardiner Street,
the abutting property of 7 Gardiner Street on its northerly boundary.

It is the position of Amy D. Brock, resident of 13 Gardiner Street, that the application be denied by the
Board of Appeals due to the following:

e The replacement of an accessory structure with a single-family residence expands the use of
nonconformity within what is already a densely developed neighborhood.

e The approval of the application will increase the ingress and egress of automobiles accessing
7 Gardiner Street from a single vehicle to two vehicles. Doubling the number of vehicles onto
what is now a busy street creates additional congestion and risk of accidents. It should be noted
that the use of Amy Brock’s abutting property is also a 2-bay garage with parking lot where
vehicle movement occurs via what is essentially a single-curb cut used by both property owners.

e Another concern directly impacting the Brock parcel includes additional runoff from the
expanded impervious improvement onto the Brock property.

e The redevelopment of the lot with the doubling of vehicles at 7 Gardiner Street will visually
impact the sight distance from the Brock property onto Gardiner Street.

e Allowing the replacement of an accessory structure, viewed as a passive use, with a single-family

residence closer than the required 5 FT side setback increases the risk of fire and damage to the
Brock property.

Clearly, it is not favorable to approve the application, and Amy D. Brock requests the denial of the same.

Sincerely,

T Wf EY @,;,){V»/

Mary Jean Brock Dwyer
Daniel J. Dwyer

34 Welch’s Point Road
East Winthrop, ME
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Francis M. Weld, M.D.
16 Gardner Street

Nantucket, MA 02554-2149

July 4, 2016
Town of Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals
Nantucket, MA 02554

- Re: Application for Relief by Special Permit, 7 Gardner Street
Dear Madams/Sirs:

My wife and | jointly own 16 Gardner Street, within eyesight of the
subject property.

We request that the Board not grant special relief for the construction
proposed by Rosenberg and Kolb on Assessor’s Map 42.3.3, Parcel 58,
Lot 7 (includes 7A proposed by Rosenberg and Kolb). Our reasons for

requesting your denial include:

(1) The proposed structure is not a modification of a garage. Itis a
full-scale brand new one-family home. This would completely
change the character of the existing property. The proposalis a
twisted and invalid distortion of the intent of Section 139-33A of
the code. This degree of alteration of character should not be
allowed.

(2) The proposed setbacks make the adjacent dwellings look like
sardines in a tin can. No special relief from specified setbacks
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should be allowed. Setbacks as prescribed by law have both
safety and comfort as driving motivations, to say nothing of
architectural palatability. Cramming the proposed building into a
mere 2709 square feet in an historically zoned district where the
current minimum building lot size is a full 5,000 square feet would
be completely out of proportion to the rest of our Gardner Street
neighborhood. A

(3) The proposed proximity of the two dwellings is a fire hazard, in
that the spread of a fire within either edifice could occur more
rapidly and extensively, and thereby also spread more rapidly to
adjacent neighborhood structures.

(4) The proposed proximity of the two dwellings would amount to
disturbing the peace in both directions because of the ease of
transmission of sound across these short distances. Dwellings in
this neighborhood are intended for privacy, not for involuntary
eavesdropping on the private conversations next door.

We are firmly opposed to the Rosenberg-Kolb proposal, and shudder
to think of its potential implications for our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

L AN % )

Francis M. Weld

VAN IRTY,

Helene M. Weld
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From: Ron Winters

To: Eleanor Antonietti

(G Ron Winters; Ellen Wlnters

Subject: Nantucket Board of Appeals hearing July 14, 2016. Concerning 7 Gardner Street
Date: Thursday, July 07, 2016 2:36:27 PM

Town of Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals,

In regard to the application for relief by special permit, for 7 Gardner
Street. Rosenberg/Kolb

To whom it may concern:

My wife Ellen H, Winters and myself Ronald W. Winters, residing full time
at 7 Gardner Street, are against giving relief to the owners of 7 Gardner
Street. Here are my comments.

The lot was created taking advantage of the 41 — 81L provisions for
oblivious financial gains as a developer. | have no issue with this as it is
legal, but in the creation of the lot, the lines could have been placed to
allow the footprint of this building to be in compliance. No special permit
should be granted for set back issues for a New Dwelling, especially for a
developer.

As a Builder on the island | know how hard it is to build a structure without
infraction of the setback laws even with a building designed with an
additional 6” to the setbacks. The supposed complying northerly part of
the structure is at 5’0”to the property line. | am sure we will all be back
for another special permit when the owners then are not compliant again.
The lot is too irregular and small for the current design, HDC approved or
not! They need a new design that is compliant. Shame on the HDC for
approving a building that both does not alien with every other house on
the road and allowing window wells on the front of the house. This is a
new Precedent that will change Nantucket forever! Yet again missing the

The application states that the new design will cover 35% of the newly
created lot yet | do not see this listed as a request for Special Permit, just
stated that the ground cover is in compliance! The law allows 50% GC for
complying building lots with 5000 square feet and 50’ of road frontage.
Neither of these conditions are in compliance therefore the allowable foot
print is 30%. No special permit should be granted for ground cover, again
especially for a developer!

I currently own a lot on Lowell Place that is non-conforming and the result
of a 41-81L subdivision. It has an existing housing unit on the lot that is
located within setbacks on two sides. When designing a larger dwelling
unit for the lot | did not come to the board for special permit. | just hired
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an architect to design a building that is compliant to both setbacks and
ground cover. We designed a building 10 square feet smaller than the
allowable 30% footprint and set the house with 5’6” setbacks. This
applicant can do the same. Please do not grant this request for special
permit!

Thank you for considering not only the neighbors that actually want to live
on Gardner Street, but also for Nantucket’s future and the precedent that
granting this Special Permit would set here.

Best regards,

Ron and Ellen Winters
12 Gardner Street
Nantucket, MA

FYI we were not notified of this hearing with a letter to our home. We were
told by our neighbors. Please contact us in the future by mail at 12
Gardner Street, 02554.

Ron Winters

Thirty Acre Wood, LLC
7 Thirty Acres Lane
Nantucket, MA 02554

Office: 508-228-7456

Cell: 508-325-1752
Fax: 508-228-7035
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RHODA H. WEINMAN
Attorney at Law
36 Centre Street - PO. Box 1365
Nantucket, MA 02554

weinman@nantucketislandlaw.net
Tel: (508) 228-9600
Fax: (508) 228-8926

July 7, 2016

Edward Toole, Chairman
Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals
Nantucket, MA 02554

Re: Application of Rosenberg and Kolb
7 Gardner Street

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals,

| represent several abutters and neighbors to the above-named property who are in
extreme opposition to this application for numerous reasons.

Chapter 139-33A (1) (a) sets out very clearly that pre-existing, non-conforming
structures or uses may be extended, altered, or changed provided that:

(a) “THE SPECIAL PERMIT GRANTING AUTHORITY FINDS THAT SUCH
EXTENSION, ALTERATION, OR CHANGE SHALL NOT BE SUBSTANTIALLY
MORE DETRIMENTAL THAN THE EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
STRUCTURE AND/OR USE TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD”.

Before proceeding ahead with all of the issues regarding the requested relief, | do not
concur with the applicant that Variance relief is not required in this application. Once
the garage is removed, applicant is left with a vacant lot, which loses the grandfather
status if it remains vacant for more than six months. Thus, | do not agree with the
applicant that Special Permit relief is adequate in this situation.

Demolishing the existing garage, and constructing a multi-story dwelling does not fall in
the category of an extension, alteration or change of the garage that is currently in
existence. An argument that this proposed dwelling falls under the definition outlined in
139-33A fails for lack of a common sense interpretation of the Bylaw.

It is clear that, although the existing two-car garage that currently exists on the subject
property is not particularly attractive, the proposed multi-story dwelling is substantially
more detrimental to this historic neighborhood. Driving down Gardner Street at any time
is difficult, at best, if a vehicle is coming from the opposite direction. To contemplate a
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construction site on this heavily trafficked street, with the ultimate goal of a multiple
story additional dwelling on this already crowded street, is substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood.

From a review of the file regarding this Application, there are numerous long-term
neighbors that reside on this street who clearly find this proposed dwelling extremely
problematic for this neighborhood. The Board should be mindful of the size of this lot,
which is 2,709 square feet, in a zoning district that now requires 5,000 square feet.
Notwithstanding the fact that applicant argues that this lot is grandfathered, and can be
built upon with Special Permit relief, the Board must look at the practicalities of granting
any relief, and what hardships this will cause the neighbors and the neighborhood.

Requesting a new dwelling to be sited “about three (3) feet from the northerly side yard
lot line” with the justification that this is an improvement over the 1.3 feet that currently
exists with the garage is a weak justification for relief from the five (5) foot required
setback. If the Board were even to consider allowing Applicant to construct a dwelling, it
should definitely meet the setback requirements and must not be a multi-story dwelling.

After reviewing the submittal, testimony and all of the letters from Gardner Street
residents objecting to the requested relief, | would respectfully request that the Board
deny the relief that is being sought by the Applicant.
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6 LILY ST., LLC
&

SCONSET PARTNERS LL.C

6 & 8 LILY STREET

FILE NO0.24-16
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VAUGHAN, DALE, HUNTER AND BEAUDETTE

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WHALER'SLANE
P.O.Boxeso
EpwArDFOLEY VAUGHAN NANTUCEET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554 WirnriaM F. HoNTER
Kevin F.DALE o Or CoUNSEL

TEL 53081 228-4455
FAX!(508)228-3070

RicHarp P.BEAUDETTE

LoriD'Erra
Bryaxd. Swax

July 8, 2016

BY HAND DELIVERY

Edward S. Toole, Chairman
Nantucket Board of Appeals
Town Building Annex

2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, MA 02554

RE: 6 Lily Street LLC and Sconset Partners LLC
Request for Continuance

Dear Chairman Toole:

This letter will serve to confirm that I represent 6 Lily Street LLC and Sconset
Partners, LLC. My client have filed an application for zoning relief that is scheduled
to be heard by the Nantucket Board of Appeals on July 14, 2016. My clients ask the
Board to continue the hearing date from July 14, 2016 to August 11, 2016.

As grounds for this requested continuance, a number of Sconset neighbors
have raised a concern about the size of the proposed cottage footprint on the 8 Lily
Street Lot. My clients are sensitive to the concerns of their Sconset neighbors and
intend to prepare and submit a new site plan that reduces the size of the 8 Lily Street

cottage footprint. This requested continuance will also afford my clients time to
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Letter to Board of Appeals
July 8, 2016
Page 2

discuss their project with their neighbors and address any other concerns they may
raise.
Please continue the application for zoning relief from July 14, 2016 to August

11, 2016. Thank you.

Sincerely,

KED/kw

Cc:  Sarah F. Alger, Attorney
Eleanor Antoinette, Zoning Adm
Leslie Woodson Snell, Deputy Director of Planning
Mr. and Mrs. George Kelly
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VAUGHAN, DALE, HUNTER AND BEAUDETTE
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION %* ﬁz*/é
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WHALER'S LANE
P.O.Box 659
EpwARD FOLEY VAUGHAN NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554 Wirriam F. HUNTER

KevinF. DALE — Or COUNSEL

TEL: (508) 228-4455 = - -
RicEARD P. BEAUDETTE Z0ning
FAX: (508)228-3070 =HInNg =

f
|
. |
LorrDELia | [‘
Bryand. Swan ﬂ' P UIN 149 4

June 10, 2016

L

HAND DELIVERY and EMAIL

Eleanor Antonietti, Administrator

Nantucket Board of Appeals, PLUS !
2 Fairgrounds Road ; kb
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554 V’“

RE: 6 and 8 Lily Street
Siasconset, Massachusetts 02564

Dear Eleanor:

My clients, 6 Lily Street, LLC and Sconset Partners, LLC, own the
abutting properties at 6 and 8 Lily Street, Siasconset, Massachusetts 02564. Both
properties are pre-existing, non-conforming improved lots of record. My clients
are applying for special permits to reduce the non-conforming area of 6 Lily
Street by reconfiguring the lot to create a 6.51+’ by 59 westerly strip of land to
convey to 8 Lily Street. 8 Lily Street pwill then remove the non-conforming
garage from the lot and construct a new cottage. The setback, frontage and area
non-conformities affecting the 8 Lily Street lot will be reduced significantly.

In support of this application, I enclosed the following:

L. Signed Application;

2 Addendum “A”;
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Eleanor Antonietti, Administrator
Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals

June 10, 2016
Page 2 of 2

8.

9

Locus Plans;

Existing Conditions Plan;

Proposed Conditions Plan;

Two (2) Certified Abutter’s List;

HDC Certificate of Appropriateness No. 65416;
Two (2) sets of mailing labels; and

Check in the sum of $450 made payable to “Town of Nantucket”.

Please schedule the matter for hearing on Thursday, July 14, 2016 before

the Nantucket Board of Appeals and call me with any questions or concerns at

508-228-4455. T will email you the Application as a single document in pdf

format this afternoon. Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

et

KFD/mep

Ene.

ee! George Kelly
Jeff Blackwell
Will Stephens
Matt MacEachern
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET
BOARD OF APPEALS

NANTUCKET, MA 02554

i
APPLICATION 5

Fee: $450.00 File No.z* b

Owner’s name(s): 6 Lily Street, LLC and Sconset Partners, LLC

¢/o George B. Kelley
Mailing address: 1001 Louisiana St; Suite 3200, Houston, TX 77002

Phone Numbey:___508-228-4455 E-Mail:__kevin@vdhlaw.com

Applicant’s name(s):__Same

Mailing Addtess: Same

Phone Numbet: Same E-Mail: Same

Locus Address: __6 and 8 Lily Street Assessot’s Map/Patcel: 7331-109 & 110
Lot 5 and Easterly Half of Lot 7 on Plan No. 2014-02

Land Court Plan/Plan Book & Page/Plan File No.;_Recorded at the Nantucket Registry of Deeds on 1/6/2014.

1415/296
Deed Refetence/Cettificate of Title; 1415/287 Zoning District___ SOH

Uses on Lot- Commetcial: None_ X _ Yes (desctibe)
Residential: Number of dwellings___ 2 Duplex Apartments

Date of Structure(s): all pre-date 7/72 _yes _or

Building Petmit Numbetgs:

Ptevious Zoning Board Application Numbets:

2 Fairgrounds Road Nantucket Massachusetts

508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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State below or attach a separate addendum of specific special permits or vatiance relief applying for:

;'\ppiicarit seeks a Special Permit pursuant {o Sections 139-33A(1)(a), 139-33A(1)(b) and

to reduce the area of the 6 Lily Street lot without creating any new non-conformities and to enlarge the
area of the 8 Lily Street lot to allow for a new dwetling with a reduced westerly sid_e yard setback non-
conformity and for Minor Site Plan Review approval. See Addendum "A" attached

I cettify that the information contained herein is substantially complete and true to the
best of my knowledge, under the pains and penalties of petjury.

Six Lily Street, LL.C and Sconset Partners, LLC
SIGNATURE:_by their attorney Owner*

SIGNATURE: /W )Z/L—" Applicant/Attorney/Agent®

evin F. Dale, duly authorized
*If an Agent is representing the Owner or the Applicant, please provide a signed proof of agency.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application teceivedon:__/__/__ By: ~ Complete: Need Copies:
Filed with Town Cletk: /_/_ Planning Board;_/_/_ Building Dept.:_/_/_ By
Fee deposited with Town Treasurer: /_/_By:___ Waiver requested:____ -
Granted: _/__/__ Heating notice posted with Town Cletk:_/_/__ Mailed:__/ /.
&M_/_ /& /) Hearing(s) heldon:_/__/__ Openedon:_/_/
Continued to:__/__/_ Withdtawn:__/_ /. Decision Due By /_/__
Made:__/__/_ Filed w/Town Cletk:_ /_ /_ Mailed: /. /

2 Pairgrounds Road Nantucket Massnchusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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ADDENDUM “A”
Board of Appeals Application

Six Lily Street, LLC is the owner of the pre-existing and non-conforming
improved residential lot located at 6 Lily Street, Siasconset, Massachusetts 02564 by
virtue of a deed recorded in Book 1415, Page 296 at the Nantucket Registry of Deeds (“6
Lily Street”). The property is also shown as Lot 5 on Plan No. 2014-02, recorded at the
Nantucket Registry of Deeds on January 6, 2014 and as Parcel 109 on Nantucket
Assessor’s Map 7331. 6 Lily Street is a pre-existing, non-conforming lot of record with
an area of 3,245 square feet and is located in the Siasconset Old Historic Zoning District
(“SOH District”) which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. The existing
dwelling pre-dates 1955, the date of the enactment of the Massachusetts Subdivision
Control Law on Nantucket, and has a ground cover of 726+ square feet (22.4%). A
maximum ground cover ratio of 50% is allowed in the SOH District. In all other
respects, the 6 Lily Street lot complies with the intensity regulations of the Nantucket
Zoning By Law.

Sconset Partners, LLC is the owner of the abutting lot located at 8 Lily Street,
Siasconset, Massachusetts 02564, by virtue of a deed recorded in Book 1415, Page 287 at
the Nantucket Registry of Deeds (“8 Lily Street”). 8 Lily Street is shown as the easterly
half of Lot 7 on Plan No. 2014-02, recorded at the Nantucket Registry of Deeds on
January 6, 2014 and as Parcel 110 on Nantucket Assessor’s Map 7331. 8 Lily Street is a
pre-existing, non-conforming lot of record with a non-conforming garage apartment.

8 Lily Street is located in the SOH District, has an area of 1,622 + square feet and
does not conform to the required 5,000 minimum lot size requirement. The pre-existing
and nonconforming 445 square foot garage/apartment on 8 Lily Street is non-

conforming as to the westerly five (5") foot side yard setback requirement and
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encroaches minimally onto the neighboring lot. 8 Lily Street is also non-conforming as
to minimum frontage requirements. It has 27.50 feet of frontage on Lily Street.

Minimum frontage of 50 feet is required in the SOH District.

Sconset Partners, LLC intends to replace the pre-existing, non-conforming 445
square foot garage/apartment on 8 Lily Street with a new 799+ square foot cottage. In
addition, 6 Lily Street, LLC has agreed to convey a 6.51" x 59" strip of land on its
westerly side to 8 Lily Street. The new area of the 8 Lily Street lot will be 2,002 square
feet and the ground cover will be 39.9%, less than the maximum 50% ground cover
allowed in the SOH District. In addition, the new cottage will greatly reduce the
existing westerly side yard setback non-conformity, eliminate the existing westerly

encroachment and reduce the frontage non-conformity.

6 Lily Street, LLC and Sconset Partners, LLC seek a Special Permit pursuant to
Section 139-33A(3) of the By-Law to reduce the size of the 6 Lily Street lot from 3,245
square feet to 2,864+ square feet in order to convey the 6.51" x 59" westerly strip of land
to 8 Lily Street. After the conveyance, the ground cover of the cottage located on the 6
Lily Street lot will be 25.3%. Current ground cover is 22.37 %. After the reconfiguration
of the 8 Lily Street lot, Sconset Partner, LLC intends to construct a new cottage on the
lot with a ground cover of 799 +/- sq. ft. (39.9 %), less than the 50% maximum ground
cover permitted in the SOH District.

Both 6 Lily Street, LLC and Sconset Partners, LLC seek minor site plan review
approval pursuant to Section 139-23 of the By Law.
The Special Permits requested to allow for the reconfiguration of the 6 Lily Street

property and the enlargement of the 8 Lily Street property are appropriate because

there will be a significant reduction of zoning non-conformities affecting the 8 Lily
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Street property and the construction and use of a new cottage on the 8 Lily Street
property will enhance the Lily Street neighborhood, remove a dilapidated and
encroaching garage/apartment from 8 Lily Street, and provide for a new cottage that
has been approved by the Nantucket Historic District Commission. For these reasons,
the requested special permit relief, if granted, will allow for a project that is not
substantially more detrimental to the Lily Street neighborhood than the existing
structures.

In the alternative, the Applicants request Variance Relief pursuant to Section
139-32 of the By-Law because the combination of the existing non-conforming
garage/bunkhouse structure and the shape of the 8 Lily Street lot are unique and
different from other land and structures in the SOH District, and literal enforcement of
the By-Law will cause Sconset Partners, LLC a significant hardship by preventing it
from replacing the dilapidated and unusable structure on the 8 Lily Street lot with a
new cottage which will enhance the Lily Street neighborhood. This Variance Relief may
be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying the
intent or purpose of the By-Law because the project will eliminate an encroachment by
the existing 8 Lily Street structure onto the adjoining lot, will eliminate significant
zoning non-conformities and will benefit the neighborhood.

For these reasons, 6 Lily Street, LLC and Sconset Partners, LLC ask the Board of

Appeals to grant the requested zoning relief.
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7#’ /%ﬁ J 0 & | RECEIVED
_ BOARD OF ASSESSORS
“ | JUN ¢ 2 2016

Town of Nantucket NAJ?[%T(STFMA

Zoning Board of Appeals

LIST OF PARTIBS IN INTEREST IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF:

PROPERTY OWNER Sconset Partners LLGC
“olo 'Gedrge B Kelly T "

S
MAILING ADDRESS. ., 1001 Loulsiana Street, Suite 3200, Houston, TX 77002

PROPERTY LOCATION,, & Lily Street, Sconset .

ASSESSOR MAP/PARCEL.. 7331300 i N o
"SUBMITTED BY....... ... Kevin F. Dale, Esquire
SEB ATTACHED PAGES

I certify that the foregoing is a list of all persons who are owners of abutting
property, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way;
and abutters of the abuttets and alf other land owners within 300 feet of the
property line of owner's property, as they appear on the most recent applicable tax
list (M.G.L. c. 404, Section 11 and Zoning Code Chapter 40A, Section 139-298

).

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
TOWN OF NANTUCKET
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BBBUTTERS LISTING

NANTUCKET, MA

§/2/2016 10:56:580M

Map Block Lot Unit Ownerx~a Nama Co Cwnar~s Nama Addrass City ST Zip Parcel Location
73 BQ NANTUCKET TOWN OF SIASCONSET BOARD OF WATER COMM 16 BROAD ST NANTUCKET MA 02554 BLUEFISH LW
733 26 WILLIAMS GEORGE D & MARY V P O BOX 278 SIRSCONSET MA 02584 11 POCHICK ST
7331 27 JONES WILLIAM T & ROXANE S 36 MERCER ST PRINCETON NJ 08540 15 POCHICK ST
7331 28 MORAN DOUGLARS J & MARCIA H IRST 115 SCHOOL 5T CONCORD NH 03301 15 MCKINLEY AV
7331 30 MCGLATHERY RUTH & ARMSTRONG 54 DBY ST NEWTON MA 02466 31 EVERETT LM
7331 31 CLARK JAMES W & MARGARET 700 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING RD SKILLMAN NJ 08558 5 EVERETT LN
7331 35 DARROW VIRGINIA & MALDONADC ARMAND G 140 WEST 16TH STREET # 1R NEW YORK NY 10011 11 EVERETT LN
7331 36 SIMON DAVID A TRST .C/0 LOCKHART R EUGENE P O BOX 489 KESWICK VA 22947 .18 MOREY LM
7331 36 1- SCONSEYT TRUST INC . PO BOX 821 SIASCONSET MA 02564 | OFF.MOREY LN
7331 38 HALE ADELAIDE M TRST JOHN D MANERA PR TROST #1 & i 2 716 REEF ROAD VERO BERCH FL 329463 15 MOREY LN
7331 40 FELCH MARIANNE H & ROBERT D PO BOX 339 SYASCONSET MA 02564 11 MOREY LN
7331 48 VEGHTE RGBERT I VEGHTE NOMINEE TRUST 1013 CENTRE RD STE 106 WILMINGTON DE -18B05 26 MAIN SIAS ST
7331 58 POLACHI CHARLES A JR & MARTHA P O BOX 403 SIASCONSET MA 02564 8 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 59 MAYOPQULOS TIMOTHY J ETAL 7401 MORROCROFT FARM LN  CHARLOTTE NC 28211 10 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 680 HUMPHREYS JANIE RR #1 OHIQ WEST CANADA B2GZHS8 - - 2 EVELYN ST
7331 81 MCGLATHERY RUTE & ARMSTRONG 54 DAY 5T NEWTON ME 02466 4 EVELYN ST
7331 63 STROME ALEXANDER MCRAIR LAMON 1520 SPROCE ST APT 709  PHILADELPRIA PA 19102 6 EVELYN ST
7331 65 TOLSDORF FRANK F JR TRUSTEE 305 SABLE ORK DR . VERD BEACH FL 32563 10 EVELYN ST
7331 67 COLLINS PAUL H & MARY E 44 ARADFCRD ROAD WELLESLEY MA 02481 14 EVELYHN 8T
7331 68 NOTLIH LLC C/0 HILTON JOHMN 60 EDGEWATER DR #7TA CORAL CABLES FL 33133 15 EVELYN ST
7331 70 HOTCHINSON EBEN JR & LOIS M 1 FITZ2 TERRACE CHELSEA MA 02150 16 LILY 5IAS 5T
7331 32 HUTCHINSON EBEN JR & LOIS M 1 FITZ TERRACE CHELSER MA 02150 15 LILY SIAS ST
7331 74 MOOQRVIEW LLC ETAL C/0 SHAW ELIZABETH 122 BOWDOIN ST APT 47 BOSTON MA 02108 8 MOREY LN
7331 75 HINDLE WINSTON JR & SARRH TRS MCKINLEY AVENUE REALTY TROST 17 MUSTERFIELD ROAD CONCORD MA 01742 1 MCKINLEY RV
7331 * 77 LOCKETT ROBBIN TRST ETAL ROBBIN LOCKETT 2010 GI¥T TRST 400 PARK BARRINGTON DRIVE BARRINGTON IL 60010 4 MCKINLEY AV
7331 77 1 LOCKETT MARGARET TR M LOCKETT TRUST 400 PARK BARRINGTON DR BARRINGTON IL 50010 19 COTTAGE AV
7331 77 2 LOCKETT MARGARET TR M LOCKETT TRUST 400 PARE BARRINGTON DR BARRINGTON IL 60010 17 COTTAGE AV
7331 82 CATES MICHAEL F & KAREN F TRST QATES NANT NOM TRUST §6 DERN ROAD BROOKLINE MA 02445 5 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 85 MCCARTHY JOHN M & DAPHNE B PO BOX 204 SIASCONSET MA 02564 9 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 86 MERRIMAN RICHARDSON T TRST ETAL MERRIMAN FAMILY 2008 HEAL EST TRUST 402 INVERRRAY RD VILLANCVA BEA 19085 1 LILY SIAS ST
7331 B7 RUSSELL RICHARD H & KRISTINA S PO BOX 312 FARMINGTON CT 06034 1 EVELYN ST
7331 90 FIVE EVELYN LLC ¢/0 KELLY CEQRGE B 1001 LOGISIANA ST #3200 HCUSTON TX 17002 5 EVELYR ST
7331 a3 MEBANE JOAN C/0 MEBANE WILLIAM B 333 ELMWOOD AV APT J202 MAFLEWOOD NJ 07040 11 EVELYN ST
7331 94 MEBANE JOAN C¢/0 MEBANE WILLIAM B 323 ELMWOOD AV APT J202 MAPLEWCOD KJ 07040 * 11 EVELYN ST
7331 96 BAYDEN LEE B 50 ERSTBOURNE AVE TORONTO ONTARIO CANADA M5F 2G PR 11 LILY SIAS ST
7331 28 CANNON DOLORES N TRUSTEE FIVE MCKINLEY AVE NOMINEE TR 200 EAST END AV APT 6B NEW YORK NY 10128 5 MCKINLEY AV
7331 103 GARDNER PHILIP C & BARBARR K 14 ATLANTIC STREET CHARLESTON 5C 28401 12 COTTAGE AV
7331 105 CARTER ANNE S TRST AS CARTER REVOC TRUST 7 RIDGEBROCK RD GREENWICH CT. 06830 8 MCKINLEY AV
7331 107 WHITE MICHREL H TRST EWW REV TRUST AGRMNT 1750% SOPER STREET POOLESVILLE MD 20837 2 LILY SIAS ST
T733L 108 SIX LILY STREET LLC ¢/0 XELLY GEQRGE B 1001 LODISIANA ST SUITE HOUSTON TX 77002 & LILY SIAS ST
7331 111 BRAINE GODRDAN & IVEY JUDITH 771 WEST END AVE APT 4B NEW YORK NY 10025 10 LILY SIAS ST
7331 113 LARSON AUGUST J & NANCY E - 50 HIDDEN VALLEY RD FAR HILLS NI 07931 9 LILY SIAS ST
7331 114 HUTCHINSON EBEN JR & LOIS M 1 FITZ TERRACE CHELSEAR MA 02150 7 LILY.SIAS ST
7331 115 COOK SUSAN K TRST FIVE LILY NOMINEE TRUST 49 DOW BOB ROAD STAMFORD CT 06503 5 LILY SIAS ST
7332 2 ALGER SKRAH F TRST 23 MOREY LANE NCM TRUST 2 SOUTH WATER 3STREET NANTUCKET MA 02554 23 MOREY LN
7332 3 FINCH MADELINE F TRST PO BOX 216 STASCONSET MA 02564 10 EVERETT LN

Page 1
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ABRUTTERS LISTING

NANTUCKET, MA
Map Block Lot Unit vmer~s Nane Co Ownar~3 Name Addrosa Clty 57 Zip Parcel Location
7332 [ FIERC DAVID E 'TRST ETAL 2005 CEARLES § FIERO RES TRUST 108 GREENWAY TERRACE PRINCETON NJ 08540 4 EVERETT LN
7332 7 DEWEY FRANCES D TRUSTEE C/0 DEWEY JOHN APT 20 F 400 CENTRAL PARK WEST NEW YORK NY 10025 17 MCKINLEY AV
7332 8 JORNSON HARRIET E C/0 NOYES MARY K 53 BARTOL ISLAND RD FREEPORT ME 04032 14 POCHICK ST
7332 38 THE POWER HOUSE NANTUCKET LLC C/0 WILLIAM K HOBART 250 RIDGE AVENUE TROY OH 453732 25 MOREY LN

6/2/2016 10:56:58AM

87

Page 2



6@, D0 RECENVED
_ BOARD OF ASSESSORS
| ‘ JUN ¢ 2 2015

. TOWN OF
Town of Nantucket - NANTUCKET. MA

Zoning Board of Appeals

LIST OF PARTIES IN INTEREST IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF:

1001 Loulsiana Street, Suile 3200, Houston, TX 77002
MAILING ADDRESS.., o' b ohslana wlieel, Sulte 5200, H ouson, Aoz ]

ASSESSOR MAP/PARCEL,.7331:108 UTSTOR
SUBMITTED BY............ Kevin F. Dale, Esquire e —
SEE ATTACHED PAGES

L certify that the foregoing is a list of all persons who are owners of abutting
property, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private strect or way;
and abutters of the abuiters and all other land owners within 300 feet of the
property line of owner’s property, as they appear on the most recent applicable tax
list (M.G.L. c. 404, Section 11 and Zoning Code Chapter 40A, Section 139-29B

(2).

Cung. 32000 4 i,
DAXTE ASSESSOR’S OFFICE
TOWN OF NANTUCKET
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Block

Lot

ARBUTTERS LISTING

NANTUCKET, MA

Map Owner~s. Rama Co Owner-i Namo Addreaos City ST Zip Parcel Location
73 80 NANTUCKET TOWN OF SIRSCONSET BOARD OF WATER COMM 16 BROAD ST NANTUCKET MA 02554 ' .BLUEFISH LW
7331 25 JOHNSON HARRIET ETAL TRS ¢/0 MCVICKER JULIET 1026 MT PHILO RD SHELBURNE VT 05482 9 POCHICK ST
7331 26 WILLIAMS GEORGE D & MARY V PO BOX 278 SIASCONSET MR 02564 11 POCBICK ST
7331 27 JONES WILLIAM T & ROXANE 5 36 MERCER ST PRINCETON NJ 08540 15 POCHICK ST
7331 28 MORAN DOUGLAS J & MARCIA H TRST 115 SCHOOL ST CONCORD NH 03301 ‘15 MCKINLEY AV
7331 30 MCGLATHERY RUTH & ARMSTRONG 54 DRY ST NEWTON MA 02466 3 EVERETT LN
7331 31 CLARK JAMES W & MARGARET 700 HOLLINSHEAD SPRING RD SKILLMAN BJ 08558 5 EVERETT LN
7331 35 DARROW VIRGINIA & MALDONADC ARMAND G 140 WEST 16TH STREET # 1R NEW YORX NY 10011 1l EVERETT 1N
7331 36 SIMON DAVID A TRST- /0 LOCKHART H EUGENE P O BOX 489 KESWICK VA 22347 18 MOREY LN
7331 36 1 SCONSET TRUST INC PO BOX 821 SIASCONSET MA 02564 OFF MOREY LN
7331 38 HALE ADELAIDE M TRST JOHN D MANERA PR TRUST #1 & # 2 716 REEF RCAD VERO BEACH FL 32963 15 MOREY LN
7331 a8 VEGHTE ROBERT I VEGHTE NOMINEE TRUST 1013 CENTRE RD STE 106 WILMINGTON DE 19805 26 MAIN SIAS 5T
7331 57 GIESON ELEANCR HALL ETAL TRS /0 PHILIP BASE 72 CHERRY HILL RD ACCORD NY 12404 6 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 56 POLACKI CHARLES A JR & MARTHA P O BOX 403 SIASCONSET MA 02564 8 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 59 MAYOPCULOS TIMOTHY J ETAL 7401 MORROCROFT FARM LN  CHARLOTTE NC 28211 10 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 60 HUMPHREYS JANIE RR 1 ORIO WEST CANRDA B2G2K8 . 2 EVELYN ST
7331 61 MCGLATHERY RUTH & ARMSTRONG 54 DAY ST NEWTCN MA 02466 4 EVELYN ST
7331 63 STROME ALEXANDER MCNAIR LAMON 1520 SPRUCE ST APT 708  PHILADELPHIA PA 19102 6 EVELYN ST
7331 65 TOLSDORF FRANX F JR TRUSTEE 305 SADLE OAK DR VERC BEACH FL 32983 10 EVELYN ST
7331 67 ' COLLINS PAUL H- & MARY E 44 BRADFORD ROAD WELLESLEY Mh D2481 14 EVELYN ST M
7331 6B ROTLIH LLC C/0 HILTCN JOBN 60 EDGEWATER DR #7A CORAL CABLES FL 33133 15 EVELYN ST
7331 70 HUTCHINSON EBEN JR & LOIS M 1 FITZ TERRACE CHELSEA MA 02150 16 LILY SIAS ST
7331 T2 HOTCHINSON EBEN JR & LOIS M 1 FITZ TERRACE CHELSEA MA 02150 15 LILY SIAS ST
7331 74 MOORVIEW LLC ETAL C/C SHAW ELIZABETH 122 BOWDOIN ST APT 47 BQSTCON MA 02108 8 MOREY LN
7331 75 HINDLE WINSTON JR & SARAH TRS MCKINLEY AVENUE RERLTY TROST 17 MUSTERFIELD ROAD CONCORD MR Q1742 1 MCKINLEY AV
7331 76 WICKWEST LLC PC BOX 56 SIASCONSET MA 02564 2 MCKINLEY AV
7331 71 LOCKETT ROBBIN TRST ETAL ROBBIN LOCKETT 2010 GIFT TRST 400 PARK BARRINGTCN DRIVE BARRINGTON IL 60010 4 MCKINLEY AV
7321 7 1 LOGKETT MARGARET TR M LOCKETT TRUST 400 PARK BARRINGTON DR BARRINGTON IL 60010 19 COTTAGE AV
7331 27 2 LOZKETT MARGARET TR M LOCKETT TROST 400 PARK BRRRINGTON DR BARRINGTON IL 50010 17 COTTAGE AV
7331 77 3 BACHNER THOMAS J & KATEBERINE W 42 HEMLOCK RIDGE WESTON ¢T 06883 18 COTTAGE AV
7331 82 (OATES MICHAEL F & KAREN F TRST OATES NANT NOM TRUST 86 DEAN ROAD BROOKLINE MA 02445 5 MAGNOLIA AV
7331 85 MCCARTHY JOHN M & DAFHNE B PG BOX 204 SIASCONSET MA 02564 . 9 MAGNOLIA AV
1331 86 MERRIMAN RICHARDSON T TRST ETAL MERRIMAN FAMILY 2008 REAL EST TRUST 402 INVERARAY RD VILLANOVA PR 19085 1 LILY SIAS ST
7331 87 RUSSELL RICHARD E & KRISTINA § PO BOX 312 FARMINGTON CT 06034 1 EVELYN ST
7331 80 F1VE EVELYN LLC C/0 KELLY GEORGE B 1001 LOUISIANA ST #3200 HOUSTON ™% 77002 5 EVELYN ST
7331 93 MEBANE JOAN C/0 MEBANE WILLIAM B 333 ELMWOOD AV APT J202 MADLEWOOD §J 07040 11 EVELYN ST
7331 94 MEBANE JOAN C/0 MEBANE WILLIAM B 323 ELMWOOD AV APT J202 MAPLEWQOD NJ 07040 11 EVELYN ST
7331 96 HAAYDEN LEE B 50 EASTBOURNE RVE TORONTO ONTARIO | CANADA MSP 26 . . 11 LILY SIAS ST
7331 98 CANNON DOLORES N TRUSTEE FIVE MCKINLEY AVE NOMINEE TR 200 EAST END AV RPT 6B  NEW YORK “NY 10128 5 MCKINLEY AV
7331 100 DAGOSTING NICOLYS R H TRST ETAL 45 TURKEY HILL RD SCOOUTH  WESTPORT CT 06880 10 COTTAGE AV
7331 103 GRRONER PHILIP C & BARBARA K 14 ATLANTIC STREET CHARLESTON sC 29401 12 COTTRGE AV
7331 105 CARTER ANNE S TRST AS CARTER REVOC TRUST 7 RIDGEBROUK RD GREENWLICH CT 06830 8§ MCKINLEY AV
7331 107 WHITE MICHAEL H TRST EWW REV TRUST AGRMNT 17509 SOPER STREET POCLESVILLE MD 20837 2 LILY SIAS ST
7331 110 SCONSET PARTNERS LLC C/0 KELLY GEORGE B 1001 LOUISIANE ST SULTE 3 HOUSTON TX 77002 8 LILY SIAS 57
7331 111 BRAINE GORDAN & IVEY JUDITE 771 WEST END AVE APT 4B NEW YORK NY 10025 10 LILY SIAS ST
7331 113 LARSON ADGUST J & NANCY E 50 HIDDEN VALLEY RD FAR HILLS NJ 07931

6/2/2016 10:28:05AM

9 LILY SIAS ST .
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ABBUTTERS LISTING

NANTUCKET, MA

Map Dlock Lot Unit Owner~a Namea Co Ownar~s Name Addzess city ST Zip Parcel Location
7331 114 HUTCHINSON EBEN JR & LOIS M 1 FITZ TERRACE CHELESER MA 02150 7 LILY 5IAS 57
7331 11% COOK SUSRN X TRST FIVE LILY NOMINEE TRUST 48 DON BOB ROAD STAMFORD CT 06503 5 LILY SIAS ST
7332 2 RLGER SRARAH F TRST 23 MOREY LANE NCM TROUST 2 SOUTH WATER STREET WANTUCKET MA 02554 23 MOREY LN
7332 3 FINCH MADELINE F TRST PO BOX 216 SIASCONSET MA 02564 10 EVERETT LN
7332 6 FIERQ DAVID E TRST ETAL 2005 CHARLES E FIERQ RES TRUST 108 GREENWAY TERRACE PRINCETON NJ 0BS540 4 EVERETT LN
7332 7 DEWEY FRANCES D TRUSTEE C/0 DEWEY JOHN APT 20 F 400 CENTRAL PARK WEST NEW YORK NY 10025 17 MCKINLEY AV
7332 -] JOHNSON HARRIET E C/0 NOYES MARY K 53 BARTOL ISLAND RD FREEPORT ME 04032 14 POCHICK ST
7332 8 STOCKTON BARBARA B TR 518 WHITE PELICAN CIRCLE VERO BEACH FL 32563

6/2/2016 10:28:05AM

1z POCHICK ST
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L5415 ﬁ/ / /L
CERTIFICATE NO: {—1 DATE iSSUED

Application to the HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION, Naniucket, Massachusetts, for a
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
for structerral work.
All blanks must be filed in using BLUE OR BLACK INK {n0 pencil) or marked N/A.
NOTE: It is strongly recommended that the applicant be familiar with the HDC guidelines, Building with Nantuckel in #ind, prior 10 submittal of application.
Please see other side for submittal requirements. Incomplete applications will not be reviewed by the HDG.

This is a contractual agreement and rust be filed out in ink- An application is hereby made for issuance of a Certificale of Appropriateness under Chapter 395 of the Acts and
fResotves of Kass., 1970, for proposed work as described herein and on plans, drawings and photographs accompanying this application and made a parl hereof by reference.

The certificate is valid for thiee years from date of Issuance, No structure may differ -
from the approved application. Viotaton ray impade issuance of Certificate of C l ’3!/( _ 2 gq FOR OFFICEASE ONHLY
Oecupancy. ioalion reces 1/25/iS ws 51.00
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION . Date application received: { i . FeePad:$ -
TAX MAP N 3.3 4 PARGEL N°. 44 { 2 Nustbeactedonby/ /L'E'{/ff
* Street & Numbar of Proposed Work: 2% ) L'J / v [Srm'd Extended to: /"/7/ / ﬁ /,
Oviner it record: Geeo NS [« Approved: _{ S - fDisapproved:
P S A
Mailing Address: (Q Z ) /u v Chairman; %/y ( .( L/ u m ")/( ﬂ/jy

cled HA RSST wember’ D8z ( FTAANAS -
Ndm‘[-(/ 6’.'[ Member: / VA m N ) /e

Contact Phone #; E-rnall.
Member: Nad \

AGENT INFORMATION (if applicable) \ gﬂ//al <
Name: = e p Vdo s DF——«/K&-/@GJ g Me-mberﬂ M QW ( V/Z/ \

Maifing Address: 2 (e [/ Y amS Lﬁ Notes .%ms ’ F;i{t)rc/l y 'f}miﬂ 4({} t “4

b l’ﬁ i l."(
_/[kahnLu C:s—n[ flA D2ES5 4 —‘_{-_,n_,(-—
eV od)
Contact Phone £: 508 125 4qQa it E-mall. Mq“@@?“eﬂ!#uj o _/f ’{
Q[(:‘—t/s——ﬁo(J rkﬁ-‘l\!"

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
Sea raverse for required documentalicn.
%.' Dwalling [ Adcttion O Garage [ orivewayiApron [ Commerciat [ s8storical Renovation DO pecwPatio [1steps [ Shed
[ Golor Change [ Fence OGate  OHardscaping [ Move Building [ cemalition [} Revisions tc previous Cert. No.
[ Pool (Zoring District y  OrRoo O other,

Size of Structure or Addition:  Length: 2 oN Sq. Footage 1st fLDor:_g_QL Decks/Patio:  Sire: Ostfloor [ 2nd floor
width: __D4' €)Y 8q.fostage 2nd floor: Size: ~ Dstfcor O2nd floor
Sa. footage  3rd fioor:
Difference between existing grade and proposed finish grade: North = . South =t Q)u CEast E G ¢ west_ L G !
Height of ridge above final finish grade: Norh _ Tt AS ' EOH South __°E A{b '.O gast o 1S 1O west_ F \51 Q>

Additional Remarks
o . BEVISIONS® 1. East Elevation
Historic Name: . ‘
Original Date: - (describa) 2. South Elevation
3. West Elevalion
Original Builder;
4, North Etsvation
|s there an HOC survey form for this building attached? [J¥es [ N/A
“Gloud on drawings and subsit phoiographs of exisling elevations.

Foundation: Height Exposed é Oeleck 1 BmcEE’Z?étdOF ‘E?Sr:(c:gyg; PERFORMED [Yéoured Concrete [ piers
Masonry Chimaey: []Block Parged [ Brick (type) 1) Other _
Roof Pitch: Main Mass _ 4= A2 Secondary Mass __&_12 Domer __4_ 112 Other
Roofing materiat; [JAsphat:  [J3-Tab - 3 Architeclura Fence: Height:
Wood (Type: Red Gedar, Whitz Cedar, Shakes, etc) B ED CEeeR Type: -
Lengih:
Skylights (flat only): Manutaciurer Rough Opening Size Localion

Manufacturer Raugh Opening Size Location
Gutters: (Jwood JAlumirum [ Copper  {J Leaders (material) :

Leaders (material and size):

Sidewall: (T White cedar shingles O Clapboard {exposure: inches)  Fromt [ Side [
O other
Trim: A. Wood Clrine [ Redwood ¥ Gedar Clotner
B. Treatment [ﬁ paint [3 Matural'to weather [ Other _
C. Dimensions:  Fascia _4 KE Rake 4 x & Soffit (Overhéng) {x (b Gomer boards ___{ ¥ & Friese x4
I{ Window Casing dyx ll Daoar Frame {x 4 Coumns/Posts: Round _____ Square

Vindows™: Eﬁoubie Hung Casement [JAuWood U3 Other
True Divided Léghltglmunlins). single pane [ SDLU's (Simulated Divided Lights) Manufacturer

Doors* (type and matenal): 7oL [1spL  Froat Rear . Side
Garage Door(s): Type Malerial —
Hardscape malerials: Driveways Walkways Walls

* Note: Complete door and window schedules are required.

COLORS

Sidewall M Amu EAL- "J{ . Ciapboard (if applicable) f f 40f MAvup Al 774 (C/
Tim - pfe T NG .{VQJ sash__ e )1 9 “ﬂ’ ‘}Dmrs;ﬁgﬂf W% D

|
Deck Y CAL. Foundation M AT L.(—L Fence Hj’?‘ Shutters
*+ Aftach manufacturer's color samples if color is not from HDG approval fist. / .
1 hereby authorize the agent named above to act on my behalf lo make changes in the spectfwahons or the plans contained in this application in order to bring the applica-
tion into compliance with the HDC guidefines. | hereby agree 1o abide by and comply with the tg itions of this apphcation. | hareby agree that the submission of
any revisions 1o th|s7pphcanon will initiate & new sixty-day rewew /f T /
Date /f 4{ Signature of own ord Signed undar pardtias of parjury




CERTIFICATE NO: ng I’f? DATE ISSUED:. 4_%//,//![J

Application to the HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION, Naniucket, Massachusetis, for a
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
for siructural work.
All blanks must be filled In using BLUE OR BLACK INK {no pencil} or marked N/A.
MHOTE: It is strongly recommended that the applicant be familiar with the HDC guidelines, Bullding with Nanluchel in &ind, prior to submitiat of application.
Please see other side for submittal requirements. Incompleie applications will not be reviewed by the HDC.

This is a contracival agreement and must be filled out in ink. An application is heveby made for issuance of a Cerificate of Appropnaieness under Chapter 395 of the Acis and
Resolves of Mass., 1970, for proposed work as ‘described herein and on plans, drawings and photographs accompanying this application and made a part hereof by reference.

The certificate is valid for three years from date of issuance. No siructure may differ

fram the approved application. Viotation may impede issvance of Certificate of (RIC-2UD7 " FOR PFFICE USE ONLY |-|/ §/§ CJL{ Gc
Occupancy. i | e 3 B{;
(Y]

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Date application received: ; Fea Paid: 5
TAXMAP N 3 5 4 PARCEL N°. AATD Must be acted onbr \:E J—n"‘{’a . // K//E
Streat & Number of Proposed Work: g L!‘— Z v ST Extendad to: C e _,(—,f—
Owner of record: (o Copene. k& [ Approved: Vs Dnsappmved .
Mailing Address:_E 4 é\f) st ' Chairman; /'( (/ Ul (Tﬁ?! !}‘EK,C_:‘

. @LSS 4 .iembar%‘i. (_,Cf; 1{5_1..
UA_UJ“ L’G_QL HA‘ Membet: / f\ m ; /7

Contact Phone # G E-mall,
. ] tember: n
AGENT INFORMATION (if applicable) r
b P
Name: B2 nage\ by DG—ue—QoaMGm&% hem rc/ fg : R [ mé/ Congi %V(/ o
t ¢
Malling Address:_ K L4 L\‘- et fotes - Gomphients 7 Reqy! oy

Mancleled HA 01554 — U“Af
Gontact Phene #: SDIE D25 {%;E mail: Mﬂ"{*@ @MG—&%, = 7 ‘ [

develo -

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
reverse-tor lequired documentation.

[ New Dwelling 0 Addition lﬁrage [ DrivéwaylApion D\Gpm%ercia [T Histcrical Renovation [DeckPatic [Steps [ClShed

[ color Change O Fence DGate  [Hardscapipg T Move-Building emolition ‘B Revisions to previous Cert. No.
O Poo! (Zoning District ) £ Roof O Other, D&g,m-\%} XaeXhindn (LADAGE.
Size of Structure or Adddicn:  Length: Sq. Foolage 1stfloor: Decks/PaNo:  Size: Distfiver 2nd ficor
Width: Sq. foolage 2nd Tloor: Size:_ DOisticor O 2nd floor
Sg. footage 3rd floor: N
Diffierence between existing grade and proposed finish grade: North South East West
Height of ridge abave final finish grade: North South East - Wasl

Additional Remarks
Historic Name:

Original Date: (describe)

BEVISIONS* 1. Easi Elevation
2. Soutn Elevation

3. West Elevation
Original Builder:
4. North Elevation
Is there an HDGC survey form for this building attached? {1ves {IN/A
*Cloud on drawings and submit phatographs of existing etevations.

MO CHAMN O DETALL OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
Foundation: Height Exposed OBlock [ Block Parged L Briek (typs) 3 Poured Concrete [ Piers
Masonry Chimney: [ Block Parged (] Brick (typs) T Other
Roof Pitch: Main Mass 12 Secondary Mass 2 Dormer 12 Other .
Roofing material: [JaAsphal:  {13-Tab [ Architectural Fence: Height:
Uiwiood (Type: Red Cedar, White Cedar, Shakes, etc.) Type:
' Length:
Skylights (flat only): Manufacturer Rough Opening Size Location,
Manufacturer Raugh Opening Size Locaticn
Gutters: Ulwood  OaAwminum O Copper U Leaders {material)
Leaders (material and size):
Sidewall: []White cedar shingles [ Clapboard (exposure: inches)  From [} Side OJ
(I other ‘ .
Trim: A. Wood Opine [ORedwood [Cedar ClGiher
B.Treatment  [DPaint [ Naturalto weather 1 Other
C. Dimensions:  Fastia Rake Soffit (Overhang) ) " Corner boards Frieze
Window Casing Door Frame Columns /Posts: Round _____ Sduare
Windows™: [JDouble Hung [JCasement [DAlWood [ Other
DTr‘u.e Divided Lights{muntins), single pane ] SDL's (Simulated Divided Lights) Manufaciurer
Daors* (type and material): Orpl. OSDL Front Rear . Side
Garage Door{s): Type Material
Hardscape matgrials: Driveways, i Walkways Walls
* Note; Comp!e':;}sggr and window schedules are required.
MO O HA G . COLORS
Sidewall Ciapboard (if applicabls) Roof
Trim Sash . Doors
Deck Foundation Fence Shutters
* Attach manufachirer's color samples if color is not from HDC appraval st
| hereby autharize the agent named above to act on my behaftto make changes in the specificatigns or the plans contained in this application in order 1o bring the applica-

s and conditions of this application. [ hereby agree that the submission of
any rBWIS o this 765’\‘.&11011 will inftiate & new sixty-day review perod.

/
Signature of o Nuer@e?d Signed under pepsifes of perury




MATERIALS
PROVIDED BY
APPLICANT
TO SUPPLEMENT

APPLICATION
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6/8 LILY STREET, SIASCONSET
ASSESSOR’S MAP 73.2.4, PARCEL 33

oThe objective is to validate the existence of both the dwelling and garage on the combined
lots.

eThe historically significant dwelling, part of the Underhill Cottages, dates from about 1880.

eUp until 1948 it was the only structure on the combined 6 and 8 Lily Street (Lots 5 and east
half of Lot 7, respectively}, with 8 Lily being vacant.

eThe 1938 photographic aerial in the Town of Nantucket records clearly shows the dwelling;
which had a second floor loft area added to it sometime after 1880. It does not show the
garage structure on Lot 8.

eSanborn Maps dated 1887, 1892, 1898, 1904, 1909, 1923 clearly indicate that only the
cottage known as “The Observatory” is visible on the plans.

eThe 1957 photographic aerial clearly shows the dwelling and the garage in existence.

oA review of the Assessor’s Tax Records for “1947 Valuation List — Real Estate” for the listing for
Ruth T. Velissaratos only the dwelling is shown on 6 Lily Street (Lot 5} and no structure listed for
8 Lily Street {east half of Lot 7).

it
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eThe property was transferred to Esther Anne Keller on September 17, 1948 and appears on
the “1949 Real Estate Valuation List” with the garage having been constructed shortly after the
sale and is listed as “Garage & Bldg.”. Said designation appears to indicate that the
acknowledgement that there was the area to the left of the garage door that currently contains
the bunkhouse bedroom, predating the 1972 enactment of the Nantucket Zoning By-law.

eThe 1948 title clearly states that the property transferred contained only a dwelling house
thereon”.

oA subsequent transfer of title to the heirs of Esther Anne Keller in 1984 clearly states that the
property contains “a dwelling house and other structures thereon”.

eThe Real Estate Valuation Lists for the years reviewed for the period from 1950 to 1958
continued to show the “Garage & Bidg.” and Gar. & Bldg.”.

o A review of the Valuation Lists through 1958 is important as the 1957 aerial shows a
particular design of the garage structure, with a cross gable forward, with the other gable
facing east towards the dwelling at 6 Lily Street (Lot 5). This same composition is clearly visible
on the current 2014 aerial in the Town of Nantucket GIS records. This same garage design is
further validated by the June 10, 2016 photographs.

eBased on the foregoing, both the garage and the garage can be validated as pre-dating
February 16, 1955 and would be eligible for a 41-81L division of land.

oEasterly facing gable of the “Bldg.” portion oéige garage.




eNortherly facing garage portion of the structure.

eNortherly facing garage portion of the roof and the easterly facing cross gable sections, clearly
indicating this is the same structural conﬁgur@@n as the 1957 aerial shows.



oA review of the interior of the garage indicates a post WWII construction with sawn wood.

97
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Town and County of Nantucket, MA

June 13, 2016

Sl AppGeo CARTEOH

Property Information

Property 73.2.4 33

[[»]

Lacation 8 MAIN SiAS 5T

Owner BIXBY JACQUELYN DANIELS

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMERNT

Town and County of Nantucket, MA makes no
daims and no warmranties, expressed or implied,
concemning the valldity or accuracy of the GIS data
presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
Properties updated January, 2015
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LINE
NO.

U ornsy, Glibert & Virginla K

(5]

11

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PRGN ASSESSED
QIVE STRELT AND NUMSER
ir

100 New Berry S5t. saguvi *

Boston, 1€, Mass. PRy
¥o. 00

Vaughan, Jamee X

7C Pine Sireetl

New York, N.i. I e

Velissaratoe, Buth T. .
1%3 East 33rd St. PENES
New Y.rk 1o, N.X. o

Veo. Lenore X
54 Kirketall hd.
Newtonville, Hase.

Veo. Loulse

veo, Loulse and ]
Frances S. Arkin

Scarsdale, New York ;
oadal
VYogt, Llsa A.

111 South Fullertocn Ave.
Montelair, MNew Jerﬁey//, ..

Von Pagenhardt, #zrie L.
c/o Ed. L. Stock
3402 Conn. Ave. N.W,

‘l“

Washington, D.C. d "‘Ob
Vroom, Chariotte . #
Wallingferd, Comn. Vg it
(23 Beaumont Ave. ) ’I;'L:“
Wade, Margaret 8. E
129 Dewltt St. i
Syracuse, New York #.ioﬁ
ke 6 i}

Yo 7. % o

748

2L ok

i

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASFACHUSETTS

NAKTUCKET

MAMK CF CITY OR TOWN

19487 VALUATION LIST—REAL ESTATE

LAND, EXCLUSIVE OF BUILDINGS

Tax e AREA OF
DESCRIPTION OF EACH PARCEL OF LAND RACH DPARCEL
OWNED BY BACH PERSON N
= = l! NA!I. LDCA\TIDN, OR LOT RUHDK{!—HLOCK-PMN _ACF.!.‘S E §Q. FEET
1504 00 Dionis P1.12703E Lot N 16 .
2 56 Lot N Ibene
g0 00 Cepaum Fund Fl.12877A 25
54 40 Lot No.3 Aurora Helghts 9030
4% 00 Lot 5 Lily St. S.onsetb 3245
4 80 E. half Lot 7 Lily St. 1642
32 00 . Sankaty Rd. 10000
19 20 Sankaty RE. 980D
200 00 ' N. Waler 3t. 7238
17 60 Main 8t. Lot 7AL P1l.11lib6iD T 21780
16 00 10000
22 40 . Snhluco Lot 10 P1.1l401B 14100
113 60 " Pine Street 3600
1
6 40 | Lot 36 to 38 Sec A. T.N.H 15000
ifi -
118 | 40; Lot E,F,& Hynckley Lane {1 4000 :
9 60 | Hinckley Lane | { 253001
i |
i i ]
L 30 | Plan 18073 1 | 12000
1 60 | ! 1 1200 !
107 84 | Front st, ' | 2064 !
87 68 i Broadway . 4936 |
.|| Center 34. |
25 60 | Broadway 1 2500 |

103 !

VALUE QF LAND

500
2500

700

300
150
1050
€00
1750

350
500

500

550

200

00
300
150

50
370
79¢

i
!

BUILDINGS, EXCLUBIVE OF LAND,

AND QTHIER THINGE ERECTED ON LAND O AFFLXED THERETO

DESCRIPTION OF LACI YT ITS TIR

An o Dealiingn, specity Numbar of Storjan,
Single, Double, r Nambar of Apartmenis

Lwelling

Dweiling

Dwellling

Dwelling

[urn

House Boatb

Dwelling

Dwelling

bwe ' ling
Dwelling
Bldg.

VALOE OF
BUTLDINGS

42000

100G

1200

=590

200

200

2000

2900

3000
1300
50

TOTAL VALUR
OF EACIIPARCEL
or
REAL ESTATE

47000
sU
2500
1700

150

1200
£00

200

3700.
300

&G0
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Hantucket
LT

less,

ur Gr Tivw om Town

19 49 REAL ESTATE VALUATION LIST

VALTUE

1000

s

&50
550

1100

750

PAGE 76
Fomu 28
- o e
- LAND
;::' HNAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONS ASSESSED | Bxcluzive of Buildingn
= 1
AND DESCRIPTION OF PARCKL AREL
!
XEENAN, Joseph H., & Isabel M., j
3elmont, LnEs.- Low B, Pl. louiys ! 2 ac
1 I 21,000
|
KELUH, Wiiliam Scott
Deerficld, Mass.- L. C. Pl. 127714,
2 Ladaket | 11 ee
\
XEITE, 1. Worthington j
15 Vestal Street .
Nentueket, Mass,- Yestnal Sirent » 14,000
3 " . g, 800
i
KELLAR, William |
49 Border Sireet ]
4 Weet Newton, Yass.- 19-20, Blk. 19,
. Sec. 2, K. T. 4,000
KELLER, Enther Anne
§ Harrisburg, Penn.- Lot 5, Lily st.,
- 'Sconset 3, 2U5
i
Erst HEalf Lot 7,
Lily 8t.,'Sconset 1,642
. B
KELLEREGUSE, Beatrice L.,
2914- New Scoilend Ave.,
. Albany, 3, N. Y.- Pedera’ Streast 3, 650
P |
il & XELIOGG, Elena 8., |
| 4 210 E=et Foothlll BElvd,, '
: . Altsdenn, Calif,- Cliff Road, #5 | 2,600
oo §
a0
i KELLY, Charles N.,
i 24-30 Pleasent Street
Haverhill, Mass.- Lote 33 to 36,
9 Blk, 211-,_ Bec. 5, T.N.H. 8,000

200

104 |

BUILDINGS
Exeluzlive of Land

DEECRIPTION ey
D‘lli.‘"r: 3.‘;@0
Dwellling 2000
Dwalllng 3500
Dwelling 2500

Dwelling 1200
Garage & Eldg. 300
Dwelling l;_ooo
Dwelling 3000

=

TOTAL
VALUE

of each Parcel

o

L, 650,

1,800,
150,

3,900,

3,050, .

TAX

9 50 g4, lp

90 00 4. 40

139 50. 1 2 °
9150 49 S0
b 50, .80

Shoo fuee
4 50 b, 5o

153 00 /53¢ ¢



Foma 28

Line :
Ko, *

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSKTTS
Nantucket, Mans.

WAME OF GiTY ON TOWN

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONS ASSESSED

B L s

g e

=

AND DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL

NI TTRERETY e e

XZLLAR, Willianm

49 Border Street

Vest Newtom 65, Mosp.
Lot 1%,2¢, 31k. 19
Sec., 2 L.T.

KELLER, Esther Anne

2225 Horth Front Strect

Harrishurg, Pern.

lot §, Lily Streel

a1 asconset

B, held of Lot 7

Lily Street, 'Sconset

KELLYRHEOUSE, Liz2e La
29k Mew Scotland Avenue
Albeny 3, H.Y.

Teatr

Federal Streetl

KELIOGG, Elena S.
210 Eac% Foothlll Bonlevard
Altagona, Celifl.

5 Cliff Road

KELLY, Charles H.
2li-30 Pleassnt Stcet
Havernill, laes.
Lots 33
Sec. 5.

KRENNEDY, Grafton 8.

Hormony Hille

Havre de Grece, Heryland
Lincoln Avenue

to 36,
b

" "
L.C. Plan 15978 A
Lincoln Avenus

XENYON, Elizsbeth Eathoer
b1 morbsl Avenue
Btongham, Maas,

¥. Chester Street

KENYCN, Rowland A.
b1 Norbal Avenue

31k, 24

1950 REAL ESTATE VALUATION LIST
LAND BUILDINGS TOTAL
Exclusive of Buildings Exclgsive of Land VALUE
AREA YALUE DESCRIPTION YALUE of each Parcel TAX
|
B, 600 150 152 WwES 0
3,845 300 Dwelling 1,200 1,800 54000 500
gor. & Bldg. 300 . "
1,6L2 150 150 Ve % So
|
o ~ =i ) 152 oo
3,650 1,100 Dwelling 4,000 5,100 153 00
f " -
|
2, 600 750  |Dwelling 3,000 3, 750 112 50 /12,50
i j
| i o
8,000 : 200 i 260 & o0 goe
|
14,000 | 4,900  [Dwelling ? 7,000 12,800 | 384 00, 2 7400
16,000 650 |Gerage 250 . |
]
72,098 &,000 Dwelllng 9,700 18,000 | 5o 005 6,00
2-cor gorage Z00 : %
i}
1 i #
— e e - ~ - _k-,...i,_“. i i ftawes A T!_ 1 . i;
5,250 I 200 Dwellling 1,800 2,000 60 oo§ £o.00
0 | e | N T ey LI L
i i
i 2
105 -.h: i
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASBACHUSETTS

Nantucket, Mass.

HAME or Ty on Town

Forw 28 1950 REAL ESTATE VALUA‘T'ION LIST
Livs - po : LAND BUILDINGS TOTAL
Ke. ( NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONS ASSESSED Exclusive of Buildings Exclusive of Land YALUE
AND DESCEIFTION OF PARCEL AREA VALUE DESCRIPTION VYALUE of cach Pareel TAX
e aEEEE 1 i S A A S T, TR AUELSIEI TR s e S . - . R, .
" RELIAR, WAlMiam
ii‘ kg Border St:geet
1 West Newton ¥osE,. | )
i 2 Lot 16,20, Z1k. 19 L, 0on 150 | 150 L =0 #. 570
R Sec. 2 M.T. ' )
11' KELLER, Esther Anne
i 2225 worth Front Street
. Harrliabury, Pern.
!! 3 2 Lot %, Lily Strest 3,25 300 Dwelling 1,200 | 1,800 00 swco
2 91asconset gor. & Blag. 300 ; o _
i E. held of Lot 7 1,642 150 : 150 5 50 450
b » Lily Street, 'Sconset | ‘
il .
KELL“RHCUSE, Beatrite Lo |
8 | 294 jtew Scotland Avenue 4
Albeny K.Y, o
3 Federsl Street 3,650 1,100  |Dwelllng b, 000 5,100 il oo A= Eiede
4! : : -.
* \ - "
! KELLOGG, Elena S. i
210 Esct Foothlll Bovlevard :
Altrdons, Callf,
& ! 5 Qliff Rood 2, 600 756 |Dwelling 3,000 3,750 112 50 /2. 50
6 1 ] ]
i KELLY, Charles . ‘ 5 |
i 21;-30 Pleasont Sticel ; ;
i Haverhill, liass. ’ : : . o
| Lots 33 to 35, Blk. 24 3,000 | z0G i 280 & % goo
6. Sec. 5. T.H.H. ; : !
i KEKNEDY, Grafton 8.
i Hormony Hlllse
y Havre de Grace, Meryland L : .
i Lincoln Avenue 1k, 000 ; L, 900 Dwelling 7,000 12,800 | 384 00 2700
T _ LN " 16,000 | 650 |Gerage 250 i o
f L.C. Plen 15978 A i : i
i Lincoln Avenus 72,098 [ &,000 Dwelling 9,700 18,000 | sho 00iSH G, 00
! 2_car gerege Z00 ; !
i ] i
' j 4
8 i * |
i R SR USNURS UUSU SN IITR WSS S ST -
; XENYON, Elizebeth Es;bhcr ] i i :
41 Norbsl Avenue | i ;
Btoneham, Mose, ] i ;
9 | W. Chester Street { 5.250 | 200 Dwelling 1,800 2,000 60 oc;i £o.00
; ; s, it LBl KRS B e i 3 ¥ e
- | KENYCH, Rowland A. ' 106



FORM 28

Ling:
Ne.

NAME AND ADUREBS OF PERSONS ASSISSED

AND DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL

KELLAR, William
49 Border Bt.,
West Newton 65, Mass.

Lot 19,20 Blk.l9,
KELLER, Esther Anne
2225 N. Front Bt.
Harrlieburg, Penn.

Lot 5 Lily St., Slasconget

E. Halfl lot 7 Lily 8t., Sconset,

KZLLERHOUSE, Beatrice L.
294 New Becotland Ave.

" Albany 3, N. Y.

Federal St%.

KELLOGG, Elena 5.
210 East Foothill b1vad.
Altadena, Calir,

Cliftf Road #5
KELLY, Charles M.
24-30 Pleasant St.
Haverhill, Maass.

Lote 33,te 36 Blk.24, 8ec, 5

T.N.H.

EENNEDY, Grafton B.
" Harmony Hille
- Havre de Grace, Maryland

Llngoln Ave.

L L.C. PL.15978A
Lincoln Ave,

7!

8

"KENYON, Elizabeta Esther
.41 Norbal Ave.
jBtoneham, Mass.

] "'a Chﬂ st e!‘_ Bt.

KENYON, Rowland A,
41 Norpal Ave.
8tonsham, Nags.

ot ek

Sec.2 M.T.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUNETTS
Hantucket, Hase,

naME GF CITY OR Town

1951 REAL ESTATE VALUATION LIST
; LAND BUILDINGS TOTAL
i Esclusive of Building: Exclunive of Lund VALUE
T AREA VALIE L ECMDTION VAL af wneh Pareel
1 L
i
i
1 4,000 150 150
i
i !
g :
|
' 3, 2UE 300 , Dwelling 1,200 , 1,800
1,642 150 i garage & Blag. 0 150
' | :
1 1}
! .
2,650 1,100 | Dwelling 4,000 ' 5,100
! | |
& | |
| E
: !
2,600 750 ; Dwelling 3, 000 3,750
f
i i
: [ I
&,000 200 200
14,000 4,900 |Dwelling 7,000 12,800
16,000 50 [Garagze 250
72,098 8,000 [Dwelling 9,700 18, 000
o 2 car garage 300 ]
5,20 200 | Dwelling . 1,800 20001
i
: |
107 !

TAX

5 72 S ;‘TO‘

68 La
5 70

133 #0

7 60

ugs bo ¥T4- 4

€gY4 00 Gi¥E?

-

76 00 76:%°

ey LD



PAGE

THE “OMMONWEALTH GF MASSACHKUSTTTS

280 _Nantucket
~au 28 19 U4 REAL ESTATE VALUATION LIST
Use LAND I BUILDIRCS l TOTAL
Ne. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONS ASSEBSED Exclusive of Bulldingn ’ Exclusive of Land I vALUE
AND DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL °, AREA VALUE ll DESCRIPTION VALUR lnt ench Pareel
u L | i
Xaller, Philip ke : %
275 Hawthorne St. | ! i .
New Bedford, Mass. i i )
. ’ Lot 9,12,13,95, Derrymore’ 7,800 30 ! i 300
ey | [
s o | |
¥ | i
Yaplan, Donald b i ]
19 Woodedge Ave. i |
Waterbury, Conn, !
e E. Lincoln Ave. 5,000 200 | 200
i P 4
| Ksufman, Elizabeth A, !
; > Garden R4,
carsdale, N. Y. ‘ .
! Easton St. 12,%00 3,720 |Dwelling 6,100 | 9,820
8 i |
xaza.njlan, Yerezted H. a0 §
475 Commonwealth Ave. f
Boston, Mass.
©  Lete 31,32,33,34, 35, 36,37,34,.20,400 350 350
L 39,40, 1. B1k"69, "dec. 3
=7 SR M. T,
Kesrney, 4. Louls Py [
351 Main St. b
! Malden, Maes,
15 Lots 36, 3%, Deo A M.B. '~ 6,000 150 150
: Xoenan, Joserh ™. & Isabel M,
1l Howells Rd,
Belmont, Mans,
Poverty Pt. Pl. 162074 22,000 700 | Dwelling 2,800 | 4,100
& Blags. Loo L
s Garaze " 200 o
! Poverty Pt. 33,830 00 GO
' . " J4E6 150 i
P Lot B. Pl, 10999B 3 8% 150 | Dwelling 3,000 | 3,150
7. =
T 7 |
Telth, Wiliiam Seott T " | )
. Desrfield, Maps. j
. L.C. Pl, 127714 Hadsket 11 asc. 1,000 Dwelling 2,000 3,000
Y |
.. Eellar, Willisw L L G S s S e i i e
i i %9 Border st, 3 3
i West Newton €5, Mass, i :
i 19, 20. Blk 19, Sec.j 4, 000 150 150 L
91\ . T. i’ . . ,]
" Xeller, Esther Anne ’ TR
222511l. Front %t, !
HATTieburg, Pemma.  1o¢ o111y 8%, goon.|. 3,245 300 g:'lngfq 1,§:°>g 1,800 !
2 rea - :
10 o E. Half 1ot 7_® 41(6&4»: 150 : o350 v
., /e 220 - 230
AEea | T2 g s | 7 Zg3as |

TAX
Tibo © Sied
7.60. T
F73.16
13.30 /224
5.70 D

155.80 /52 < -

26 &G :
7.10 1t
119 70 ;6 n0

I8
L 28

114,00 ;420
5.7 S0

1
68-“’@ ‘? ;" o
5.15 g.00

- 0”.‘_6.:_?}72;‘ .
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AND DEBCRIPTION OF PARCEL

EAUFMAN, Elizabeth A. ;
82 Gardnes Road
Scarsisle, K. Y,
* = Easton St.
1 =
- KAZANJIAR, Veraztad H. :
475 Commonwealth Aye. I

Boaton, Hags.
Lots 31.32,32. 34.35.26.
37.38.39.‘*%?1% Blk o9

XEARNEY, M. Louis
351 Main st,

Malden, Mass.
Lots 36, 3X 39, Sec. A&
3 M.P.
KEENAN, Jogeph H. & Isabel M.
11 Howells R4,
Belmont, Mass.

|
|
.
!

Poverty Point FPl, ISEOTTA

Lot B Pl. 10999-B

KEITH, William Scott
5 Deserfield, Mage, . '
= L.C Pl. 12771-a nnd..T .

KELLER, Esther Anne
2225 N. Front St,
Harrlsburg, Penna.
8 Lot § Lily Bt. Scon.

E. Half Lot 7 Lily st.,

KELLERHQUSE, Beatrice L.
234 Way Sontipnd Ao,

7 Albany 3, N. ¥, |

3 . Federal 3t.

KELLOGG, Elena 8,
210 E. Poothill Blvd,
Altadens Calir.
8 CLiIr Ra. #5

. KEENEDY, aratsen s,
Harsony Hills
Havrs de Grace, Md,

|
|
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Lincoin Ave. g
o * p1. 159784
T binooin-Aves

N LIST

STATE VALUATIO
LAND ; BUILDINGS | TOTAL
Exclusive ¢f Buildings J Exclusive of Jand I VALUE
AREA VALUE I DLSCRIPTION VALTE . 4 vach Pareet
i
12,400 3,720  Dwelling 6,100 9,820
20,400 350 350
i’
|
6,000 150 ‘ 150
|
1
22,000 700 | Dwelling 2,500 | 4,100
Bldg. 400
. Gar, 200
21%500 150 |Dwelling 3,000 3,150
!
1l ac. 1,000 |Dwelling 2,000 | 3,000
3,245 300 | Dwelling 1,200 1,800
+ {Gar. & Bldg, - -300 y
1,642 150 150
3,650 1,100 -Dwelling 4, 000- 5,100
| | |
14,000 | 4 goo Dwelling . 7.000 12,8
16,000 | '50 [Gar. | 309 l
T T TE7008 - —8;000— ~—-T—-—9,—Iggw———rs;~m"- '
f 2 oar Gar. i
i i
109 ¢

TAX
373.16
K =
13.30
5.70
155.80 »

119.70 ,; ~ -

11“-00 . -

68-40 A )

570 .o

193.80_/ 7

2,50 iv5. o

~5% 50

488,30
687.80. L9} .50



e A — O et T

278 TME COMMONWEALTH OF MABSACHUSETTS

PAGE Narntuckes
o M"ol‘em"'lo‘"h““““h '
—re 19 :* REAL ESTATE VALUATION LIST
li.h' NAMF AND ADDEESS oY PEESONS ASBESSED Exclugive of Euildings 1 Resloaive o2 Land TALUN
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ﬁnzanjian, VBTB;tiQ H. i
Commonwealth Ave. Ap - - 37
:ﬁzzton, Maes. Lote 31,3 4 72: 04,700 20,470 22 330 1330 /%
36::"}'38!3(3.‘}‘0! 1’ 4 ] '
1 =k L9, Sac. 3 MeTe :
t
Xearney, K. Lcule | 1 "
121 Main St. ! . G
frajden, Locs. Lote 36,30, Sec. A 6,070 150 150 5.70 ¥
P. .
X M.
Xeenan, Joseph Y, &% Ieabel M.
11 Howells Eoad -
Eelmont, YAFE. %
3 Poverty polat P1.16207Al "22,003 700 beelling 2800 tloe - 155.80 158
: BulLzlng 400
| % az. Jar. : 200 - ¢
Lot B. Pl. 123238 | 21,000 150 | pwelling 3000 2150 i19.70 77
Peverty Point unregiss—| Il, , 486 ) 450 17.10 227°
ered Bx 110 2g- 161 ¥
4
" Kehlenbeck, Aenry Ge
c/o Rendolph Swain
Medaket, Lass. -1
ot 6,7, Blk 29 5000 5o 50 190 -
5 pl. 2lo&-v
s Cert. 3554, ieda. :
Keith, Willlam Scott |
Deerriela, Hase. | i s
Fl. 12771-A Mada. 11 ae. | 1009 | Dwelling 2000 2000 114.00 ¢
G o ; [ [ 1" \ -
Xeller, Esther Awne _
PP25 ¥. Front Bt. ; : LG
Herrisbury, Fenna. Lot 5 Lily St. 3%k L 300 nwedin,é L 1200 1200 68,40 L7 -
5 Sceonset i o dor, & 165.[ . 300 ) e
; E. halt Lot T 164z . 162 150 ' 5.70
: 1ily St., Sconeet ! e s
1 ]Iel:oy, Margaret P. : | .
" 30 Richerdson Rd. | I o
| Relmort, Masa. Quesse, Port of Lot 7| 23,125 | 600 Dyslling | 1400 2000 76.00 !
: & : ‘
YL | |
‘Kellerhouse Beatrice L. : I
§ 29U New Scotland Ave, | !
nbmy, 2, XN.Y, ) i ! i . ; P 4/
g - Federal B8t. |~ %50 | 1100 Dwelling |  4ono 5100 :193-3Q/ 77
] gl ;
Xellogy, Elena 8. i 1 1




e . e 5

278

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUBETTS

PAGE Monmtucket
U Ak o Grry emrown
ronu 28 19 * REAL ESTATE VALUATION LisT
—l o T PUILDINGE TOTAL
}“:‘ NAME AND ADDEESS OF PERSONS ASBFISED Excrusive of Baldings : Boaimaive of Lasd YALOR
_ AND DES(I:RI?TION oF PARCEL AREL VALTE 1 DEBCRIPTION VALUR | of each Parcel Taz
tgzangian, \'arazca.d H. s‘ -
Commonwealth Ave. M : : - “
Bzzton, MaEa. Lote 31,2 .."3.&“’-35» 20,470 LN 50 1130 /%
36,327,328, 37,4251, |
1 B1v 7, Sec. 3 M7 | i
" |
Kearney, M. Loule : o
251 Main St. _ , ) X
fizlgen, Hese. Lote 36,32, Sec. A §,070 150 | 150 5.70 4
. u. P, :
2 |
Keenan, Jeszph H. & Iesbel K.
11 Howells Boad pe
Relmont, YAFE. -
3 Poverty Point PL.16207A0 "22,000 707 | peelling 2200 8100 155.80 /4%
) Bullulng 400
_— 3ar. 200 . 7
Lot B. Pl. 103798 31000 150 | Lwelling 000 1150 119.70 7
b. | 9-7 A
Poverty Point unregliss-| 31, 13 450 L50 17.10 47
ered Br 110 Pg. 161
4
* Kehlenbeck, Heary G
c¢/o Rendolph Swain
Madeket, LoeB. F0
&,7, Blx 27 5000 €0 50 1.90 1™~
5 Pl. d‘-lOé—V 1
Cert. 3374, wada. !
feltha, Willlam scatt
beerriela, Hass. : n of
Pl. 12771-A Mada. 1l ac. 1009 Dwelling 2000 003 114.00 ¥
G | '
Xeller, Esther Anne
2725 ¥. Front Bt, oo LF Y
Harrisburg, Fenna. Lot 5 Lily St. 724 . 300 Dueiling 1200 1200 O
= Scenset oo Gar, & Bldg, 300 J g
T E. nalf Lot 7 164z 150 ‘ 150 5.70
. 111y 5t., Sconeet ! d T
i l}[el;.oy, Margsret P. i N
“ 30 Richardson Rl. i | .
: Belmont, Yasx. Q,ue.ise,GPart of Lot 7 23,125 %, 600 Dyelling | 1400 2000 76.00 76
8 ‘ & H i
il |
i | | :
" Xellerhouse, Beatrice L. i
'i?\: New Scotland Ave, | ;
) any, 3, N.1. i . A
9 Federsl St. %5 | 1100 Dwelling | %009 5100 193.80/77
. J ! ‘
+ +
Xellogy, Elena 8, 'I 1 1 r] 1t
ek ROTURBE ‘ !
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AND DESURIIFTION OF PABCEL ABEL VALDE | DEECRIPTION VALUE  of wach Paren TAX
| 1
..:: " - L ]
' Keith, ¥Willism Scatt 5
’ : Deerfleld, Mare, b LR
3 Pl. 12771-A - 11 sac. 1,000 Dwelling o, 0n0 | %,n00 120.00 ' >
Madaket .
Kclle Elizebeth Reed; Anre RBeed Witherby:
,Bosamund. Peed Velt; & relecia Reed Clerk. |
b ! Wi
i Tuckernuck 16, 335 100 Dw-1ling AN 950 36,00 3 E
2 | : 5
'Keller Eash r» Anne : ,
. 2225 North Front St. [ : —
.Harrisburg, Pa. Lot § Lily St.,Scon. 3,245 . 300 | Dwe 1140, 1,799 i 2,300 92.007%
: |Gar. & Bldg. 300 | ) R
g [ E. halt lot 7 Lily St. 1,642 150 i | 150 6.00
Scon. ‘ £ L
'Kellerhnuee Seatrice L. ‘
L 294 Hew -cotlana Ave. i .
‘Albany 2, N.Y, Federsl St. 3,650 1,100 Dwelling 4,000 5,100 204,005 0 ¢ :
- AN ae = e iy i — = - T VSRSt [ 3 g
jSelley, Margaret P,
f 30 Richardeon Rd. 0 i
‘Belmont, Hars Qualse, Pert »f lot 7| 23,125 €00 Dwelling 1,400 2,000 ool fe
5 &6
1 Kellogg, Elenm 3. 3 I P i
2?10 E. Feothill Blvd. “u e
. Altadena, Callf. Cl1ff Rd. #5 . 2,600 750 | Dwelling 2, 000 2,750 150,00/*
6_ ¢ | f .
' Kemmerer, Fary . ) T - T i ) - 5 5 =
¢ 20 Steward Rd. . ) ’
 Bhort Hills, N.J.  Hulbest St, .6,500 700 iDwelling 6,000 | 6,700 268,005 1
T i_u ) | § h
" Keanedy, Grafton S. T T = = T
glrmony Hills, i ! :iﬁ_q { ¢
evre de drace, M3.  Lincoln Ave. . 14,000 ¢ 4,900 Dwelling | 7,000 13,240 b0+ 7
i ey, 159751r 26,000 | 1 ol;o Geraze = | * 300 ' . 98¢ : L
g ! Lincoln Ave. | . 30,000 ! 10, Dwelling Y 9,700 22,280 ; £91.20(§7 >
......... R — Lot H. Pl. R751F 2.068 | 1) 59 i i+ 4
" | 1 .I--i P p—" ‘:“ ! a gy
E Kenyon, Rowiand A. . ! i ;
4 Norvel Ave. B ] : i i .
' Stonekam, Mass. H. Chester Place 17,800 | 130 : 13 | 5.p0f A
2 ’ ! i Pf g
3 o i j ¥ 4
- HTK-rn, Edward H.H,; Kern, David M.H, : o _{f B )
. i’ﬁera dJohn P.H. g ! ! . i E gl
‘r 1
Edow vk, %y 1. Sumset B, 9,000 | 1,900 ) Dweliing 000 3,700 ! ws.00] /¥
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N:.' NAME AND ADDLEWS 0F PERBONK ARSEEEED Ezelumve of Buildinn Exelualve nf Land VYALDE
' ANUD DESCRIPTIGN 0F FARLEL AltEA VALUE DESCKIFTION VALUL of each Parcal
I
KEENAN, Joseph H. % Isabel ., —_—
11 Howelle Rord 3 r' T . - , i .
Belmont, Lase, Let B, Pl. 1G9 Bpl 21,000 150 L ting 3,040 3,:50.
lkoncmoy, Lot &7 . 2 2
! 147328, Cer. 3545 2 ac, ) 00,
KAHLENBECK, Henry G.,
University Housl :
Byracuse,yN. ¥ Lot E,?, Blk. 29, !
N . 08V . -
= Fl. 24O eck*Thaanet 5,000 50 50,
KEITH, Willism Scott
L. €, Pi. 12771a g .
4 Deerfleld, mes. dpdaket " f 1i ac. 1,800 Dwelling 2,000 . 3,000,
KELLER, Elizabeth Reed, Anne Reed
: 7 W. Cedar St.— Witherby, Rosamund Reed
; Boeton &, Kass,- Vein, & Felecie Reed Clark
e o Tuckernuck i 16,335 100  Dwellirg £00 900.
| KELLER, Father Anne
2225 North Front S%.,
Harrisburg, Penn. Lot Lily St. - :
5 i = = 5'31aagonset 3,245 300 Dwelling 1,700 2,300,
i - i Gar. & Bldg. 300
{ Eagt Half Lot ’ -
Liiy S5t., IrScogéet | 1, 642 156 150.
KE&LEHHO%SE%1BeSti1ce L.,
6 New ScotTland Ave. .
: bany 3, N. Y. 'Federal Street 3,650 1,100  Dwelling k,000 | §,100.
! KELLEY, Margaret P., } ]
0 Richardson Road |
elmont, lLieses, Quatae, Part of
7 Lote 7 & 6 | 23,125 600  [Dwelling 1,400 | 2,000,
KELLOGG, Elena 8.
! 19 EaaﬁFbgt§1}1 Biva. !
‘ adens, Calif, Lliff Romd, #5 2,500 750  iDwelling 3,000 3,750.7
] KEMuERFR, iary E.,
30 StewardRoad
0 Skort Hills, N. J.  Hlbert Street | 6,500 700  |Dwelling 6,000 6,700~
KFNLENY  Owmareae & ]1 1 3 !

TAX

12c.70

21,00

295,70

20.00

150.00

268,00

-
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7 RS e o Ln.m) T RITILDINGY TOTAL T T ’ o
N;." NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONP ABREBAYD Exelusiva of Bgtldings Favlorive of Tand VALUE
AND DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL AREL YALUE DERCKRIFTION LaLLE of m~b Vareei TAX
1
KELLER, Esther Anne
2225 North Front 3t.,
urg, Penn. Lot 5, 1ily St.
Nogpt eburreRanma I e Ry 7, 7b5 300 Duelling 1,500 LS00 105.00 .-,
I Sar. & Bldk. 300
Eagt Hnft, Tot 7,
14lr St., 'Sconiet L 1, k2 150 120 6.30 A R
KZLLEY, Zargaret P.,
2 O Hlehsrdson Road N -
- 1 T, Yoss. ae, PeTt G 3 N ]
M Lot %UZ 6 " 23,125 560 Dwelling 1,6C0 2,200 92.40 7240
KELLOGG, Elema S., :
210 Esst Foothill Elwd., : i
3. Altndena, Cglif. 5 GlAff Road | 2,600 750 | Dwelling 3,600 3,750  157.80 /S5 7.=09
\'
KEL.EREK, -ary E., i
30 Stewsrd Roed
s Shert Hille, N. J. Hulbert Street &,500 700 Dwellling £,000 €,700 281,40 Prrege
|
KEMYEDY, Grafton S., : -
Harmony Hi11s Lincoln ave. . 14,000 4,900 Dwelling 7,000 13,240 556.08 E55¢.2
Havre de Grace, .d. B L. G,
b Pl, 1597%a | 26,000 1,050  Garage ) 300 ‘ —_ ¢
iincaln Ave. ! 30,000! 10,500 | Dwelling 9,700 | 22,280  935.76 F35.7
. G. Fl. &751F, Lot H 12,008 1,680  |2-cer Garsge 0
KENXON, Bowlend A., ' i Py
‘ orvel Ave. A
6 Stonohen. Ave:s est Chester Pl. | 17,800 130 ; 130 5e46
KERN, Edward H. ¥., David M. H., John ;
gs Tude; Clty P1., P. H, Kern i ’
er York 17, N. ¥. Junset Hgts. ‘
7 iner Streét | . 5,48 | 1,500 Dwelling 2,000 | 3,700  155,k0 SES Fo
_ SLIEE POk Toocs ol S, | gavage ; e - . s
KERN, David W.H. Lot 1, P1. 13364.D, Ced, '
Address sane as above lel?3 d 76,000 100 I 100 .~ 4,20 720
§575 PRIOHY B, |
N Siree lot A, Pl. 10710B, . | j :
8_  Weshington, D. C. Cer, 1681, : f l
Washington St. 23,080 " 600  i-Dwelllng : ‘3‘:&%‘ I~ 5,250 © 220,50 2.5
i Garage |
: Dwellinge 5 1,250 |
s B | |
| fiow York 23,2 oSk SWeet | 1,750 | 50 | Dwelling | 00 . 8 S
| 114
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— el o T B jnhn
k'"‘ NAXE AND ADDRESE OF FEHROXS ARGERSED | Hrelunive wf Movtin
- .
AND NESCRIPTION GF PARCEL ! ALk VAL
|
- l
- KEARNEY, i.. Loulis '
381 ieln Street 6-39, s A |
£alcen, .EE8. Lots 30— ec.
] d ilacomet Ferk ' 6,000 180
|
KEATOR, Ray E. & wary F., |
1172 FPark Ave, :
NeZLYork, N. ¥, Lot B-l, PL. 1L1€9-G, 19,825 1,500
2 LcKinley ave.
KEENAN, Joseph H,, 1
11l Hovells Hoad ‘
B, Belmont, Mass, wonomoy, Lot 4%, Pl. |
: 14732-5, cer. #38L5 - 2 ac 1,20C
Shimmo, Lot 10, Pl. I 1l sc. R
1k732-C, Cez. ESjﬂ . h,280 £00
¥
4 KEEZAN, Juseph M. & Iembel L., 1
11 Howells Road Lot B, Pl. 1099-B | 3 ec.
Belmont%, limss. 2%,000 150
KEHLENSECK, Henry G.,
1015 3. Ackerzen Ave,, Lote 6,7, Blk,.37,
5 Syracuse, N. Y. Pl. 2ung-v, cer. 1554 5,000 EO
KEHLENBECK, Henry G. & Lary S.,
1015 S, Ackerm&n Ave.,
] 3yrecuse, N. Y. Fl. 2'408—-.;, Lot 14, |
& Cer. #4182 | 3,750 50
KZiTH, Williem Scott
vadaket L. . Pl. 127714,
. aedaket 11 ac, 1,000
4
KELLER, Elizabeth Reed, Anne Reed ¥Ltherhy,
Rogcr'nd Reed Velt and Felecla
Heed Clark
8 ¢/o F. R. H. Witherby Tuckernuck 16,335 100
‘ 60 Chestnut Street Lot 1301
Boston 8, Masa L Pl' 3215-B,
: = Cer. 3 33, Tuckerguck 110 acr 1,500
KELLER, Esther Anne !
" 2225 Nortn Front Bt,, Lot 5, Lily Bt. 1
P . Harrisburg, Peunn. 1Sconset 3,245 | 300
“ Esst Helf Lot 7, 1dly St. i
13conset 1,642 : 150
¥} |
EEL&EI haqsgret Pay oo 1

Nent ucket lpas,

AN [EET I SN

BUTLIHNGS
Fixelanice of Yand

P~ RIFTPION VALUR
uwellling 1,700
" a00
" &0C
|
:[
'owelling 505
(Unfin.)
b
i Drelling 3,000
|
|
Jurage 200
Dwelling 950
i 200
Dwelling 2,000
\
Dwelling | 0o
I
Bullding | 500
\
f
Dwelling | 1,900
Gar. & Bldg.

LIST

TOHTAL
VAL

150

i, 700

1,200
1,100

1,200

3,000

900

2,000

2,500 _

150

ol onck Pacen)

TAX

T 50

235 00

€0 00

55 00

157 50

12 50

80 00

150 00

45 00
100 cQ
125 0

750

PAGE,

7 Se

re e

lo o
~

cl
15



i

/i ~d !
E T s e o S

116



v
n

AV
LT

SN,

W

X w;..r.ut, f

A .s) "

117



LLETTERS

118



July 6, 2016

-1

'KQ : G+ L‘\ﬂ S\- g(aUSQamsef}“ F\‘ﬁ No. 24
Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals _
Nantucket MW v 73,31 VMC&IS 109+ 110, Lot5 fqzo:(fla/g?i\)o

Dear Zoning Board members,

Please be advised that many concerned Sconseters, abutters, and Underhill cottage residents
are not in favor of this project, as proposed. We hope that changes can be made to the plans to
help us preserve the look and feel of the Underhill Streets: Pochick, Evelyn, and Lily Streets.

The proposed new cottage will have a bigger footprint than the original, 1880's historic Underhill
cottage and, as such, overpowers the original cottage associated with the property.

The Sconset Advisory Board's recommendation to reduce the size of the new cottage, to be
secondary to the main house should be taken into consideration, taking into account the
guidelines of "Building with Nantucket in Mind".

The request for zoning relief for the larger footprint structure is not needed. They should simply
reduce the size of the new cottage to conform to zoning. There is no hardship here. They can
simply redesign to fit regulations.

Sincerely, /(,MK,,: . Dw;}» ﬂ«.m,@ﬁ’(
A ﬁl/a/ A [V[/\u’-/—
Fuu8 HW " oAl 5y

/Q, /%,
ZV n/;?[

;3,.,.1 ﬁ uhuw(SWL %/VW ki
Jw‘ {(1 L— glm)ﬁ /HOWWA 2 S /jL.\ ‘\j

. 610.416. 9597
L / ‘7 St § (',f:'*'nggif)"' A
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From: Pam Merriman

To: Eleanor Antonietti

Cc: Pam

Subject: FW: Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals Matter
Date: Thursday, July 07, 2016 3:12:21 PM

Please add this email to the list of people voicing opinions on the matter of 6 Lily Street.
Thank you.

Pam Merriman
1 Lily Street
Sconset

610-688-3460 (Home)
610-416-9594 (Mobile)
610-688-2588 (Fax)

From: Pam Merriman [mailto:pam@merrimanl.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2016 3:06 PM

To: 'maryellencollins@comcast.net'

Cc: Pam

Subject: Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals Matter

6 Lily Street LLC & Sconset Partners LLC, File No. 24-16
Hi Mary,

Please accept this email as my indication to oppose the decision of the zoning board regarding the
above captioned property.
It is my hope that the zoning board will limit the projects’ size and position on the site.

Thank you,
Pam
Residing at 1 Lily St, Sconset, MA

Pam Merriman

610-688-3460 (Home)
610-416-9594 (Mobile)
610-688-2588 (Fax)
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From: Sarah F. Alger

To: Eleanor Antonietti

Subject: 8 Lily Street, Sconset

Date: Friday, July 08, 2016 12:12:45 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Eleanor,

Here are some thoughts on this project, not comprehensive but at least a start.

No parking appears to be provided or proposed for either lot. At least one 9x20 space should
be provided on each lot.

The building on the smaller lot is being demolished. Setbacks should be met. There is no
justification for re-building in the setbacks. They have the ability, and in fact are,
reconfiguring the lots. The smaller lot should be enlarged to accommodate the structure.

No floor plans appear to have been submitted but the site plan leads to the conclusion that
there will be living space in the basement. This is an intensification that would be detrimental
to the neighborhood.

| don't believe that any mechanicals are shown. Will the properties be geothermal? If not,
where will the mechanicals go? No mechanicals should be allowed in the setbacks.

What is the construction methodology? How will the road and neighboring properties be
protected. Conditions such as those imposed on Kite Hill should be imposed.

There should be a prohibition against exterior work between Memorial Day and September 15
at a minimum.

That's it for now. | may have more at the meeting after | have had a chance to read and really
understand the proposal.

Sarah

Sarah F. Alger, PC

Two South Water Street
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
508-228-1118 telephone
508-228-8004 fax

Five Parker Road

Osterville, Massachusetts 02655
508-428-8594 telephone
508-420-3162 fax

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any egregious typographical errors.
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Augustus and Nancy Larson
9 Lily Street
Siasconset, MA 02564
(508) 257-0448

August 2, 2016

Edward S, Toole, Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals

2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, MA 02554

Re: 6 Lily Street, LLC and
Sconset Trust Partners LLC Application

Chairman Toole and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

My wife and I own 9 Lily Street in Siasconset. We are opposed to the
reference application seeking zoning relief pursuant to sections of the
By-Law 139-33 (A) (3), 139-23 and 139-32.

Six Lily Street, LLC and Sconset Partners, LLC respective owners of 6
Lily Street and 8 Lily Street (Note: The filed Certificates of Organization
for both LLC’s share the same manager, business address and general
character of business) have always and continue to rent 6 Lily and 8 Lily
as “6 Lily Street - a cottage with detached garage/apartment”.

Because of the commonality of ownership and their general character of
business, it’s reasonable to conclude that the proposed structure would
be utilized as an income producing property separately from 6 Lily
Street. Lily Street is a narrow one-way shell street with limited on and
off street parking. A dwelling in scope and size as the proposed would
increase vehicular traffic on Lily Street and increase the demand for
parking. There would also be safety issues to consider. With additional
vehicles including maintenance vehicles, fire and emergency vehicles
would have a difficult time navigating Lily Street when owners and
tenants are in residence.
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Because of the change in use, the continuation of non-conforming issues,
increased vehicular traffic, increased vehicle parking demand and
significant safety concerns, the proposed development of 8 Lily Street
would be substantially more detrimental than the existing non-
conforming structure and use to the neighborhood.

Therefore we respectively request that the Zoning Board of Appeals
deny the zoning relief that is being sought by the applicants.

rjj%:i M@w fﬁ LA

gustus J. Larson Nancy E. Lar on
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Mass. Corporations, external master page 7/28/16, 10:28 AM

== ' William Francis Galvin
"‘:{ Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

e

Corrations Division

Business Entity Summary

ID Number: 001121412 Request certificate New search

Summary for: SIX LILY STREET, LLC

The exact name of the Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC): SIX LILY STREET, LLC

Entity type: Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC)
Identification Number: 001121412

Date of Organization in Massachusetts:
11-20-2013

Last date certain:

The location or address where the records are maintained (A PO box is not a valid
location or address):
Address: 5 EVELYN STREET

City or town, State, Zip code, SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA
Country:

The name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name: KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE
Address: 2 WHALER'S LANE

City or town, State, Zip code, NANTUCKET, MA 02554 USA
Country:

The name and business address of each Manager:

Titla mndliridiial s e K Al el on e
1itle inaiviaual name Address

MANAGER GEORGE B. KELLY 5 EVELYN STREET SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA
MANAGER GEORGE B. KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST STE 3200 HOUSTON, TX
77002 USA

In addition to the manager(s), the name and business address of the person(s)
authorized to execute documents to be filed with the Corporations Division:

Title Indiviicdiial ri- U P
litle inaiviaual name Address

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?FEIN=001121412&SEARCH_TYPE=4 Page 1 of 2
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Mass. Corporations, external master page 7/28/16, 10:28 AM

SOC SIGNATORY | KEVIN F. DALE ESQUIRE |2 WHALER'S LANE NANTUCKET, MA 02554 USA |

The name and business address of the person(s) authorized to execute, acknowledge,
deliver, and record any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real

property:

Title Individual name Address

REAL PROPERTY GEORGE B. KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST STE 3200 HOUSTON, TX
77002 USA

Consent Confidential Data Merger Allowed Manufacturing

View filings for this business entity:

ALL FILINGS

Annual Report

Annual Report - Professional
Articles of Entity Conversion
Certificate of Amendment

View filings

Comments or notes associated with this business entity:

|

New search

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?FEIN=001121412&SEARCH_TYPE=4
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Minimum Fee: $500.00
William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth, Corporations Division
One Ashburton Place, 17th floor
Boston, MA 02108-1512
Telephone: (617) 727-9640

| Certificate of Organization
(General Laws, Chapter ) |

Federal Employer Identification Number: 001121412 (must be 9 digits)

| 1. The exact name of the limited liability company is: SIX LILY STREET, LLC

2a. Location of its principal office:
No. and Street: 5 EVELYN STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

2b. Street address of the office in the Commonwealth at which the records will be maintained:

No. and Street: 5 EVELYN STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

3. The general character of business, and if the limited liability company is organized to render professional
service, the service to be rendered:

TO ACQUIRE, OWN, DEVELOP, CONSTRUCT, REHABILITATE, RENOVATE, IMPROVE, MAINT
AIN, FINANCE, MANAGE, OPERATE, LEASE, SELL, CONVEY, ASSIGN, MORTGAGE OR OTHER
WISE DEAL WITH REAL ESTATE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, INCLUDING THROUGH OTHER
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, CORPORATIONS, AND GENERAL AND/OR LIMITED PARTN
ERSHIPS. AND TO CARRY ON ANY RELATED OR UNRELATED LAWFUL BUSINESS, TRADE, P
URPOSE OR ACTIVITY.

4. The latest date of dissolution, if specified:

5. Name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name: KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE
No. and Street: 2 WHALER'S LANE
City or Town: NANTUCKET State: MA Zip: 02554 Country: USA

I, KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE resident agent of the above limited liability company, consent to my
appointment as the resident agent of the above limited liability company pursuant to G. L. Chapter 156C
Section 12.

6. The name and business address of each manager, if any:

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box)
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
MANAGER GEORGE B. KELLY 5 EVELYN STREET

AULAAAARMANET LIA AAFAL LICA
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1 managers. ;,
! i
1 [V - . - O SIS ——— 1]
[' | Title : Individual Name u Address (no PO Box) ; i
l L ] N _ ) A - First, Middle, Last, Sruff‘iix ‘Advdrress. City or TOV{n. $_tate, Zip POde_, L J l!l
E | SOC SIGNATORY KEVIN F. DALE ESQUIRE 2 WHALER'S LANE I 1‘!
q : NANTUCKET, MA 02554 USA ‘ iti
F | S [ . . .. - —— e e e s e e mm s S Chd W A b s & et (s ‘)

i
i i
i] 8. The name and business address of the person(s) authorized to execute, acknowledge, deliver and record |{E§
l any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real property: il
| i
| . : e e
1 Title Individual Name Address (ro PO Box) i
'fz ; First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code . r?
ki s PR - ca . I e e e - . s e e e ] »:\;
i | REAL PROPERTY GEORGE B. KELLEY 5 EVELYN STREET o i
| SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA ¢ ii;

i F‘]"

i
; i
h 9. Additional matters: i
i 4
f
L SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, this 20 Day of November, 2013, |‘
ﬁ KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE F‘i{
i; (The certificate must be signed by the person forming the LLC.) i'
|
| |
{ i
1! |
‘ |
3 {i
i1 ©2001 - 2013 Commonwealth of Massachusetts I
| All Rights Reserved 1‘ {
: li
s e S R A S e R Pl A A Syl PP SNl s e ==l
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VIA QUL Flling NUMDer: £ZU 130055994V pate: 1 174UV 10 1 1.00.UU AV

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

November 20, 2013 11:58 AM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Minimum Fee: $100.00
William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth, Corporations Division
One Ashburton Place, 17th floor
Boston, MA 02108-1512
Telephone: (617) 727-9640

Il Certificate of Amendment

(General Laws, Chapter )

Federal Employer Identification Number: 001121412 (must be 9 digits)

The date of filing of the original certificate of organization: 11/20/2013

1.a. Exact name of the limited liability company: SIX LILY STREET, LLC

1.b. The exact name of the limited liability company as amended, is: SIX LILY STREET, LLC

2a. Location of its principal office:
No. and Street: 5 EVELYN STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

3. As amended, the general character of business, and if the limited liability company is organized to render
professional service, the service to be rendered:

4. The latest date of dissolution, if specified:

5. Name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name: KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE
No. and Street: 2 WHALER'S LANE
City or Town: NANTUCKET State: MA Zip: 02554 Country: USA

6. The name and business address of each manager, if any:

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box)
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
MANAGER GEORGE B. KELLY

5 EVELYN STREET
SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA

7. The name and business address of the person(s) in addition to the manager(s), authorized to execute
documents to be filed with the Corporations Division, and at least one person shall be named if there are no
managers.

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box)
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
SOC SIGNATORY KEVIN F. DALE ESQUIRE

2 WHALER'S LANE
NANTUCKET, MA 02554 USA
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Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box) e

T L L R T T

i
i
i

fl
s

|
|

il

!
f

.

o First, Miadle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, ZipCode ' |
| REALPROPERTY GEORGE B. KELLY ’ 5 EVELYN STREET i
b SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA | ‘

|

| 9. Additional matters:
| 10. State the amendments to the certificate: :
IN SECTION 8, THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE RECORDABLE INSTRUMENTS HAS B gg
EEN CHANGED TO CORRECT THE TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR. THE CORRECT SPELLING IS GE :%
ORGEB.KELLY. i

i

i

| 11. The amendment certificate shall be effective when filed unless a later effective date is specified: di
|

SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, this 26 Day of November, 2013, fi
KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE , Signature of Authorized Signatory. o

i

—|

© 2001 - 2013 Commonwealth of Massachusetts

1

{

All Rights Reserved n}!
|r,;
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VIA DUV FHINg NUIMDEr: ZU 133/4U4U4ZV pate. 1174014V 19 1U.00.UU AVI

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

November 26, 2013 10:56 AM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Minimum Fee: $500.00
William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth, Corporations Division
One Ashburton Place, 17th floor
Boston, MA 02108-1512
Telephone: (617) 727-9640

L '
Annual Report |
‘ (General Laws, Chapter ) :

Identification Number: 001121412

Annual Report Filing Year: 2016

1.a. Exact name of the limited liability company: SIX LILY STREET, LLC

1.b. The exact name of the limited liability company as amended, is: SIX LILY STREET, LLC

2a. Location of its principal office:
No. and Street: 5 EVELYN STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

2b. Street address of the office in the Commonwealth at which the records will be maintained:

No. and Street: 5 EVELYN STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

3. The general character of business, and if the limited liability company is organized to render professional
service, the service to be rendered:
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES

4. The latest date of dissolution, if specified:

5. Name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name: KEVIN F. DALE, ESQUIRE
No. and Street: 2 WHALER'S LANE
City or Town: NANTUCKET State: MA Zip: 02554 Country: USA

6. The name and business address of each manager, if any:

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box)
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
MANAGER GEORGE B. KELLY

5 EVELYN STREET
SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA

MANAGER GEORGE B. KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST STE 3200

HOUSTON, TX 77002 USA
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SOC SIGNATORY

First, Middle, Last, Suffix

KEVIN F. DALE ESQUIRE

Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code

2 WHALER'S LANE

NANTUCKET, MA 02554 USA

—

8. The name and business address of the person(s) authorized to execute, acknowledge, deliver and record
| any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real property:

Address (no PO Box)
Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code )

Individual Name
First, Middle, Last, Suffix
GEORGE B. KELLY

q! Title

REAL PROPERTY

1001 LOUISIANA ST STE 3200 ;
HOUSTON, TX 77002 USA 7 - :

i
'
!
{

d Sepwmrea e e O .

9. Additional matters:

| SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, this 9 Day of June, 2016,
| GEORGE B. KELLY , Signature of Authorized Signatory.

T T

© 2001 - 2016 Commonwealth of Massachusetts
All Rights Reserved
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

June 09, 2016 05:00 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth
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Mass. Corporations, external master page 7/28/16, 10:27 AM

Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Corporations Division
Business Entity Summary

ID Number: 057423379 Request certificate New search

Summary for: SCONSET PARTNERS, LLC

The exact name of the Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC): SCONSET PARTNERS,
LLC

Entity type: Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC)
Identification Number: 057423379 Old ID Number:

Date of Organization in Massachusetts:
05-05-2005

Last date certain:

The location or address where the records are maintained (A PO box is not a valid
location or address):
Address: 5 EVELYN STREET

City or town, State, Zip code, SIASCONSET, MA 02564 USA
Country:

The name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name: EDWARD F. VAUGHAN, ESQ.
Address: 2 WHALER'S LN.

City or town, State, Zip code, NANTUCKET, MA 02554 USA
Country:

The name and business address of each Manager:

Title Individual name Address

MANAGER GEORGE B KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST, STE 3200 HOUSTON, TX
77002 USA

In addition to the manager(s), the name and business address of the person(s)
authorized to execute documents to be filed with the Corporations Division:

Ti¢l s
|iie

SOC SIGNATORY | GEORGE B KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST, STE 3200 HOUSTON, TX

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?FEIN=057423379&SEARCH_TYPE=4 Page 1 of 2
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77002 USA

The name and business address of the person(s) authorized to execute, acknowledge,
deliver, and record any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real

property:

Title Individual name Address

REAL PROPERTY GEORGE B KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST, STE 3200 HOUSTON, TX
77002 USA

Consent Confidential Data Merger Allowed Manufacturing

View filings for this business entity:
ALL FILINGS

Annual Report

Annual Report - Professional

Articles of Entity Conversion
Certificate of Amendment

View filings

Comments or notes associated with this business entity:

New search

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?FEIN=057423379&SEARCH_TYPE=4 Page 2 of 2
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SCONSET PARTNERS, LLC

|
Pursuant to the provisions of the Massachusetts Limited Liability Company Act (the
"Act"), the undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

1. Name of the Timited Tiahility Company. The name of the limited liability company
formed hereby (the “LLC") is SCONSET PARTNERS, LLC

2. QOffice of the Limited Liability Company The address of the office of the LLC for
purposes of Section 5 of the Act is 23 Morey Lane, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554.

3, Agent for Services of Process. ‘The name and address of the resident agent for service
of process for the LLC is Edward F. Vaughan, Esq., 2 Whaler's Lane, Nantucket, Massachusofts
02534.

4. Date of Dissohition, The LLC is to have no specific date of dissolution.

5. Manager. At the time of formation of the LLC, its manager is George B. Kelly, having
a business address of 23 Morey Lane, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554

6. Execution of Daciyments. Any manager of the LLC is authorized to execute any
documents to be filed with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

7. Business of the LLC. The general character of the business of the 11C is to acquire,
own, develop, construct, rehabilitate, renovate, improve, maintain, finance, manage, operate,
lease, sell, convey, assign, mortgage or otherwise deal with real estate, directly or indirectly,
including through other limited Hability companies, corporations, and general and/or limited

«partnerships, and to carry on any related or unrclated lawfal business, trade, purpose ox activity.

8. Execution of Dacuments Relating to Res! Broperty. Any manager of the LLC is
authorized to execute, acknowledge, deliver and record any recordable instrument on behalf of
the LLC purporting to affect an interest in real property of' the LLC under Section 66 of the Act,
whether to be recorded with a registry of deeds or a district office of the Land Court.

1IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury
- that the fucts stated herein are true, thisy S, day of May 2005,

E F. Vaughan
Authorized Agent
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:
May 05, 2005 12:19 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth

139803-1-0
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

June 09, 2016 04:33 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Minimum Fee: $500.00
William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth, Corporations Division
One Ashburton Place, 17th floor
Boston, MA 02108-1512
Telephone: (617) 727-9640

Annual Report
I (General Laws, Chapter )

Identification Number: 057423379

Annual Report Filing Year: 2016

1.a. Exact name of the limited liability company: SCONSET PARTNERS, LLC

1.b. The exact name of the limited liability company as amended, is: SCONSET PARTNERS, LLC

2a. Location of its principal office:
No. and Street: 8 LILY STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

2b. Street address of the office in the Commonwealth at which the records will be maintained:

No. and Street: 5 EVELYN STREET
City or Town: SIASCONSET State: MA Zip: 02564 Country: USA

3. The general character of business, and if the limited liability company is organized to render professional
service, the service to be rendered:
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES

4. The latest date of dissolution, if specified:

5. Name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name: EDWARD F. VAUGHAN, ESQ.
No. and Street: 2 WHALER'S LN.
City or Town: NANTUCKET State: MA Zip: 02554 Country: USA

6. The name and business address of each manager, if any:

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box)
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code
MANAGER GEORGE B KELLY

1001 LOUISIANA ST, STE 3200
HOUSTON, TX 77002 USA

7. The name and business address of the person(s) in addition to the manager(s), authorized to execute
documents to be filed with the Corporations Division, and at least one person shall be named if there are no
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1 HOUSTON, TX 77002 USA Jj
| il
: ‘
il 8. The name and business address of the person(s) authorized to execute, acknowledge, deliver and record '
il .

[!; any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real property: I
i
lii R ) N N . . R e e ey ‘.
i Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box) i
i’g L First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, ZipCode | i
i : REAL PROPERTY GEORGE B KELLY 1001 LOUISIANA ST, STE 3200 ;: .f{
R HOUSTON, TX77002USA [
i i
il 9. Additional matters: 'E‘
’P SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, this 9 Day of June, 2016, Ig’
§ GEORGE B.KELLY , Signature of Authorized Signatory. I
: i
H
! i1
H © 2001 - 2016 Commonwealth of Massachusetts b
| Al Rights Reserved i

141



Nantucket Summer Rentals - 6 Lily Street - Lee Real Estate 7/30/16, 10:21 AM

OO0 5083255800

SALES v RENTALS v MARKET UPDATE NANTUCKET ~ OUR TEAM

PROPERTIES FOR RENT

6 Lily Street, Siasconset

SCONSET

One of our charming Nantucket summer rentals.

$3.500 - $2,500/Wk REQUEST A RENTAL
RENTAL #2704

Bedrooms: 5 Bathrooms: 2

Air Conditioning Yes Deck Yes

Microwave Yes Patio/Deck Furniture Yes

Porch Yes

This Nantucket summer cottage is a quintessential rose covered
cottage located on a quiet shelled street in the picturesque village of
Sconset. Newly refurbished and furnished. Private back patio and a
convenient 3 block walk to the village and beach. Siasconset (Sconset
to the locals!) is a fairytale village located on the eastern most part of
the island. Accessed from either Milestone Road or bikepath or Polpis
Road or bikepath, visitors are captivated by its charm the minute they
round the rotary in the center of the village. Stop at Claudette’s Q\
Sandwich Shop for one of the best sandwiches on the island or

schedule lunch with friends Oceanside at the Summer House Pool (one

of very few places you can dine cceanside on Nantucket!) For other

dining delights in Sconset, try the Summer House, the Chanticleer or

the Sconset Café.all absolutely delicious and unique. Don't forget to

stop at the Sconset Market for provisions and an ice cream! Visitors love

to amble up and down the quiet tree lined streets and gaze at the rose

covered cottages or take a stroll on the Sconset Bluff Path will being

mesmerized by the mansions on one side and the Atlantic Ocean on the

other. Come spend your Nantucket vacation being swept away by the

charm of Sconset.

PROPERTY PHOTOS

First Floor Description

Living room-dining room combination, two queen bedrooms, full bath
with tub and shower, fully equipped kitchen. Rear patio and garden.

Second Floor Description

One bedroom with two twin beds and bedroom with twin bed. Half
bath.

http://www.leerealestate.com/nantucket-rental/nantucket-summer-rentals-6-lily-street-siasconset/ Page 1 of 2

142



Nantucket Summer Rentals - 6 Lily Street - Lee Real Estate

Other Description

Bunk room attached to the garage has a queen bed and bath with

shower stall.

Property Rates
June 2016 Rate
06/04-06/11  Call for Rates
06/11- 06/18 Call for Rates
06/18-06/25  Call for Rates
06/25-07/02  Call for Rates

10 South Beach Street Nantucket, MA 02554

© 2016 Lee Real Estate

July 2016

07/02 - 07/09
07/09 - 07/16
07/16 - 07/23
07/23-07/30

07/30 - 0B/06

Get Directions

Pusn mARAC Ao

rta map efror

Rate

$4,000
$4.000
$4,000
$4,000

Call for Rates

August 2016

08/06 - 08/13
08/13-08/20
08/20 - 08/27

08/27 - 09/03

http://www.leerealestate.com/nantucket-rental/nantucket-summer-rentals-6-lily-street-siasconset/
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Rate

Call for Rates
Call for Rates
Call for Rates

Call for Rates

September
2016

09/03 - 09/10
09/10 - 09/17
09/17 - 09/24

09/24-10/01

7/30/16, 10:21 AM

Rate

Call for Rates
Call for Rates
Call for Rates

Call for Rates

5083255800  officedleerealestate.com

Website Design by Jackrabbit

Page 2 of 2



From: Ted Merriman

To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: 6 and 8 Lily st in Sconset
Date: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 10:15:21 AM

| live at 1 Lily street in Sconset and am very strongly opposed the zoning relief being sought
by the owners of 6 and 8 Lily street

Additional occupied dwellings on Lily st will led to more people, cars, and traffic. Itis a very
narrow street with very limited parking opportunities. In the

years, I've lived here, it has gotten noticeably worse, and is already at unacceptable levels.
More cars on the street will inhibit the passage of residents, couriers, and most importantly
emergency vehicles. The street is already often overcrowded with large vehicles and will
make a bad situation worse. My mother has a heart condition an there is an elderly
couple who lives at 11 Lily street. The ability of an ambulance to reach them in case of a
medical emergency would be placed into an unacceptable level of jeopardy.

Since this appears to primarily be a rental property, it will lead to a larger number of non-
residents. There has been little regard for the speed limit laws, one-way streets, and
common sense parking etiquette by many drivers in the area, and | have observed it being
done more often than not being done by people driving cars with out of state license pates.

It has gotten so bad, residents on my block are now putting up yard signs telling people to
slow down.

My family chose Sconset as a place to live for the quiet character of the place, and in recent
years the increased traffic on our block has become a big problem, not just because of the
noise but for the safety of many children in the neighborhood.

Please forward my concerns to the ZBA members.

Thank you, Ted Merriman

Please consider the environment before printing this email

Join the campaign at http://thinkBeforePrinting.org
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mailto:tedmerriman@hotmail.com
mailto:eantonietti@nantucket-ma.gov

BRUCE KAPLAN, AS
TR. OF
KAPLAN FAMILY
NOMINEE TRUST

8 HARBORVIEW WY.

FILE N0.30-16
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NANTUCKET  PAAEIL
TOWN CLERK =

9016 AUG -1 PM 3: 49

TOWN OF NANTUCKET
BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

APPLICATION
Fee: $450.00 File No. 3V
Owmner’s o m—f-;(n KAPLAN FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST ¢/oc RRUCE M, KAPLAN
Mailing address: 790 HOPMEADOW ST., SIMSBURY, CT. 06070
Phone Number: 360 658-4945 . E-Mail: . brukap@comcast.net
Applicant’s name(s), MARK W. POOR dba PERMITS PLUS, INC
Mailing Addtess: box 3363 NANTUCKET, MA. 02584
Phone Number; 508-228-6913 F-Mail: permits@comcast.net

/'Da*.-s;gk 4241 -28

Locus Address: 8 HARBORVIEW WAY Assessor’s Map/Par

Land Coutt Plan/Plan Book & Page/Plan File No.: EWLAN FILE 20_14-41‘ PLBK 19 PG 91
Deed Reference/Certificate of Title: ZSQ ; 5 i Zo_ning Dis'tﬁ-ct /26/ (0 H it 2

Uses on Lot Comumercial Nong X Yes (describe)

Residential: Number of dwellings 1 Duplex Apartments

Date of Steucture(s): all pre-date 7/72 1920 or GARAGE APT. CIRCA 2005 - 2006

Building Permit Numbers: 1199-79, 632-03 (house) & 1268-05 (garage-studio)

Previous Zoning Boatd Application Nutmbers:_ NONE FOUND

2 Fairgrouwnds Road Nantucket Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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State below or attach a separate addendum of specific special perrnit's or variance relief applying for:

I certify that the information contained herein is substantially complete and true to the
best of my knowledge, under the pains and penalties of perjury.

SIGNATURE: % % Owner*

Ve : i
SIGNATURE: / PAA 4, / e Applicant/Attorney/Agent*

*If an Agent is representing the Owner or the Applicant, please provide a signed proof of agency.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application receivedon:__/__/__ By: Complete:_ Need Copies:

Filed with Town Cletk: _/_/_ Planning Boatrd:_/_/_ Building Dept.:_/_/_By:___
Fee deposited with Town Treasurer:_/_/_By:_ Waiver requested:_____
Granted:__/__/__ Heating notice posted with Town Cletk:_/_/_ Mailed:__/__/__
&M/ /& / /  Heating(s) heldon: /_/ Openedon: / /
Continued to:__/__/__ Withdrawn: _/__/__ Decision Due By:__/__/__
Made:  / /  Filedw/Town Clertk:  / /  Mailed: / /

2 Fairgrounds Road Nantucket Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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ADDENDUM FOR ZBA RELIEF FILING BY VARIANCE OR BY SPECIAL PERMIT AS NEEDED

LOCUS: 8 HARBORVIEW WAY MAP 42.4.1 PARCEL 28 FLOOD HAZARD ZONE AE-7

OWNER: KAPLAN FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST c/o Bruce M. Kaplan BORDERING ON ZONE AE-8

ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION: CIRCA 1920: BUILDING STRUCTURE INVENTORY FORM ATTACHED TO FILING

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS # 65644 ISSUED APRIL 5, 2016

NOTE: CURRENT RIDGE HEIGHT EXCEEDS LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY ZONING AT 30 FEET ABOVE AVG. MEAN GRADE
AND IS CURRENTLY A PRE-EXISTING NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE.

RELIEF REQUESTED: SPECIAL PERMIT RELIEF UNDER 139-33 (4) (a),(b) PREEXISTING NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES, OR
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, VARIANCE RELIEF TO EXCEED THE HEIGHT LIMITATIONS PER 139-17 (3) AS AMENDED AT ATM
2016 (ARTICLE 60) AS FOLLOWS:

“The height of a structure which is situated with the “Areas of one-hundred-year Flood” and/or Areas of 100-Year

Costal Flood with Velocity” as established by the Federal Management Agency “FEMA” and depicted upon the Flood
Insurance Rate Map promulgated by FEMA, as from time to time revised, shall not exceed 30 feet above the minimum
height at which the first floor of the structure will conform with all applicable Building Codes and FEMA requirements.

Map Reference: FEMA 25019C0086 G, ZONE AE-7 (BORDERING ON AE-8 CHILDRENS' BEACH)

Existing Conditions: (Elevations in Feet) Proposed Conditions: (Elevations in Feet)

Existing Grade: (varies) 4.25EL Existing grade (unchanged): 4.25 EL (varies)

Top of Foundation: 4.80 EL Top of Foundation: 8.33 EL (Addition of 5 CMU Courses)
Top of First Floor: 6.00 EL Top of First Floor: 9.455EL (1.125’ of untreated material)
Top of Ridge above Foundation: 30.25 EL Top of Ridge above FND: 30.25 EL

Top of Ridge above First Floor:  29.00 EL Top of Ridge above First FL: ~ 29.00 EL

Top of Ridge above AMG 30.80 EL Top of Ridge above AMG: 34.58 EL

[] If Base Flood Elevation (BFE) is equal to Finished Floor Elevtion (FFE): 7.00 EL (Per ZEO and BLDG COMM)

[] Top of foundation (TOF) 7.00 El - 1.25 (min. plus sill plate) (TOF): 5.75 EL ( or +- 1 foot higher than exist.)
[1 If Ridge height above Foundation is unchanged by work @ 30.20 EL: 30.20 EL (unchanged)

[1 Conclusion: Top of Ridge above Average Mean Grade (4.25 Feet El) 31.75 EL (OVER HGT. LIMITATION)

2009 IBC BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS: SEE ATTACHED EXCERPTS
[] R332.1.8 FLOOD RESISTANT MATERIALS: ALL WOOD INCLUDING FLOOR SHEATHING, SHALL BE PRESSURE-
PRESERVATIVE TREATED. CURRENT FLOOR FRAMING (13 %” THICK) IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE

[] R332.1.9 FLOOD-RESISTANT MATERIALS: BUILDING AND STRUCTURES IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS DESIGNATED AS

COASTAL A ZONES (OUR IS AE-7 BORDERING ON AE-8) SHALL HAVE THE LOWERST FLOOR ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION-“PLUS ONE FOOT” PER 2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

CONCLUSION: THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE) PLUS ONE FOOT = ELEVATION 8

[] IF BFE PLUS ONE FOOT EQUALS ELEVATION 8, AND

[] TOP OF RIDGE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR REMAINS AT ELEVATION 29,

[] CONCLUSION: ELEV 8 (FFE) MINUS 4.25 (AMG) = 3.75 INCREASE IN RELATIVE HEIGHT PLUS 29 FEET = 32.75 FEET
EXCEEDS HEIGHT LIMITATION. STRUCTURE IS PRE-EXISTING NON CONFORMING AS TO EXISTING RIDGE HEIGHT.

RECOMMENDATIONS BY ENGINEER:
[] SET TOP OF FOUNDATION NO LOWER THAT ELEVATION 8.00 FEET AND KEEP ALL NON PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE
FRAMING MATERIAL ABOVE THIS BASE FLOOD ELEVATION FOR ADDED PROTECTION AND INSURANCE PURPOSES.

148



The locus borders on Flood Hazard Zone AE-8. It is prudent to honor this higher standard as flood waters will
make no distinction during a flood event.

[] The current foundation consists of multiple CMU block courses fabricated by using nominal 8”x8” x 16” modules
[] The current Top of Foundation is Elevation 4.80 feet
[] Adding (5) modular block courses changes the Top of Foundation by 40” or 3.33’ for a new TOF @ 8.13 feet
(cutting a block course to a smaller height is not recommended)
[] Adding one sill plate and sill sealer for anchoring the existing framing will add 0.1666’ for a TOF @ 8.33"+_
(This allows for basic shimming to level the structure over its raised foundations.
[] Adding the 1.125" of non-pressure-preservative material sets the new finished floor (FFE) @ Elevation 9.455

Conclusion: We seek the necessary relief from the Height limitations in the LC Zone in the form of a Special Permit, or
in the alternative, Variance Relief to construct our project to a higher ridge height based, minimally on adherence to the
2009 International Building Code and recommended FEMA standards for insurance purposes as well as fact that we
border on a more restrictive Flood Hazard Zone of AE-8 that carries a Base Flood Elevation of Elevation 8 and on the
recommendation and general practice by Engineering companies and Surveyors carried through the Brant Point Area
where setting the Top of the Foundation at a base BFE of Elevation 8 has been the normal practice. Flooding events in
Brant Point have become much more prevalent of the last few years with major flood events doing historic damage to
the general neighborhood.

In all other respects the locus—property and placement of the structures in in conformance with current Zoning
Standards.

The non-conforming component of the main dwelling is attributed to an existing ridge height that exceeds the maximum
ridge height of thirty feet from average mean grade allowed by current zoning standards.

PREPARED BY PERMITS PLUS, INC. MARK W. POOR, APPLICANT FOR KAPLAN FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST
P. 0. BOX 3363 NANTUCKET, MA 02584
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RECOMMENDATIONS BY ENGINEER:
[] SET TOP OF FOUNDATION NO LOWER THAT ELEVATION 8.00 FEET AND KEEP ALL NON PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE
FRAMING MATERIAL ABOVE THIS BASE FLOOD ELEVATION FOR ADDED PROTECTION AND INSURANCE PURPOSES.

The locus borders on Flood Hazard Zone AE-8. It is prudent to honor this higher standard as flood waters will
make no distinction during a flood event.

[] The current foundation consists of multiple CMU block courses fabricated by using nominal 8”x8" x 16” modules
[1 The current Top of Foundation is Elevation 4.80 feet
[] Adding (5) modular block courses changes the Top of Foundation by 40” or 3.33’ for a new TOF @ 8.13 feet
(cutting a block course to a smaller height is not recommended)
[] Adding one sill plate and sill sealer for anchoring the existing framing will add 0.1666' fora TOF @ 8.33'+_
(This allows for basic shimming to level the structure over its raised foundations.
[] Adding the 1.125’ of non-pressure-preservative material sets the new finished floor (FFE) @ Elevation 9.455’

Conclusion: We seek the necessary relief from the Height limitations in the LC Zone in the form of a Special Permit, or
in the alternative, Variance Relief to construct our project to a higher ridge height based, minimally on adherence to the
2009 International Building Code and recommended FEMA standards for insurance purposes as well as fact that we
border on a more restrictive Flood Hazard Zone of AE-8 that carries a Base Flood Elevation of Elevation 8 and on the
recommendation and general practice by Engineering companies and Surveyors carried through the Brant Point Area
where setting the Top of the Foundation at a base BFE of Elevation 8 has been the normal practice. Flooding events in
Brant Point have become much more prevalent of the last few years with major flood events doing historic damage to
the general neighborhood.

In all other respects the locus—property and its structures in in conformance with current Zoning Standards.

PREPARED BY PERMITS PLUS, INC. MARK W. POOR, APPLICANT FOR KAPLAN FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST
P.0.BOX 3363 NANTUCKET, MA 02584
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Nq ntuckqt P.O. Box 3627, Nantucket, Massachusetts 02584-3627
' Tel. (508) 228-0240  Fax (508) 228-9856
S“RVEYOR§ www.nantucketsu:/);yors.lom

nslicinfo@nantucketsurveyors.com

July 27, 2016

Mr. Mark W. Poor
Permits Plus

P.O. Box 3363
Nantucket, MA 02584

Re: Harbor View Way
Nantucket, MA
NSL Client Code: NS10285
Dear Mark:

Pursuant to your request below are the elevations obtained on the existing dwelling located at 8 Harbor
View Way on February 11, 2016.

Elevation Datum NAVD 88

Top of Foundation 4.8
Finished Floor Elevation 6.0
Ridge Height Elevation 35.0

Ridge Height to First Floor is 29.0°
Building Height as determined from average mean grade is 30.7’ (non-conforming as to section 139-17.)

Please note the existing property is located within Flood Zone AE (EL 7 feet) adjacent to AE (EL 8 feet).

Ny
ARSI,
.

. antc;s, PLS

Cc: Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals

Office located at 5 Windy Way  Nantucket, MA 02554

Land Surveying ¢ Topographic Surveys ° Civil EngTﬁnq o Construction * Marine ¢ Environmental Permitting



Town and County of Nantucket, MA

July 9, 2016

KAPLAN RESIDENCE 8 HARBOR VIEW WAY M
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Property Information
Property 42.4.1 28
ID

Location 8 HARBOR VIEW WY

Owner KAPLAN BRUCE M & MADELINE S
TRS

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town and County of Nantucket, MA makes no
claims and no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the validity or accuracy of the GIS data
presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
Properties updated January, 2015
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CURRENT ZONING: LC (LIMTED COMMERCIAL)
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FINDINGS and ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (MGL Chapter 131, Section 40)
Town of Nantucket Wetlands Bylaw (Chapter 136)

Address: 8 Harbor View Way
Assessor’'s Map and Parcel:  42.4.1-28

Property Owner: Kaplan Family Nominee Trust
Applicant: Kaplan Family Nominee Trust
DEP File Number: SE48-2873

Filing Date: March 18, 2016

Date Hearing Closed: April 6, 2016

Date Orders Issued: April 6, 2016

Plan of Record Information: HDC Submission, dated 2/25/2016. and prepared by
MWP Residential Design

Permit Overview:
This order permits the raising in elevation of an existing house with associated grading,
landscaping and utilities within Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage. Waivers are not

required for this project.

Additional Findings:
1. The area falls outside mapped habitat areas and required NHESP review.

In addition to the General Conditions contained elsewhere in this document, the
Commission includes the following Special Conditions pursnant toe MGLCh131s40
and the Town of Nantucket Wetlands Protection Bylaw, Chapter 136:

18. All work shall be performed in accordance with the Site and Work Description
contained within the Notice of Intent and plan notes set out on the plan of record,

provided project narratives, waiver requests and protocols.

WAIVERS UNDER THE NANTUCKET WETLANDS BYLAW/REGULATIONS
Waivers are not required for the project as proposed.

Kaplan, SE48-2873, 8 Harbor View Way, 42.4.1-28
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QUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL

el AL MATERIALS, WORKAUNSHIP AND DLTAILS SHALL CONPORN TO THE STH
LUITIUN UF THE NASSACHLSUTTS STATE RESIDUNTIAL HULDING CUDLS INCIWE, AND
ASCU 705 AND TN REILRENCED STANDANDS 1ivCLUDED THURELN THAT AN APPLICA L
10 THIS TUOJELL:

G2 'THE CONTRACIOR SHALL FAMTLIARIZE HASSLE WITH fHF CCNTRACT

: " DISCHEPANCIFS SHALL, DR BROLSHE 1O THE APIENITON
JIRCY ENGINER BERORE IRGOMOING WTHE 1HIE AFFICIFD WORK. AN
VAATIONS OR SUBSTTTUTIONS NF AATIAMLS OR DITTARS FROW T4
INDICATED ON THR DRATINGS MAY DE MADR ONLY WT(H PRIOK APIRGVAL OF 1NF.
PROJFCTENGINEER.

G-% NOMAIN FAMING OR SIREC] ﬂllLVlFlmRI.\.uF lJbF\mnIFan ALIERFD UR
LY GTTHORY TRE APPROVAL UF YHE FROIECT

G FOR LXACT JOCATION OF FLOOK & RODE OPENINGS, SKE ARCOITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL, FLECTRICAL ANT) SROP DHATINGS.

€5 THE CUNTRACTUR SHALL UE RESPONSIILE FUR ALL JOU S0 ETY DUERINY
CUNSTRECTION INULUDING HUT NOT LIMITID TU SHELTING, SHOIUNG AND GUVING
STRUCTURES, JMKRILHS AND SIGNAGL.

G6 ALL SIRICIGRAT, DRAWINGS SHALL TIE ISEL IN CONTUNeITON W (1R
ANCHEGCTRALMECHANICAL GLECTRICAL AND SHUP DRATING 1
SUEUIICATIONS

V123§ CTIAVISK INDICATID, DETAILS STHONN ON AXT DRAWING ARF TO Rl
CONSTOFSED TYPICAT. FO3 ML STMITAR CONDIFI0XS,

G4 THE GENGKAL CONTRACTUR SHALL HE RESPONSIALL ! ONALL CONSTHUCTION
AUIANS. METHODS, CO-OUDINATION w2 UTHIER TRADLS AND TLCHAIQVLS T
PRODUCE A SOUND AND QUALITY ALILDING, 414,01
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CERTIRICATENGO: &~ & DATE ISSUED:

Application to the HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION, Nantucket, Massachusells, for a
CERTIFICATE GF APPROPRIATENESS
for structural work.
All blanklg must be filled in using BLUE OR BLACK INK (no pencif) or marked N/A.

NOTE: It is strongly n ded that the t be familiar with the HDC guidelines, Building with Nantucket in Mind, prior to submittal of application,
Please see other side for submittal requirements. Incomplete applications will not be reviewed by the HDC.

This is a contractua! agresment and must be filled out in ink An appiication is hereby made for issuance of a Certificate of Approprialeness under Chapter 395 of the Acts and
Resolves of Mass.. 1870, for proposed work as described herein and on plans, drawings and photographs accompanying this application and made a part hereof by reference,

The certificale is valid for three years from date ol issuance No structure may differ
from the approvad application. Viclation may impede issuance of Certificata of FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Oceupancy
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Date application received P77 Fee Paid: $
TACNMAP N == 2 & - PARGEEN. & - —— - Must be acted on by =
Street & Number of Proposad Work: Extendedto: v =2 = et
Ownerof record: : = A e Approved: £ Disapproved: .- .= -
Mailing Address. e St g — =R = Chairman: ___—__ = B
= - Member = _ =
dember:
Contact Phone #: E-mail: = A S e e
iy . Member. :
AGENT INFORMATION (if applicable) P e s SRS e (S
Memper: ____ o
Name: =" 4 e < =
Notes - Comments - Restrictions - Condltions
Mailing Address: e ==
Contact Phone #. .~ = E-mail: o PR RN T T Y B LEA S
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED {
See reverse lor reguired documentation. {
LI New Dwelling L Additicn _ Garage _| Driveway/Apran [ Commercial _ Historical Renovation I Deck/Pativ L Steps [ Shed
[_I Color Change ' Fence {1Gate | Hardscaping [’ Move Building [ Demolitian _ Revisions 1o previous Cert. Na
I Pool (Zoning District ) __ Roof ]: Other .~ = 2 o T T
Size of Structure or Addition:  Length: ___ Sq.Footage istfloor: Decks/Patio: Size: ' _1stfivor ] 2nd tloor
Width: ___ Sq.footage 2ndfloor Size: _ Ulistficor £2nd fioor
Sq. footage 3rd {loor s,
Difference between existing grade and proposed finishgrade. North ____ South . . - East == West__ -~ -
Height of ridge above final finish grade{ North -~ o South = = 7 East = _ West s !
Additional Bemarks
R IONS™ 1. East Elevation
Historic Name:
cAa (desciibe) 2. South Elevation
3. Wes! Elevation
Onginal Builder
e = 4. North Elevation
Is there an HDC survey form for this building attached? [Yes L N/A
- Ve o 3 “Cloud on drawings and submit photographs of existing elevations
= = DETAIL OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED = =%
Foundation: Height Exposed -~ =~ ".iBlock L Block Paiged | Brick (lype) LI Poured Concrete [ Piers
Masonry Chimney: | Block Parged [ Brick (type) Eamg __Other o ot 3
Roof Pitch: Man Mass /12 Secondary Mass 12 __Dommer _____112_ Other = = =
Roofing material: L /Asphaltt [ 3-Tab [l Architectural [Fence: Haight: S )
[ Wood (Type: Red Cedar, White Cedar, Shakes, elc.) EyeX Type e e e
|Length: ot RS
Skylights (flat only) Manufactures 5 RoughOpening S e o Dogstio = C0ga= " —
Marnufacturer X RoughOpening =5 Size Location___ L =
Gutters. Wood i Aluminum | !Copper I Leaders (material) s s =k 3 o T e
Leaders (material and size) = - e L ol R L R S PR
Sidewall: _| White cedar shingles T _ i.Clapboard (exposure. ___ nches) Front _ 3 L2 TR e S
—i Other =9 n S e i =1
Trim: A Wood [ !Pine {Redwood L Cedar _Other =20 3 LD e =
B Treatment L Paint _INawraltoweather —Other S LT T e =
C. Dimensions:  Fascia e Al - - Sofft (Overhang) _ Corner boaras __ Fnaze s
Window Casing __ Door Frame Columns /Posts' Round Square
Windows®: __!Double Hung [ Casement __ AllWood _ Other P b S St LR S e et S
[T True Divided Lights(muntins). single pane . SDL's {Simulated Divided Lights} Manufacturer ____ ~ R e
Doors® (type and matenal) 2 o [ e T T et T e D -

Garage Door(s): W —=— = Matenal _ e e = =t
Hardscape materials: Dnveways - = = Walkways Sy e - —Will§ e O ==
* Nate: Cemplele door and window schedules are requited

COLORS
Sidewall - - -~ Clapboard {if apolicabley __ -~~~ Roof e
M S Siasstger o~ =T o Sash N X Doors ==
Deck 2 Foundation S I P e S Fence Shutters

* Attach manufacturer's color samples if color is not from HDC approval list.

| hereby authorize the agent named above 1o act on my behalf to make changes in the specificalions or the plans contained in this application in order 1o bring the applica-
lion into compliance with the HDC guidetines. | hareby agres to abide by and comply with the terms and conditions of this application. | hereby agree that the submission of
any revisions to this application will initiate a new sixty-day review penod.

Date 3 = Signature of owner of record’ o

Geciin. &kl o

Signed under penalties of perjury




-BUIL‘DING/STRUCTURE INVENTORY FORM

NANTUCKET ISLAND ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY/
FILMROLL #, BP13-5
AND CULTURAL RESOURCES SURVEY " 4241-28
NANTUCKET HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION MAP/PARCEL#:
NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS
Recorded by: WAS Date: 0B8/15/89 Organization: AGS
IDEMTIFICATION
Street Name & No.: B HARBOR VIEW WAY
Building Name: N/A !
Ownership: Private
Present Ouner: MABBETT, HARTHAWAY & ANITA
Ownership History:
Unknown
é Use: Original: Dwelling Present: Dwelling
”i Seasonal/Year-Round: Seasonal
4%%47 Accessibility to Public: Visible {rom Public Road? Yes

N

N

Interior: N/A
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nyE Survey/Film Roll #: BP13-5
;

GENERAL SETTING AND ORIENTATION OF BUILDING

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15

Lot Size:N/A

Approximate Frontage (ft.): 40

Setback from Street (ft.):20 feet or less
Orientation to Street Address: Ridge Parallel
Surroundings: Scattered Buildings,Residentlal
Related Outbuildings and Property: GUESTHOUSEShoP'

Fence,BP13—4,BP13—6

16.

Other Notable Features:
N/A

DESCRIFTION

17,
18.
19.
20.

[y}

m -] @ b

(_\)C;JCOCO(A)C)CJN[‘)I‘-JL\JW

oW —Co W

O L
-~

JO

-
o w

L
—

Foundation: Concrete

Structural System: Woodf{rame

Exterior Wall Material, Front Facade: Shingles-Weathered
Exterior Wall Material, Side Elevations: Shlngles-Weathered
Exterior Wall Material, Rear Elevation: Shlngles-Weathered
Number of Stories: 2 172

Roof Shape: Gable

Roofing Material: Composition Shingle

Roof Features: Dormers/Front Facade,Extended eaves

Dormer Roof(s): Gable,Shed

Chimney Material: N/A

Chimney Fosition: N/A

Number of Chimneys: N/A

Chimney Features: N/A :

Front/Primary Door Location: Off Center

Front/Frimary Doeor Frame Features: Flush Frame

Number of Bays: 3

Window Frame Type: Flush

Window Sash Type(s) - Front Facade: 2/2

Porch: Front

Signage: N/A

Details: Corner boards—plain,Trellis

Condition: Good )

Integrity: Original Site “,M;-j”‘ru ;

Alterations: e = AN
N/A - / S

e
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NITFICANCE

Survey/Film Roll #4: BP{3-
{2. Role the Building Plays
43. Date of Initial

Source: OWNER

National
Construction:
Architect:

44.

Register: Contributing
C 1920
Unknown Puilder: Unknown
Building Type: Box,Shed ElI
45, Architectural Style: N/A
46, Historical and Architectural
Unknown

Importance:

47. Sources:

N/A
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RECEIVEL
BOARD OF ASSESSCORS

A )

TOWN OF
NANTUCKET, MA

Town of Nantucket

Zoninge Board of Appeals

[1ST OF PARTIES IN INTEREST IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF:

PROPERTY OWNER SULE ., 5 AMamkiunt 5. KAThatt. ...
MAILING ADDRESS. 727 AA/1EA 00 57, , Sy, <l AeFS

ASSESSOR MAP/PARCEL......... H2 S 2B
” z z /;_’
SUBMITTED BY . Z2Rat (7%, %, (B, JBE I e @ ane 7 L&

SEE ATTACHED PAGES

[ certify that the foregoing is a list of all persans who are owners of abutting
property. owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way;
and abutters of the abutters and all other land owners within 300 feet of the
property line of owner’s property, as they appear on the most recent applicable tax
list (M.Gi.L. ¢. 40A, Section 11 and Zoning Code Chapter 40A, Section 139-29B

£2}.
¥ ;
7 WA S ,é, a )
e . / /
fopmize XY 2010 ; ,zzzzt/m/,«/ ,a'oy/df&\/z /
DATE ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
W TOWN OF NANTUCKET
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ABBUTTERS LISTING
NANTUCKET , MA

Map Block Lot uUnit Owner~s Hame Co Owner~s Name Nddress City ST Zip Parcel Location
23 WIHTTE BLEPHAHRT HOTEL LLT /0 VEW ENGLAND DEVELORMENT-ACCTING 75 PARK PLAZA  STE 3 BOSTON MR 02116 S0 BRSTON ST
26 ATTLLER GERALD & AUNE MEARA TR WARBOR YTEW PEALTY TRUST 110 RIVERSIDE DR APT o4 & HEW 7 Wi 10024 L1 HAREOE VIEW WY
i COLLATE EUGENE & JUDITH TRS 12 HARBOUR VIEW WAY HARTUCKE MA 02556 17 HARBOR VIEW WY
Fatl 1 6 NARDOR LLE 2670 PEACHTREE BL EI03 ATLANTR =R 10208 € HRRBOP VIEW WY
30 4. WARLCE TLC 2870 PEACHTREE P ¢ 3071 ATLANTA GA 30204 A HAEBOR V1EW Wi
a1 GRIGGS STLVIA P TRUSTER ©/Q SAFE HARBUE GUEST HOUSE 2 (IARHOE VIEW WAY HANTUCEET MDA 02544 7 OHAPROR VIFE v
a2 HANTUCEET ISLAND RESORTE LLC /0 WFH ENGLAND DEVELOE-ACCTING DEP 75 EARK PLAZA #3 208TON 1A 02116 77 EASTON
SR REANT POTHT LIC s 170 ISLAND CRERE RORD DURDURY MA 2232 25 EASTOM ST
5% 47 BASTON STREET LLC 15 BASSTH LM SCITUATE MR 02066 AT EASTON ST
70 WITTE ELEMHANT HOTEL LLC C/0 NER ENGLAND DEVELOPMENT-ACCTING 75 PARK TLAZA  STE 3 BOSTONR MA 0ZLL6 50 EASTON ST
61 WHITE ELEPHANT HOTEL LLC ©/0 WEW EMGLAND DEVELOPMEWT-ACCTING 7% PARK PLRZA  STE 3 ROSTON HA D216
h | WALAN PATRICTA L TRET WAZAN PATRICIA L TRST AGIM 2014 A DELANEDN CIRCLE HELLESLET HA G2IR2
52 2 VALENTTE MARY 5 LOWER SAGE HILL LM MEURNDE HY 12204
63 GOULET JOIN B & KAREN D TRST 32 ATURBRIVGE RD WHLLESLEY Ha 2R3
92 E PITLLIPS TLISABETH HUGHES & CHARLES 2 SURREY RU SUMMIT nr 07401
na SGERRART JOSEPH 0 IT1 4 MARIANNE 103 FAST NGTH  STRERT AP NEW YORK e 1notl 6 WRLEH S
us SEHTPON NOBERT A B CLALRE & 4% QLD FARM ROAD © DARIEN oT 06820 53 EASTOM 5T
13 RURTON RORERT M TR DURTON FAMLLY FEALTY TRUST PO BOY 3104 HANTUCKET MA 02584 %5 ENSTON ST
i FRANCTS RATHLERN W 1170 PUGH RD WAYNE A 192007 57 EASTON ST
ny 1 HARTUCKET YACHT CLUB PO ROY 667 HANTUCKET Mn 02554 59 EASTON ST
uy Fa APICER WILLIAM H & CHRISTINA J 10 E RoBIN Re HOLLANY [T U0 1 CORNISH S
89 OnE MOBTH BEACH ST LLU } N OBEACH 57 HANTUC A 02054 1 1 BEACH ST
e DBLOCH MARTIE V. TRS MVE LIVING TRUBT 3471 MATN WWY  BR23 MIAMT FL 32133 1 CORMISH ST
] " 11 MACKRT WY
3 NAITUCKET [SLAND RESURTS L /6 NEW ENGLAND DEVELOP-AGCTING DEP 15 PARE PLAZA 12 ROSTON MA 02116 19 1 WATER ST
7 HIR REPAIL LLZ NEW ENGLAND DEVRLOP-NCCTING DEPT % PARK ELAZA 43 BUSTON MA UZ11G L1 % BEACH ST
7 L NARTUCRET COUNTY OF 16 BROAL 8T HANTUCRET MA 02554 § BEACH ST
7 2 WANTUCKET COUNTY OF SIERBURNE ASSCCIATES BT 16 BROAD ST DANTUCKET MA 02554 S BEACE ST
f NANTUCRET YACHT CLUB PO BOX D67 IANTUCEET MA 02554 3 NARBOR VIEM WY
9 WANTRCEET TOWN OF ©/0 PARE & DEC 2 DATHING REACH RD UANTUCKET HA (2559 15 HARBOI VIZW WY
10 HANTUCKET YACHT CLUB PO BOX HRT HANTUCEET MA 02554 1 & BERCH ST
242 57 i NIR RETAIL LLC NEW ENGLAND DEVELOP-ACCTING DEPT 75 PARE PLAZA 43 BUSTON WA 02116 15 § RERCH ST
azaz 08 NI PETALL LLC HEW ENGLAND DEVELOP-RCTTTHG DREPT 75 PARE PLAZA 3 RUSTON MA 02110 9 S BERCH ST

6/28/2016 }:36:24FM Pade 1
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SJG Engineering LLC
6 Golden Gate Drive
Hooksett, NH 03106

(o) 603-232-6142
(c) 207-752-3274
SIGE. Comcast.net

Mr. Bruce Kaplan July 27, 2016
8 Harborview Way
Nantucket, MA 02554

Re: Kaplan Residence
Foundation Design Flood Elevation
8 Harborview Way.
Nantucket, MA 02554.

Dear Bruce,

Following up on my conversations with Mark Poor regarding raising your house to conform to FEMA
requirements, the following procedure was followed:

We reviewed the relevant code sections regarding the top of wall elevation and Base Flood Elevation and have
the following comments:

Code: Massachusetts State Residential Building Code 8® Edition amendments to IRC2009, FEMA flood
insurance rate maps, ASCE 24-14. Flood resistant design.

Code sections applicable to design in flood plains:

MBC 8t Edition sections R.322.2 and R322.2.1 define the use of FIRM and requires lowest floor to be elevated
above design flood elevation.

FEMA Firm map notes BFE elevation 7°. Refer to FIRMETTE and close in print out of FEMA FIRM Map
BFE Elevations.

ASCE 24 design application illustration of design flood flow chatt.

ASCE 24 definitions of design flood elevation and dry floodproofing

ASCE 24 notes design flood elevation = BFE plus 1foot.

Summary:

As the registered design professional, we advise an Owner by using the referenced Codes and accepted
practice. The subject building is an existing wood framed structure that has a first floor frame that is not flood
proof.

The design codes, accepted practice and National Flood Insurance Program all indicate that the proper way to
design a building in an A zone is to establish the design flood elevation for the non-flood proof floor at BFE
plus 1°. It must be noted that the proximity of the dividing line between BFE 7’ and BFE 8’ is within 100’ of the
subject building.

We have followed the referenced Code standards in establishing the Design Flood Elevation. We understand
that the Building Commissioner may be holding up the permit process due to other Nantucket regulatory
agencies. He is advocating that the foundation be constructed so that the top of masonry wall be at the BFE
elevation. We respectfully submit that the duty of the Building Official is to make sure that the building meets
the minimum Code requirements, which we have at BFE +1°. The Building Official does not have the duty to
override the Registered Design Professional where they are meeting Code and have documented back up
reasons for design decisions made on a project.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments or questions.

Thank You.
STEPHEN J.3
. GOAN
Sincerely, STRUCTUR

Stephen §. Goan
Stephen J. Goan, PE, SE
Principal.

CC: Mark Poor, Permits Plus
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R322.1.1 Base flood elevation, flood maps, delineations and definitions. For base
flood elevation and mapping resources see the following:

1. Flood hazard areas and base flood elevations are identified on a community's
current effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) or Flood Hazard
Boundary Map (FHBM), whichever is applicable, and further defined in the
current effective Flood Insurance Study (FIS) where applicable.

2. Floodways are delineated on a community's current effective FIRM or Flood
Boundary & Floodway Map, whichever is applicable, and further defined in

; the current effective FIS.

3. If a community has received a preliminary FIRM and FIS from FEMA, and
has been issued a Letter of Final Determination (LFD) from FEMA, the
community shall use the preliminary FIRM and FIS to determine applicable
flood zones, base flood elevations and floodways as of the date of the LFD.
Coastal A zones are delineated on the Massachusetts Coastal A Zone Map.
Coastal wetlands resource areas are defined on the "Map of Coastal Wetland
Resources for Building Officials."

o

R322.1.4 Revise the subsection as follows:

R322.1.4 Establishing the design flood elevation. The design flood elevation in
Massachusetts shall be as follows:

1. For AO Zones the design flood elevation shall be the elevation of the highest adjacent
grade plus the flood depth specified on the FIRM plus one (1) foot or the elevation of the
highest adjacent grade plus three (3) feet if no flood depth is specified. See Section
R322.2 for requirements.

2. For A Zones the design flood elevation shall be the base flood elevation plus one (1) foot.
See Section R322.2 for requirements.

3. For Coastal A Zones and V Zones the design flood elevation shall be the base flood
elevation plus two (2) feet. See Section R322.3 for requirements.

4. For coastal dunes see Section R322.4 for requirements.

R322.1.4.2 Delete the subsection and replace with “reserved”.
R322.1.5 Revise the subsection as follows:

R322.1.5 Lowest floor and basement. The lowest floor shall be the lowest floor of the
lowest enclosed area, including basement, and excluding any unfinished flood-resistant
enclosure that is useable solely for vehicle parking, building access or limited storage
provided that such enclosure is not built so as to render the building or structure in
violation of this section. A basement is the portion of a building, including crawl spaces,
having its floor below exterior grade on all sides. This definition of “basement” is limited
in application to the provisions of Section R322.

R322.1.6 Revise the subsection as follows:
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51.00: continued

R322.1.4 Replace as follows:

R322.1.4 Establishing the Design Flood Elevation. The design flood elevation shall be used
to define areas prone to flooding. The design flood elevation is the base flood elevation at the
depth of peak elevation of flooding (including wave height) which has a 1% (100-year flood) or
greater chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year, and as obtained from the
community’s Flood Insurance Study (FIS) with the accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM) and Flood Boundary and Floodway Map (FBFM).

R322.1.4.2 Delete subsection.
R322.1.5 Replace “is useable” with “is not a basement and is useable”.
R322.1.7 Delete.

R322.1.11 Add subsection:

R322.1.11 Basement. The portion of a building having its floor subgrade (below ground level)
on all sides, but is not a crawlspace. This definition of “Basement” is limited in application to
the provisions of Section R322. ‘

R322.1.12 Add subsection:

R322.1.12 Construction documents. The construction documents shall include documentation
that is prepared and sealed by a registered design professional that the design and methods of
construction to be used meet the applicable criteria of this section.

R322.2 Replace as follows:

R322.2 Flood Hazard Areas (A Zones). All areas that have been determined to be prone to
flooding but not subject to high velocity wave action shall be designated as flood hazard areas.
Flood Hazard areas shall include all areas shown as A zones on the most recent Flood Hazard
Boundary Map or Flood Insurance Rate Map. All building and structures constructed in whole
or in part in flood hazard areas shall be designed and constructed in accordance with subsections
R322.2.1 through R322.2.3.

R322.2.1 Revise as follows and delete the exception:

R322.2.1 Elevation Requirements.
1. Buildings and structures in flood hazard areas shall have the lowest floors elevated to or
above the design flood elevation.
2. In areas of shallow flooding (AO Zones), buildings and structures shall have the lowest
floor (including basement) elevated at least as high above the highest adjacent grade as the
depth number specified in feet on the FIRM, or at least 2 feet (610 mm) if a depth number
is not specified.
3. Basement floors shall be elevated to or above the design flood elevation.
4. For lateral additions that are a substantial improvement, only the addition shall be
elevated so that the lowest floor, including basement/cellars, is located at or above design
flood elevation.

R322.2.2 In the first sentence, after “design flood elevation” insert “and are not basements”.

R322.3 Add a second sentence as follows:

“Coastal high-hazard areas shall include all areas shown as V zones on the most recent Flood
Hazard Boundary Map or Flood Insurance Rate Map.”

R322.3.1 Delete item 2.
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Debris Impact Loads—Loads on a structure caused by flood-
borne debris striking the structure, or a portion thereof; often it
is sudden in nature and large in magnitude.

Design Flood—The flood associated with the greater of the
following two areas: (1) area within a floodplain subject to a 1%
or greater chance of flooding in any year, or (2) area designated
as a flood hazard area on a community’s flood hazard map or
otherwise legally designated.

Design Flood Elevation (DFE)—Elevation of the design
flood, including wave height, relative to the datum specified on
the community’s flood hazard map.

Dry Floodproofing—A combination of measures that results
in a structure, including the attendant utilities and equipment,
being watertight with all elements substantially impermeable
and with structural components having the capacity to resist
flood loads.

Enclosed Area or Enclosure—Confined area below the DFE,
formed by walls on all sides of the enclosed space.

Eroded Ground Elevation—Elevation of ground.following
erosion.

Erodible Soil—Soil subject to wearing away, shifting, and
movement due to the effects of wind, water, or other geological
processes during a flood or storm or over a period of years.

Erosion—Wearing away of the land surface by detachment
and movement of soil and rock fragments during a flood or storm
or over a period of years, through the action of wind, water, or
other geologic processes.

A
This Standard for

y

Retains Flood Resistant
Historic Design and
Designation? Construction Does
Not Apply

application of this standard.

Erosion Analysis—Analysis of the erosion potential of soil
or strata to include the effects of flooding or storm surge, moving
water, wave action, and the interaction of water and structural
components.

Essential Facility—Buildings and other structures that are
intended to remain operational in the event of extreme environ-
mental loading from flood, wind, snow, or earthquakes.

Existing Structure—Any structure for which the start of
construction commenced before the effective date of the first
Sfloodplain management code, ordinance, or standard adopted by
the authority having jurisdiction.

Fill—Material such as soil, gravel, or crushed stone that is
placed in an area to increase ground elevations (see Structural
Fill).

Flash Flood—Flood that crests in a short length of time and
is often characterized by high velocity flow; it often results from
heavy rainfall over a localized area, which overflows a confined
water course. A flood whose waters rise from within banks to 3
ft or more above banks in less than 2 hours shall be considered
a flash flood.

Flood or Flooding—General and temporary condition of
partial or complete inundation of normally dry land from (1) the
overflow of inland or tidal waters, or (2) the unusual and rapid
accumulation of runoff or surface waters from any source.

Flood Control Structure—Barrier designed and constructed
to keep water away from or out of a specified area (see Flood
Protective Works).
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located at or above the elevation required in Section R322.2
(flood hazard areas including A Zones) or R322.3 (coastal
high-hazard areas including V Zones). If replaced as part of
a substantial improvement, electrical systems, equipment
and components; heating, ventilating, air conditioning and
plumbing appliances and plumbing fixtures; duct systems;
and other service equipment shall meet the requirements of
this section. Systems, fixtures, and equipment and compo-
nents shall not be mounted on or penetrate through walls
intended to break away under flood loads.

Exception: Locating electrical systems, equipment and
components; heating, ventilating, air conditioning;
plumbing appliances and plumbing fixtures; duct sys-
tems; and other service equipment is permitted below the
elevation required in Section R322.2 (flood hazard areas
including A Zones) or R322.3 (coastal high-hazard areas
including V Zones) provided that they are designed and
installed to prevent water from entering or accumulating
within the components and to resist hydrostatic and
hydrodynamic loads and stresses, including the effects
of buoyancy, during the occurrence of flooding to the
design flood elevation in accordance with ASCE 24.
Electrical wiring systems are permitted to be located
below the required elevation provided they conform to
the provisions of the electrical part of this code for wet
locations.

R322.1.7 Protection of water supply and sanitary sew-
age systems. New and replacement water supply systems
shall be designed to minimize or eliminate infiltration of
flood waters into the systems in accordance with the plumb-
ing provisions of this code. New and replacement sanitary
sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate
infiltration of floodwaters into systems and discharges from
systems into floodwaters in accordance with the plumbing
provisions of this code and Chapter 3 of the International
Private Sewage Disposal Code.

R322.1.8 Flood-resistant materials. Building materials
used below the elevation required in Section R322.2 (flood
hazard areas including A Zones) or R322.3 (coastal high-
hazard areas including V Zones) shall comply with the fol-
lowing:

1. All wood, including floor sheathing, shall be pres-
sure-preservative-treated in accordance with AWPA
Ul for the species, product, preservative and end use
or be the decay-resistant heartwood of redwood,
black locust or cedars. Preservatives shall be listed in
Section 4 of AWPA Ul.

2. Materials and installation methods used for flooring
and interior and exterior walls and wall coverings
shall conform to the provisions of FEMA/FIA-TB-2.

R322.1.9 Manufactured homes. New or replacement
manufactured homes shall be elevated in accordance with
Section R322.2 or Section R322.3 in coastal high-hazard
areas (V Zones). The anchor and tie-down requirements of
Sections AE604 and AE605 of Appendix E shall apply. The
foundation and anchorage of manufactured homes to be
located in identified floodways shall be designed and con-
structed in accordance with ASCE 24.

R322.1.10 As-built elevation documentation. A regis-
tered design professional shall prepare and seal documenta-
tion of the elevations specified in Section R322.2 orR322.3.

R322.2 Flood hazard areas (including A Zones). All areas
that have been determined to be prone to flooding but not sub-
ject to high velocity wave action shall be designated as flood
hazard areas. Flood hazard areas that have been delineated as
subject to wave heights between 1Y/, feet (457 mm) and 3 feet
(914 mm) shall be designated as Coastal A Zones. All building
and structures constructed in whole or in part in flood hazard
areas shall be designed and constructed in accordance with
Sections R322.2.1 through R322.2.3.

R322.2.1 Elevation requirements.

1. Buildings and structures in flood hazard areas not
designated as Coastal A Zones shall have the lowest
floors elevated to or above the design flood elevation.

2. Buildings and structures in flood hazard areas desig-
nated as Coastal A Zones shall have the lowest floors
elevated to or above the base flood elevation plus 1
foot (305 mm), or to the design flood elevation,
whichever is higher.

3. In areas of shallow flooding (AO Zones), buildings
and structures shall have the lowest floor (including
basement) elevated at least as high above the highest
adjacent grade as the depth number specified in feet
on the FIRM, or at least 2 feet (610 mm) if a depth
number is not specified.

4. Basement floors that are below grade on all sides
shall be elevated to or above the design flood eleva-
tion.

Exception: Enclosed areas below the design flood eleva-
tion, including basements whose floors are not below
grade on all sides, shall meet the requirements of Section
R322.2.2.

R322.2.2 Enclosed area below design flood elevation.
Enclosed areas, including crawl spaces, that are below the
design flood elevation shall:

1. Be used solely for parking of vehicles, building
access or storage.

2. Be provided with flood openings that meet the fol-
lowing criteria:

2.1. There shall be a minimum of two openings on
different sides of each enclosed area; if a
building has more than one enclosed area be-
low the design flood elevation, each area shall
have openings on exterior walls.

2.2. The total net area of all openings shall be at
least 1 square inch (645 mm?) for each square
foot (0.093 m?) of enclosed area, or the open-
ings shall be designed and the construction
documents shall include a statement by a reg-
istered design professional that the design of
the openings will provide for equalization of
hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls by
allowing for the automatic entry and exit of
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storage) as being suitable for wet floodproofing. The NFIP
will allow these types of agricultural structures to be wet
floodproofed upon issuance of a variance from the community.
FEMA Technical Bulletin 7, Wet Floodproofing Requirements
Sfor Structures Located in Special Flood Hazard Areas (FEMA
1993c) provides more information on this subject.

C1.5 BASIC DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS

C1.5.1 General It is essential that the designer understand
the nature and magnitude of loads that will act on buildings
and structures during design flood conditions. See ASCE 7
Chapter 5 and commentary (Standard Reference ASCE/SEI
2010). Furthermore, it is essential that appropriate load combina-
tions be applied, especially for coastal areas (Coastal High
Hazard Areas and Coastal A Zones). Design wind loads may act
simultaneously with design flood loads in such areas. This is
usually not the case in riverine areas; however, in riverine and
lake floods of long duration where flood water depths and wide
areas of water or low geography create long fetches, wind-driven
waves may develop. In these areas, wave action may be impor-
tant and the requirements of Chapter 4 should be considered
reasonable for design and construction.

Although this standard is primarily intended for the design
and construction of buildings, many of its provisions are also
applicable to structures, such as gazebos, pavilions, bleachers,
grandstands, towers, and similar structures that are not buildings.
Such structures, if located in a flood hazard area, should be
designed to resist flood loads associated with the design flood
and should meet the applicable requirements of this standard.

Proper identification or calculation of design flood conditions
is required before foundation type and other aspects of design
can be considered. Design flood depths and velocities must be
specified with a reasonable degree of accuracy; otherwise, flood
forces computed during the design process will be unreliable. If
flood hazard maps and studies do not specify flood elevations
(e.g., as in the case of unnumbered A Zones) or flood discharge/
velocity information, other sources of floodplain information
should be consulted. Agencies listed in Section C1.3 should be
contacted. In the absence of flood elevation and other data from
FEMA or other agencies, professionals having the required
expertise should be consulted.

Siting of buildings and structures in flood hazard areas
involves land use and regulatory issues. The designer should
consult the local jurisdiction and other agencies with zoning,
land use, and regulatory authority to ascertain local and state
siting restrictions or conditions. Many jurisdictions or state gov-
erning authorities may prohibit construction or other develop-
ment activities in certain portions of the floodplain; many will
impose specific requirements on siting, design, and construction.
For example, some jurisdictions may require that new construc-
tion not cause any of the following to occur: (1) alter the flood
path, (2) increase the flood discharge, (3) increase the flood
velocity, (4) increase the flood elevation, (5) increase the area of
flood inundation, (6) reduce flood storage, or (7) reduce available
wetlands.

C1.5.2 Elevation Requirements The minimum required ele-
vation of buildings and structures (lowest floor, dry floodproof-
ing measures, flood damage-resistant materials, and location of
utility equipment) is a function of two factors: the type of flood
hazard area, and the Flood Design Class of the building or struc-
ture. Tables that specify the minimum elevations are found in
Chapter 2 (flood hazard areas other than Coastal High Hazard
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Areas and Coastal A Zones), Chapter 4 (Coastal High Hazard
Areas and Coastal A Zones), Chapter 5 (flood damage-resistant
materials), Chapter 6 (floodproofing), and Chapter 7 (attendant
utilities and equipment).

In general, elevations are higher in Coastal High Hazard Areas
and Coastal A Zones, where the reference point on the building
is the bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member of the
lowest floor. In other flood hazard areas, the reference point is
the top of the lowest floor system.

Flood Design Class 4 buildings and structures are essential
facilities and warrant a higher level of protection than other
structures. The minimum elevation tables specify that Class 4
structures are to be elevated to the BFE plus 2 or 3ft, or to the
DEE, or the 500-year flood elevation, whichever is higher.

Flood Design Class 3 buildings and structures that pose a high
risk to the public or disruption to the community also warrant a
high level of protection, and the elevation tables specify the
minimum elevation to be BFE plus 1 or 2ft, or the DFE, which-
ever is higher.

Flood Design Class 2, which includes most buildings and
structures (including one- and two-family homes and town-
houses), is specified to have the lowest floor located at a minimum
elevation of BFE plus 1ft, or the DFE, whichever is higher.

Flood Design Class 1 buildings and structures have the DFE
as the minimum elevation requirement (or DFE plus 1ft if dry
floodproofed).

This standard requires buildings and structures to be elevated
higher than the minimum requirements of the NFIP. The more
stringent elevation requirement is based on post-disaster obser-
vations and insurance claims data that indicate buildings
elevated to only the BFE are often subject to some degree of
flood damage. The conclusion is that a relatively small increase
in elevation not only reduces damage, thus facilitating more
rapid recovery, but also reduces the cost of federal flood
insurance.

C1.5.3 Foundation Requirements

C1.5.3.1 Geotechnical Considerations Foundation design
should be based on an accurate identification of underlying soil
and rock properties at the site of a proposed structure. Although
not required by many floodplain management ordinances or
other applicable construction standards, geotechnical investiga-
tions should be conducted at any construction site in a flood
hazard area where available geotechnical data are insufficient for
design purposes. Foundation design should take into account all
potential impacts of soil saturation (especially during conditions
of long duration flooding), consolidation, movement, expansion,
and erosion, including the effects of long-term erosion that may
occur at a site.

C1.5.3.2 Foundation Depth In addition to the requirements
contained in Chapters 2 and 4 of this standard, the designer can
refer to the body of literature dealing with flooding, flood-
induced erosion, and local scour, for example, USACE (2006),
Fowler (1993), and FHA (2012). The designer should consult
professionals experienced in hydraulic and sediment transport
analyses in the geographic area of interest.

C1.5.3.3 Foundation Walls and Wall Footings Use of foun-
dation walls below the minimum elevations specified by Table
2-1 is permitted only where the walls and wall footings are
designed and constructed to resist flood-related forces acting on
those walls so as not to jeopardize the stability or integrity of
the building or structure. In most instances, use of load bearing
walls in flood hazard areas susceptible to high velocity flow, high
velocity wave action, or other destructive flood forces will likely
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Flash Flood—Flood hazard areas subject to conditions that
meet this definition are not separately identified on FIRMs or
identified in Flood Insurance Studies. These conditions generally
occur in areas where there is considerable topographic relief,
such as steeply sloping waterways in mountainous or hilly areas.
Flash flooding can also occur in waterways when intense rains
fall on headwater areas, particularly in arid regions. Designers
may need to consult with local authorities or water resources
professionals to determine if historical events or anticipated
flooding conditions meet this definition. See commentary for
Section 3.3.

Flood Design Class—This standard requires all buildings and
structures within its scope to be assigned a Flood Design Class
(see Section C1.4.3). This is a significant change from previous
editions of this standard, which used the occupancy category
from earlier editions of ASCE 7.

Flood Hazard Boundary Map (FHBM)—First flood risk
map prepared by FEMA for a community, which identifies flood
hazard areas based on the approximation of land areas in the
community having a 1% or greater chance of flooding in any
given year.

Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)—Official map on which
FEMA has delineated both the special flood hazard areas and the
risk premium zones applicable to a community. Many communi-
ties have multiple panels comprising the FIRM, and panels may
have different effective dates. Users should verify that the most
current effective map is used in determining flood hazard areas,
floodway areas, and BFEs. FEMA’s online Map Service Center
is accessible at http://www.msc.fema.gov. Many states and com-
munities also provide online access to FIRMs.

Flood Insurance Study (FIS)—A report prepared by FEMA
to document the examination, evaluation, and determination of
flood hazards and, if appropriate, corresponding water surface
elevations, or an examination, evaluation, and determination of
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mudslide (mudflow) or flood-related erosion hazards. The FIS
typically includes a section on discharges of streams studied,
water surface elevation profiles for floods of different frequen-
cies, and floodway data tables, which also include some velocity
information. For coastal communities, the FIS typically includes
water surface elevations for floods of different frequencies at
identified locations (transects) along the shoreline.

Floodplain Management Ordinance—Ordinance adopted
by the authority having jurisdiction to regulate development in
flood hazard areas. The ordinance addresses all development,
including development activities that are outside the scope of
this standard.

Floodproofing—Measures outlined in this standard may
apply to new construction or improvement or retrofit of existing
structures. Floodproofing is intended to protect areas within a
structure that are below specific elevations. The standard speci-
fies limitations on the use of dry floodproofing and wet
floodproofing.

Freeboard—Additional height used as a factor of safety in
setting the minimum elevation of a structure, or floodproofing
measures applied to a structure, to provide a higher level of
protection for certain structures based on importance (Flood
Design Class). Freeboard also is used to compensate for factors
that may increase flood heights and for uncertainties inherent in
determining flood frequencies and flood elevations. States and
communities may adopt freeboard requirements that exceed the
elevation requirements of this standard.

Functionally Dependent—Defined in the standard and used
in Section 6.3.1 where certain structures in close proximity to
water may be wet floodproofed. Designers should note that many
other structures that are typically located near water (such as
marina offices, chandlers, and bait and tackle shops) are not
specified in the definition. The definition in the standard is the
same as defined by the NFIP (44 CFR Part 59.1).
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CHAPTER 5
MATERIALS

5.1 GENERAL

New construction and substantial improvements in flood hazard
areas shall be constructed with flood damage-resistant materials
below the elevations specified in Table 5-1. Flood damage-
resistant materials shall have sufficient strength, rigidity, and
durability to adequately resist all flood-related and other loads
unless designed to break away or as permitted elsewhere in this
standard.

Exposed structural and nonstructural construction materials,
including connections, shall be capable of resisting damage,
deterioration, corrosion, or decay because of precipitation, wind-
driven water, salt spray, or other corrosive agents known to be
present.

Structural and nonstructural construction materials, including
connectors and fasteners, below the elevations specified in Table
5-1 shall be capable of resisting damage, deterioration, corro-
sion, or decay because of direct and prolonged contact with
floodwaters associated with design flood conditions.

5.2 SPECIFIC MATERIALS REQUIREMENTS
FOR FLOOD HAZARD AREAS

5.2.1 Metal Connectors and Fasteners Metal plates, connec-
tors, screws, bolts, nails, and other fasteners exposed to direct
contact by floodwater, precipitation, or wind-driven water shall
be stainless steel or equivalent corrosion resistant material, or
hot-dip galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123/A123M
Standard Specification for Zinc (Hot-Dip Galvanized) Coatings
on Iron and Steel Products (ASTM 2012d), ASTM A153/A153M
Standard Specification for Zinc Coating (Hot-Dip) on Iron and

Table 5-1 Minimum Elevation below Which Flood
Damage-Resistant Materials Shall Be Used

Minimum Elevation in Flood Minimum Elevation in Coastal High
Flood Hazard Areas, Relative to Base Hazard Areas and Coastal A Zones,
Design  Flood Elevation (BFE) or Design  Relative to Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Class® Flood Elevation (DFE) or Design Flood Elevation (DFE)

1 DFE DFE

2 BFE + 1t or DFE, BFE + 1ft or DFE, whichever is
whichever is higher higher

3 BFE + 1ft or DFE, BFE + 2ft or DFE, whichever is
whichever is higher higher

4 BFE + 2ft or DFE, or BFE + 2ft or DFE, or 500-year

flood elevation, whichever is
higher

500-year flood elevation,
whichever is higher

*See Table 1-1 for Flood Design Class descriptions.

Flood Resistant Design and Construction

Steel Hardware (ASTM 2009), ASTM A653/A653M Standard
Specification for Steel Sheet, Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) or Zinc-
Iron Alloy-Coated (Galvannealed) by the Hot-Dip Process
(ASTM 2011a), or ASTM A924/A924M Standard Specification
for General Requirements for Steel Sheet, Metallic-Coated by
the Hot-Dip Process (ASTM 2010a).

5.2.2 Structural Steel Steel pipe piles shall conform to ASTM
A252/252M Standard Specification for Welded and Seamless
Steel Pipe Piles (ASTM 2010b).

Steel H piles and steel sheet piling shall conform to ASTM
AS572/A5T72M Standard Specification for High-Strength Low-
Alloy Columbium-Vanadium Structural Steel (ASTM 2012a) or
ASTM A690/A690M Standard Specification for High-Strength
Low-Alloy Nickel, Copper, Phosphorus Steel H-Piles and Sheet
Piling with Atmospheric Corrosion Resistance for Use in Marine
Environments (ASTM 2012b).

Rolled steel shapes other than H piles shall conform to ASTM
A36/A36M Standard Specification for Carbon Structural Steel
(ASTM 2008a), ASTM A572/A572M Standard Specification for
High-Strength Low-Alloy Columbium-Vanadium Structural Steel
(ASTM 2012a), and ASTM A992/A992M Standard Specification
for Structural Steel Shapes (ASTM 2011b).

Cast steel shoes, where provided, shall conform to ASTM
A148/A148M Standard Specification for Steel Castings, High
Strength, for Structural Purposes (ASTM 2008b).

5.2.2.1 Corrosive Environments Structural steel exposed to
direct contact with saltwater, salt spray, or other corrosive agents
known to be present shall be hot-dipped galvanized after fabrica-
tion. Secondary components such as angles, bars, straps, and
anchoring devices shall be stainless steel or hot-dipped galva-
nized after fabrication in accordance with Section 5.2.1.

5.2.2.2 Noncorrosive Environments In areas where salt spray
and other corrosive agents are known not to be present, exposed
structural steel either shall meet the requirements of Section
5.2.2.1 or shall be primed, coated, plated, or otherwise protected
against corrosion due to direct contact with floodwaters, precipi-
tation, or wind-driven water.

Secondary components such as angles, bars, straps, and
‘anchoring devices shall be stainless steel or hot-dipped galva-
nized after fabrication in accordance with Section 5.2.1.

Damage to protective finishes and coatings caused by han-
dling or installation shall be repaired using procedures that result
in protection equivalent to the stated requirement.

5.2.3 Concrete Ingredients of concrete, including admixtures
and reinforcing steel, quality of concrete, and the design and
construction thereof shall comply with ACI 318 Building Code
Regquirements for Structural Concrete and Commentary (ACI

19
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Table 1-1 Flood Design Class of Buildings and Structures

Use or Occupancy of Buildings and Structures

Flood Design
Class

Buildings and structures that normally are unoccupied and pose minimal risk to the public or minimal disruption to the community should
they be damaged or fail due to flooding. Flood Design Class 1 includes (1) temporary structures that are in place for less than 180 days,
(2) accessory storage buildings and minor storage facilities (does not include commercial storage facilities), (3) small structures used for
parking of vehicles, and (4) certain agricultural structures.®

1

Buildings and structures that pose a moderate risk to the public or moderate disruption to the community should they be damaged or fail due
to flooding, except those listed as Flood Design Classes 1, 3, and 4. Flood Design Class 2 includes the vast majority of buildings and
structures that are not specifically assigned another Flood Design Class, including most residential, commercial, and industrial buildings.

Buildings and structures that pose a high risk to the public or significant disruption to the community should they be damaged, be unable to
perform their intended functions after flooding, or fail due to flooding. Flood Design Class 3 includes. (1) buildings and structures in which a
large number of persons may assemble in one place, such as theaters, lecture halls, concert halls, and religious institutions with large areas
used for worship; (2) museums; (3) community centers and other recreational facilities; (4) athletic facilities with seating for spectators;

(5) elementary schools, secondary schools, and buildings with college or adult education classrooms; (6) jails, correctional facilities, and
detention facilities; (7) healthcare facilities not having surgery or emergency treatment capabilities; (8) care facilities where residents have
limited mobility or ability, including nursing homes but not including care facilities for five or fewer persons; (9) preschool and child care
facilities not located in one- and two-family dwellings; (10) buildings and structures associated with power generating stations, water and
sewage treatment plants, telecommunication facilities, and other utilities which, if their operations were interrupted by a flood, would cause
significant disruption in day-to-day life or significant economic losses in a community; and (11) buildings and other structures not included in
Flood Design Class 4 (including but not limited to facilities that manufacture, process, handle, store, use, or dispose of such substances as
hazardous fuels, hazardous chemicals, hazardous waste, or explosives) containing toxic or explosive substances where the quantity of the
material bexceeds a threshold quantity established by the authority having jurisdiction and is sufficient to pose a threat to the public if
released.

Buildings and structures that contain essential facilities and services necessary for emergency response and recovery, or that pose a substantial
risk to the community at large in the event of failure, disruption of function, or damage by flooding. Flood Design Class 4 includes

(1) hospitals and health care facilities having surgery or emergency treatment facilities; (2) fire, rescue, ambulance, and police stations and
emergency vehicle garages; (3) designated emergency shelters; (4) designated emergency preparedness, communication, and operation centers
and other facilities required for emergency response; (5) power generating stations and other public utility facilities required in emergencies;
(6) critical aviation facilities such as control towers, air traffic control centers, and hangars for aircraft used in emergency response;

(7) ancillary structures such as communication towers, electrical substations, fuel or water storage tanks, or other structures necessary to allow
continued functioning of a Flood Design Class 4 facility during and after an emergency; and (8) buildings and other structures (including, but
not limited to, facilities that manufacture, process, handle, store, use, or dispose of such substances as hazardous fuels, hazardous chemicals,
or hazardous waste) containing sufficient quantities of highly toxic substances where the quantity of the material exceeds a threshold quantity

established by the authority having jurisdiction and is sufficient to pose a threat to the public if released.”

* Certain agricultural structures may be exempt from some of the provisions of this standard; see Section C1.4.3.

® Buildings and other structures containing toxic, highly toxic, or explosive substances shall be eligible for assignment to a lower Flood Design Class if it can
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the authority having jurisdiction by a hazard assessment as described in Section 1.5.3 of Minimum Design Loads for
Buildings and Other Structures that a release of the substances is commensurate with the risk associated with that Flood Design Class.

vertical loads, including uplift and lateral loads in accordance
with the load combinations specified in Section 1.6.2.

Stringers or beams shall be attached to the substructure or
directly to piles, columns, piers, and walls with bolted or welded
connections such that a continuous load path is maintained.

Washers shall be used under all nuts and bolt heads bearing
directly on wood. All nuts, bolts, and washers shall be corrosion
resistant. Notches at the tops of timber posts and piles shall not
exceed 50% of the cross section of the post or pile.

Adequate anchorage shall be provided for storage tanks,
sealed conduits and pipes, lined pits, sumps, and all other similar
structures that are subject to flotation or lateral movement during
the design flood.

1.6 LOADS IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS

1.6.1 General Design of structures within flood hazard areas
shall be governed by the loading provisions of ASCE 7 Minimum
Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures (ASCE/SEIL
2010).

Flood Resistant Design and Construction

Design and construction of structures located in flood hazard
areas shall consider all flood-related loads and conditions,
including the following: hydrostatic loads, hydrodynamic loads,
wave action; debris impact; rapid rise and rapid drawdown of
floodwaters; prolonged inundation; alluvial fan flooding; wave-
induced and flood-related erosion and local scour; deposition of
sediments; ice flows and ice jams; and mudslides in accordance
with requirements of this standard if specified, or if not specified
in this standard then in accordance with requirements approved
by the authority having jurisdiction. Design considerations shall
be documented and shall take into account the applicable flood-
related loads and conditions, and load combinations that will act
on the foundation and the structure.

1.6.2 Combination of Loads Flood loads shall be combined
with other loads as specified in ASCE 7 Minimum Design
Loads for Buildings and Other Structures (ASCE/SEI 2010),
either by using the allowable stress design method load
combinations or by using the strength design method load
combinations.
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Table 2-1 Minimum Elevation of the Top of Lowest
Floor—Flood Hazard Areas Other Than Coastal High Hazard
Areas,” Coastal A Zones,? and High Risk Flood Hazard Areas?®

Minimum Elevation, Relative to Base Flood Elevation (BFE)

Flood Design Class® or Design Flood Elevation (DFE)

i DFE

oF BFE + 1t or DFE, whichever is higher

34 BFE + 11t or DFE, whichever is higher

44 BFE + 21t or DFE, or 500-year flood elevation,

whichever is higher

“Minimum elevations shown in Table 2-1 do not apply to Coastal High
Hazard Areas and Coastal A Zones (see Table 4-1). Minimum elevations
shown in Table 2-1 apply to other high risk flood hazard areas unless specific
elevation requirements are given in Chapter 3 of this standard.

®See Table 1-1 for Flood Design Class descriptions.

°Flood Design Class 1 structures shall be allowed below the minimum eleva-
tion if the structure meets the wet floodproofing requirements of Section 6.3.
“For nonresidential buildings and nonresidential portions of mixed-use
buildings, the lowest floor shall be allowed below the minimum elevation if
the structure meets the dry floodproofing requirements of Section 6.2.

2.7 ENCLOSURES BELOW THE DESIGN
FLOOD ELEVATION

Enclosed areas that are used solely for parking of vehicles, build-
ing access, or storage shall be permitted below the DFE, pro-
vided the enclosed areas meet the requirements of this section.

2.7.1 Required Openings in Foundation Walls and Walls of
Enclosures Foundation walls and exterior walls that form
enclosures below the DFE that do not meet the dry-floodproofing
requirements of Section 6.2 shall contain openings to allow for
automatic entry and exit of floodwaters during design flood
conditions. Openings shall meet the requirements of Section
2.7.2 and Section 2.7.3.

2.7.1.1 Openings in Breakaway Walls Openings to allow for
the automatic entry and exit of floodwaters during design flood
conditions shall be installed in breakaway walls in all flood
hazard areas. Openings shall meet the requirements of Section
2.7.2 and be installed in accordance with Section 2.7.3.

2.7.2 Design of Openings Openings shall meet the non-
engineered opening requirements of Section 2.7.2.1 or the engi-
neered opening requirements of Section 2.7.2.2. Installation of
all openings shall meet the requirements of Section 2.7.3.

2.7.2.1 Non-Engineered Openings Non-engineered openings
shall meet the following criteria: (1) The total net open area of
all openings shall be at least 1sq in. for each sq ft of enclosed
area, where the enclosed area is measured on the exterior of the
enclosure walls; (2) openings shall not be less than 3 in. in any
direction in the plane of the wall; and (3) the presence of louvers,
blades, screens, and faceplates or other covers and devices shall
not block or impede the automatic flow of floodwaters into and
out of the enclosed areas and shall be accounted for in the deter-
mination of the net open area.

2.7.2.2 Engineered Openings Engineered openings shall meet
the following criteria:

1. Each individual opening shall be designed to allow auto-
matic entry and exit of floodwaters during design flood or
lesser flood conditions;

2. The performance of engineering openings shall account for
the presence of louvers, blades, screens, grilles, faceplates,
or other covers and devices;
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Table 2-2 Flood Opening Coefficient of Discharge®

Opening Shape and Condition c
All shapes, partially obstructed during design flood” 0.20
Circular, unobstructed during design flood 0.60

Rectangular, long axis horizontal, short axis vertical, unobstructed  0.40°
during design flood

Square, unobstructed during design flood 0.35

Rectangular, short axis horizontal, long axis vertical, unobstructed ~ 0.25¢
during design flood

Other shapes, unobstructed during design flood 0.30

*Different coefficients of discharge shall be permitted: (1) where a designer
has performed detailed, opening-specific calculations, a coefficient of dis-
charge up to 10% different than given in Table 2-2 shall be permitted; or (2)
where laboratory testing or numerical modeling of flow through the opening
has been conducted, the resulting coefficient of discharge shall be permitted.
In no case shall a coefficient of discharge >0.60 be permitted.

Openings shall be classified as partially obstructed if louvers, blades,
screens, grilles, faceplates, or other covers or devices are present during the
design flood.

°When the horizontal dimension is twice or more the vertical dimension, use
0.4; as the dimensions approach a square, interpolate from 0.4 to 0.35.
4When the horizontal dimension is half or less the vertical dimension, use
0.25; as the dimensions approach a square, interpolate from 0.25 to 0.35.

3. Openings shall not be less than 3 in. in any direction in the
plane of the wall;

4. The performance of engineered openings shall ensure that
the difference between the exterior and interior floodwater
levels shall not exceed 1 ft;

5. In the absence of reliable data on the rates of rise and fall,
assume a minimum rate of rise and fall of 5ft/h; where an
analysis indicates the rates of rise and fall are greater than
5ft/h, the total net area of the required openings shall be
increased to account for the higher rates of rise and fall;
where an analysis indicates the rates of rise and fall are less
than 5 ft/h, the total net area of the required openings shall
remain the same or shall be decreased to account for the
lower rates of rise and fall; and

6. The minimum total net area of the required openings in
enclosure walls shall be calculated using the equation

A,=0.0331/c)(R)(A,)

where
A, = the total net area of openings required (in.?)
0.033 = coefficient (in.? - h/ft®) corresponding to a factor of
safety of 5.0
¢ = opening coefficient of discharge given in Table 2-2
R = worst case rate of rise and fall (ft/h)
A, = the total enclosed area (ft%).

2.7.3 Installation of Openings Installation of openings shall
meet the following criteria:

1. Each enclosed area shall have a minimum of two
openings,

2. Openings shall be in at least two walls of each enclosed
area,

3. The bottom of each opening shall be no more than 1ft
above the higher of the final interior grade or floor and the
finished exterior grade immediately under each opening,
and

4. Openings meeting requirements of Section 2.7.2.1 or
Section 2.7.2.2 that are installed in doors and windows are
permitted.
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7/6/12016 FEMA's National Flood Hazard Layer (Official)

FEMA's National Flood Hazard Layer (Official)

Data from Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) where available digitally. New NFHL FIRMette Print app available:

http://tinyurl.com/j4xwp5e

-_" ". - .‘ . ‘r
P55 019C 00866 |

Gyt

http:/ffema.maps.arcgis.com/home/vebmap/print.html
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LAURA F. HANSON

55 CENTER ST.

FILE NO.31-16
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NANTUCKET
. ® 3/
TOWN CLERK

2016 AUG -1 PM 3: L8

TOWN OF NANTUCKET ©/.y, ,
BOARD OF APPEALS %
NANTUCKET, MA 02554
APPLICATION
Fee: $450.00 File No. g/' /é
Owner’s name(s): Laura F. Hanson
Mailing address: c/o Cohen & Cohen Law, PC
Phone Number:  208-228-0337 E.Mai: Paul@cohenlegal.net
Applicant’s name(s): Squire
Mailing Address:
Phone Numbet: E-Mail:
Locus Address: 55 Center St Assessot’s Map/Patcel: 42.44/72
Land Coutt Plan/Plan Book & Page/Plan File No.: None
Deed Reference/Certificate of Title: 856/197 Zoning District ROH
Uses on Lot- Commercial: None_ Yes (describe)
Residential: Number of dwellings Duplex Apartments
Date of Structure(s): all pre-date 7/72 X or
Building Permit Numbers:
Previous Zoning Board Application Numbers:
2 Fairgrtounds Road Nantucket Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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State below or attach a separate addendum of specific special petmits or variance relief applying for:

See attached separate addendum

I certify that the information contained hetein is substantially complete and true to the
best of my knowledge, under the pains and penalties of petjury.

9/( !i
T X

. {)
— 2
SIGNATURE: e T —— Applicant/Attorney/Agent*
ARV [ fop # PP deevwt [ Ovov s _
*If an Agent is representing the Owner or the Applicant, please provide a signed proof of agency.

AHONLe éi*r)
Owner* (=

SIGNATURE:

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application received on:__/__/__ By: Complete:_ Need Copies:

Filed with Town Cletk:_/_/_ Planning Boatd:_/_/_ Building Dept.:_/_/_By:.___
Fee deposited with Town Tteasutrer:_/_/_By:_ Waiver requested:_____
Granted:__/__/__ Heating notice posted with Town Cletk:_/_/_ Mailed:_ /__ /__
I&M__/_ /& /_/_  Hearing(s) heldon:_ /_/_ Openedon:_/_/__
Continued to:__/__/_ Withdtawn:_/_ /_ Decision DueBy:__/__ /__
Made:_/_/_ Filedw/Town Cletk:_/_/_ Mailed:_ /_/

2 Fairgrounds Road Nantucket Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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Addendum

ZBA Application
55 Center Street/ Laura Hanson

Applicant/Owner is seeking a Special Permit relief under Zoning By-Law 139-33A. to allow the
alteration of pre-existing nonconforming house by lifting the house to install a new foundation
and basement. In addition, the Applicant/Owner will be constructing a conforming addition to
back of the house. The construction of basement will not create any new nonconformities and
will not make the nonconforming setback distance more nonconforming.

The house is sited as close as +3.4 feet from the northerly side lot line and has a height of 30 feet
8 inches. There is also a pre-existing nonconforming garage sited as close as 0.3 feet from
southetly side lot line, and pre-existing nonconforming shed sited on the northerly side lot line.
The Locus is a conforming lot sited at 55 Center Street and is shown on Assessors Map 42.4.3 as
Parcel 72. Evidence of the Owner’s title is recorded with Nantucket Registry of Deed in Book
856, Page 197. Locus is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH)
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Town and County of Nantucket, MA

July 14, 2016

‘

7, %R e e
P sras

Vet

PP R

1" =107 ft . ¢

i
PR Yk - s of . Uks

Property Information

Property  42.4.3 72
D

Location 55 CENTER ST
Owner HANSON LAURA F

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town and County of Nantucket, MA makes ho
claims and no warranties, expressed or implied,
conceming the validity or accuracy of the GIS data
presented on this map.

Parcels updated December, 2014
Propetties updated January, 2015
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LLETTERS
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MR. & Mrs. EDWARD Wight
68 Cendre Stireetl
Nantucket, Ma. 02554

To: Eleanor Antonietti
eantonietti‘@nantucket-ma.gov

Rei LAURA F. HANSON, FILE NO. 31-16

Mrs. Wight and I awve long time friends o
well ay neighbory acrossthe street from the
Hansowy home at 55 Centre Street. They have
been kind enough to- spenw the tume to-
explain the improvementy that they plan to-
accomplish on their home:. We feel that the
plang they have to- maintouin the integrity of
their historic home goes a long way in
keeping owr Historical District o viable ,
wonderful residentiol arvea..

We would hope that the ZBA feels the soume
way and would therefore approve their
application.

Sbvwekely,
August 1 2016
151



ALAN A. SHUCH, TRUSTEE

ANN. F. SHUCH QPRT

FILE NO.32-16

45 QUIDNET RD.

CONTINUED TO 10/13/16
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SArAH F. ALGER, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Two SoutH WATER STREET ® NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS © 02554
TELEPHONE: 508-228-1118 racsiMILE: 508-228-8004

SARAH F. ALGER Five PARKER ROAD © PosT OFFICE Box 449
sfa@sfapc.com OSTERVILLE ® MASSACHUSETTS ® 02655

TELEPHONE: 508-428-8594 racsiMILE: 508-420-3162

CHRISTINE A. JENNESS JOHN R. ALGER
caj@sfapc.com 1931-2007

August 4, 2016
BY HAND

Eleanor Antonietti, Zoning Administrator
Planning and Land Use Services

Two Fairgrounds

Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554

Re: Shuch, Trustee
45 Quidnet Road
Nantucket, Massachusetts

Dear Eleanor:

As discussed, we would like to continue the above matter,
without opening the public hearing, from August 11, 2016, to the
October 13, 2016 meeting. Given the amount of interest that
this application has generated, we would like to have a full set
of plans available for review at the hearing. After consulting
with our engineers and architects, it appears that we will not
have those plans and other materials in hand until the end of
the month at the earliest, and I am currently scheduled to be
off island September 8th, the date of the Board’s next meeting.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

SFA/ W

14

¢

cc: Alan A. Shuch, Trustee
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W06 JUL 2

TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS

NANTUCKET

APPLICA

Fee: $450.00
Alan A. Shuch, as Trustee of the

0 M 924 4
Clry

, MA 02554

TION

File No. M

Ann F. Shuch Qualified Personal

Owner’s name(s):
Residence Trust

Mailing address: c/o Sarah F. Alger, Attorney, 2 South Water Street, Nantucket, MA 02554

Phone Number:

508-228-1118 E-Mail: sfa@sfapc.com

Applicant’s name(s): Same as above

Mailing Address: Same as above

Phone Number:

TLocus Address: 45 Quidnet Road

Same as above E-Mail;

Assessot’s Map/Patcel: Map 21, Parcel 21

Lot 23, Land Court Plan 8853-L

Land Coutt Plan/Plan Book & Page/Plan File No.:

Deed Reference/Certificate of Title:

Uses on Lot- Commercial: None_ X Yes (desctibe)

Residential: Number of dwellings__ 2 Duplex

21927 Zoning District___R-20

Apartments

Date of Structure(s): all pre-date 7/72 ot

1

NAINVYN

)

\O L

13 NA
)

Building Permit Numbers: 10574-94, 11168-94, 11169-94, 11627-94, 11793-95, 12781-95, 286-00, & 287-00

007-96

Previous Zoning Board Application Numbers:

2 Fairgrounds Road
508-228-7215 telephone

Nantucket

Massachusetts
508-228-7298 facsimile
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SArAH F. ALGER, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Two SoutH WATER STREET ® NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS © 02554
TELEPHONE: 508-228-1118 racsiMILE: 508-228-8004

SARAH F. ALGER Five PARKER ROAD © PosT OFFICE Box 449
sfa@sfapc.com OSTERVILLE ® MASSACHUSETTS ® 02655

TELEPHONE: 508-428-8594 racsiMILE: 508-420-3162

CHRISTINE A. JENNESS JOHN R. ALGER
caj@sfapc.com 1931-2007

August 4, 2016
BY HAND

Eleanor Antonietti, Zoning Administrator
Planning and Land Use Services

Two Fairgrounds

Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554

Re: Shuch, Trustee
45 Quidnet Road
Nantucket, Massachusetts

Dear Eleanor:

As discussed, we would like to continue the above matter,
without opening the public hearing, from August 11, 2016, to the
October 13, 2016 meeting. Given the amount of interest that
this application has generated, we would like to have a full set
of plans available for review at the hearing. After consulting
with our engineers and architects, it appears that we will not
have those plans and other materials in hand until the end of
the month at the earliest, and I am currently scheduled to be
off island September 8th, the date of the Board’s next meeting.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

SFA/ W

14

¢

cc: Alan A. Shuch, Trustee
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State below or attach a separate addendum of specific special permits or variance relief applying for:

See addendum attached hereto.

I certify that the information contained herein is substantially complete and true to the
best of my knowledge, under the pains and penalties of petjuty.

SIGNATURE: f’? M )4;}; S ”ﬁ Owner*

SIGNATURE: M :f ’@ M Applicant/Attorney/Agent*
éareh F. Alger, g»j;{"romey for Alanfé/éhuch as Trustee as aforesaid

*If an Agent 1§ Fepresentinig the Owiier of thie ‘Applicaiit, please provide 4 sigried proof of agency.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicaton receivedon:__/__/__ By: Complete:____ Need Copies:

Filed with Town Clerk: _/_/_ Planning Board:_/_/_ Building Dept.._/_/_By:___
Fee deposited with Town Treasuret:_/_/_ By, Waiver requested:____
Granted:__/__/__ Hearing notice posted with Town Clerk: _/_/__ Mailed:__/__/__
I&M_/_/_ &__/__/__ Hearing(s)heldon:/_/_Openedon:_/__/__
Continued to:__/__/__ Withdrawn:__/__/__Decision DueBy:__/__/__
Made: /__/  Filedw/Town Cletk:_ /__/_ Mailed:_/_/__

2 Fairgrounds Road Nantuckes Massachusetts 02554
508-228-7215 telephone 508-228-7298 facsimile
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Addendum

(Alan A. Shuch, Trustee, 45 Quidnet Road,
Nantucket, Massachusetts)

Applicant seeks a special permit under By-law §139-33(A) (1) (a)
to extend, alter, or change a pre-existing, non-conforming
ancillary structure used as a studio and beach changing area by
raising it up above the flood plain so that it no longer floods
and adding stairs necessary for access. To the extend necessary,
Applicant also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in
File No. 007-96 to allow for such work.

The locus 1is located at 45 Quidnet Road, is shown on Nantucket
Tax Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, is shown as Lot 23 on Land

Court Plan 8853-L, and 1s located in the Residential-Twenty
zoning district.
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Amended Addendum

(Alan A. Shuch, Trustee, 45 Quidnet Road,
Nantucket, Massachusetts)

Applicant seeks a special permit under By-law 8139-33(A)(1)(a) to
extend, alter, or change a pre-existing, non-conforming ancillary
structure used as a studio and beach changing area by raising it
up above the flood plain so that 1t no longer floods and adding
stairs necessary for access. To the extent necessary, Applicant
also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in File No. 007-
96 to allow for such work.

The plan submitted as part of the application is using a benchmark
for purposes of measuring elevation. The floor elevation of the
beach cabana is currently seven (7) feet above the reference point,
but the ground is between five (65) and six (6) feet above the
reference point. As a result, the first floor is currently only
between one (1) and two (2) feet above the ground. Accordingly,
the highest ridge is between fourteen and one-half (14.5) and
fifteen and one-half (15.5) feet above the ground.

When the structure was renovated pursuant to the relief granted in
File No. 007-96, the level of the pond was not an issue. In recent
years, however, the level of the pond as well the severity of the
storms, particularly iIn the winter, have increased, making the
raising of the structure necessary.

The Applicant is currently working with his engineer to determine
the amount that the cabana needs to be raised. The Applicant wants
to go high enough to get the structure out of harm"s way and to
avoid having to raise the cabana again (at least for a good number
of years). At the same time, the Applicant wants to keep the
cabana low enough that the impact on surrounding properties 1Is
limited as much as possible.

At the moment (subject to change as discussions with the
Applicant’s engineers and architects progress), the Applicant
believes that that raising the building up to three (3) feet is
all that will be required. With a three (3) foot lift, the building
would be about eighteen and one-half (18.5) feet above the ground
at i1ts tallest, a low, one story building by any standards.

In addition to obtaining Zoning Board of Appeals approval, the
Applicant will be filing applications with and seeking the approval
of the Nantucket Historic District Commission and the Nantucket
Conservation Commission.

The locus is located at 45 Quidnet Road, iIs shown on Nantucket Tax
Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, i1s shown as Lot 23 on Land Court
Plan 8853-L, and is located iIn the Residential-Twenty (R-20) and
Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3) zoning districts.
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BUSINESS



ELECTION OF OFFICERS
2016-2017

Current Slate iIs:

Members Alternate Members
- Edward 5. Toole, Chairman = Geoffrey Thayer
Term Expires: 2019 Term Expires: 2018
= Lisa Botticelli, Vice Chairman = James Mondani
Term Expires: 2013 Term Expires: 2019
= Susan McCarthy, Clerk = Mark Poor
Term Expires: 2017 Term Expires: 2017

= Michael J. O'Mara
Term Expires: 2020

= Kerim Koseatac
Term Expires: 2021
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